
ABOUT KENTUCKY MARRIAGES

To get married in early Kentucky required at least three records
be entered at the County Clerk's office. These were the marriage
bond, the license and the minister's return.

the—CARRIAGE—BQHD — To obtain a marriage bond required the
signatures of two persons. A bond was a statement that both of
the persons proposing to be married were legally free to be
married. The bondsmen were frequently a close relative. In all
cases, it was someone who had known the groom or bride for a
period of time previously. Sometimes the groom signed the bond
for himself.

THE MAJRRIAGR — The next step was to obtain a marriage
license. This was usually done at the same time as the bond, but
not necessarily. The couple both had to be present to obtain a
license. If either party was under the age of 21, the consent of
a parent or guardian was required. For persons who were over 21
years of age, a consent was not required. At this point, the
couple were free to take their license to a Justice of the Peace
or a Minister and be married.

TPE RTOffiH — Actually the marriage return is the only
proof that a marriage took place. It is a statement by the person
j  ceremony that the marriage actually took placeand that they are now man and wife.

The ideal situation is that the bond and the license were
obtained in the same courthouse at the same time, and the couple
were married that same day and the return was properly made to
toat same courthouse. The other extreme is that the groom and the
bride s father^ obtained the bond while they were getting the
family s food in one county seat and the couple went to another
county seat to get the license because the circuit rider minister
was coming to their church the next Sunday. After marrying a few
couples on that Sunday, the minister went on to the next church
on his circuit. The next time he was in a County Clerk's office
in a county loO miles away, he tried to remember everyone that he
had married in the last three months and file all the returns.
Let s see, what was that young girl's name?»' Therefore, all of
the documents to support a given marriage may be spread over

return is the least likely to be on record of
the three documents.

Discrepancies occur everywhere, one county only recorded the
groom s name as he was the one paying for the license. The
bride s names were never given. Missing names and dates are
common.

Our books are basically indexes to these marriage records. They
are usually taken from the bonds. The second source would be the
licenses. We also search out old transcripts of marriages for



"these counhies to include those records that were present at one
subsequently disappeared. My own great-great

grandfather was marries in 1821 in Henry County according to a
transcription made in 1931. Fortunately, there is also a separate
index to the Marriage License Book in Henry County. It does list
the name of the groom and give a page number. But today, that
page has been torn from the book, the bond is missing, the
bride's consent is missing and there is no evidence that there
were was a return. In days prior to copying machines, it was not
uncoumon for a genealogist to take the actual document with them
when they visited the courthouse.

XU—KByyuCKY TQPAY — The State of Kentucky is making a great
effort to preserve their historical records. They have built a
fireproof building in Frankfort, known as The Kentucky Archives.
All Kentucky courthouse records were microfilmed during the mid
1970's. Upon completion, ALL of the records were supposed to be
sent to the Archives for permanent storage. Still not all of the
counties complied with this order. The actual documents are no
longer available for public use but copies of the microfilms were
made available in the county, either in the Clerk's office or in
the comty library. A complete set of all of the microfilms are
available in the Reading Room of the Archives in Frankfort.
However, this causes some misunderstanding when writing to a
county in Kentucky regarding a marriage record. Many people have
received a notice stating "That record is not in this county"
which causes them to think that a search was actually done and
the marriage did not occur in that county. This is more likely to
mean that all of their records have been sent to Frankfort and
there are 2JQ records still in the county. So it doesn't mean that
rSS book is wrong. It simply means that they do not haveany old records in that office.

The most i^liable place to obtain any Kentucky Courthouse record
IS from the microfilms in the Archives. The Archives does not
have a research staff. If you cannot visit the Archives
person^ly, seek out a Researcher who will do the research for
you. Ihe Archives should have a list of Researchers. "The
Genealogical Helper" has a Directory of Researchers annually for
individual counties and also state-wide. The Micrographics
Department of the Kentucky Archives also sells the rolls of
microfilm by mail. I do not know of any current microfilm rental
program for the Kentucky record. Telephone the Micrographics
Division, Kentucky State Archives, Frankfort, KY, for current
prices and availability.

ONE MORE HQTE — In the script of the 1800's, two sets of letters
were completely interchangeable. The capital "J" and "I" were
toth written as we write the capital "I" today, and the capital
L  and S were both written as we would write a capital "S"

today. In transcribing records, there is no way to know for sure
which letter was intended.

We hope that these notes will help you in your searching.



KNOX COUNTY. KENTUCKY MARRIAGES 1800 ~ 1850

ALPHABETICAL BY GROOMS ALPHABETICAL BY BRIDES

ADAHS. ELISHA H,
ADAMS. GREEN
ADAMS. JAMES
ADAMS. RICHARDSON
ADAMS. SEYMORE
ADAMS. SVEN
AOKIHS. GEORGE
ADKINS. KM.
ALDRIOGE. SANDY H.
ALLIN, NISBIT
ALLISON. THOMAS
ALSIP. ALEXANDER
ALSUP, JAMES
ALSUP. JOHN
AMIS,
ANDERSON, DANIEL
ANDERSON. JOHN
ANDERSON. JOHN
ANDERSON. WILLIAM
ANGLE, MARTIN
ANTREL, WILLIAM
ARNETT, STEPHEN
ARTHUR. AMBROS
ARTHUR. GRACE
ARTHUR. JOHN
ARTHUR. JOSEPH
ARTHUR. SAMUEL
ARTHUR. THOMAS JR.
ARTHUR. THOMAS JR.
ASHER. JACKSON D.
ASHER. JOSIAH
ASHER. PRESTON
AUSTIN. ARCHIBALD
BAILEY. NIMROD
BAILEY. ROBERT
BAILEY, THOMAS
BAIN. HIRAM
BAIN. ROBERT JR.
BAKER. BHICE
BAKER. DANIEL
BAKER, JOSEPH
BAKER, JOSEPH
BAKER. LARKIN
BAKER. MILTON
BAKER, THOMPSON
BAKER, WILLIAM
BALL. JOSEPH
BALLEW, JOSEPH
BALLINGER. EDWARD
BALLINGER. FRANKLIN
BALLINGER. JOSEPH
BALLINGER. RICHARD
BALLON, PETER
BALLOW. RICHARD
BALLON. THOMAS
BANTON. JOHN B.
BARGO, JOHN
BARNES. ABRAHAM
BARTON. BAKER
BARTON. ELIJAH
BARTON. HENRY
BARTON. JAMES
BARTON. JOHN
BARTON. JOHN
BARTON. SAMUEL
BARTON. SOLOMON
BARTON. NILLIAM
BARTON. WM.
BARTON. WM.
BARTON, WM. JR.
BAUGH. GEORGE
BAUGHMAN, THOS J.
BEAKE. NILLIAM
BEATY. MARTIN
BEGLEY. JOHN
BELL. JOHN
BELLEW. THOMAS
BELLINGAR. JOHN H.
BENGH, DOWERY
BENNETT. JOHN
BENNETT. JOSEPH
BENNETT. WESLEY
BENNETT. WM. B.
BENNETTE. LEVY
BINSHAM, ISAAC
BINGHAM. JOHN
BXNGHAM, ROBERT
BINGHAM. SAMUEL
BINGHAM. NILLIAM
BINGOR, NILLIAM
BIRD. ISAIAH
BLACK. ALEXANDER
BLACK. ALEXANDER
BLACK. CHARLES
BLACK. JAMES
BLACK. MARTIN
BLACK, SAMUEL

NOLFINBERGER. BETSY
RENFRO, MARY
FORE. POLLY
BANTON. JANE
DAVIS. REBECCA
CHESTNUT. NANCY
SMITH. ANN
NORVELL, VIRGINIA
ANDERSON. CYNTHIA
HAPPEN. BELLARNY
SNIDER. ROSANNAH
BAKER. POLLY
STEWART, ANN
SHOEMAKER. NANCY
HENDRICKSON. MARY
BLAKELEY. REBECCAH
ROGERS. PATSY
MOODY. ELIZABETH
BURNETT. ISABELLA
TROSPER. LOUISA
HAYS. LDCRETIA
HOWARD. ELIZABETH
FLETCHER. JANE
BAILEY. NANCY
DUDLEY. CATY
ARTHUR. SOSANNAR
JONES. HANNAH
CAIN. TALITHA
FLETCHER. VIOLET
HENDRICKSON, MARGARET
HENDRICKSON. ELIZABETH
WISER, MARGARET
MOORS. CHINA ANN
MOORE. CATY
HENDRICKS, AILCY
HYATT. FANNY
TERRELL. MAHALA
PARKER, NANCY
ARTHUR, MARY
CAIN. POLLY
WILLIAMS. JANE
OWENS. PATSY
BAKER. PRACILEE
LASH. SALLY
HENDERSON. NANCY
DEAN. ELIZABETH
SLAUGHTER. PHEBE
DAVIS. MARY
PARKER. NANCY
ADAMS. JANE
HERNDON. ELIZABETH B.
HERNDON, MILDRED
MOODY. NANCY
ADAMS, SALLY
BENNETT. DELILAH
MITCHELL. MARY E.
BAKER. ELIZABETH
DAVIS. ABIGAIL
POLLY. MALINDA
FLOYD. BETSY
MITCHELL, MALINA
ENGLE. LYDDA
ENGLE. ELIZABETH
KC HARCUE. MARTHA
KIDWELL. SALLY
DAVIS. SUSAN
ROACH. POLLY
POLLY. TELLITHA
BARTON. MARTHA JANE
HOODS. FRANCES ANN
WHITE. ANN
ARTHUR. ELIZABETH J.
GARLAND. SALLY
ROGAN. BETSY
STEWART. REBECCA
HOOKS. ELIZABETH
WELLS. MATILDA
TUGGLE, ELIZABETH
LAWS, 'BETSY
HAYS. OBEDIENCE
SMITH. SALATBA
BYRLEY, RACHEL
ROSS. SUSANNAH
HARP. NANCY
TROSPER. MARGARET
MILLS, SALLY
SMITH. ALCY
BINGHAM. MARY ANN
GREEN. SALLY
GREEN. SARAH
SKEENS, POLLY
HARRIS. ELIZABETH
MAHAN. PERMELIA
GREEN. MARTHA ANN
HARRIS. MAHALA
MILLER. MARY
MERSHON, BETSY

18 MAR 1642
17 AUG 1641
4 MAR 1841
29 DEC 1823
22 MAR 1808
4 JUN 1807

10 JUN 1838
26 NOV 1849
10 NOV 1831
6 FEB 1806

12 SEP 1816
13 FEB 1828
20 MAR 1803

24 JUL 1806

21 OCT 1830

10 JUN 1806

28 NOV 1611
23 DEC 1816
1 MAY 1828

2 APR 1846
18 APR 1809

13 JAN 1803
22 JAN 1811
14 SEP 1613
31 AUG 1813

8 DEC 1803

8 MAR 1804

6 JUL 1837

19 MAY 1831

7 DEC 1840

26 JAN 1642

3 JAN 1839

27 DEC 1847

29 SEP 1809

27 NOV 1810

2 OCT 1814

10 NOV 1830
4 JUN 1848

26 JAN 1804

22 SEP 1823
7 JAN 1834

22 MAY 1826
29 AUG 1848
3 DEC 1844

31 OCT 1829

6 OCT 1806

6 JAN 1803

26 MAY 1803

21 DEC 1609
1 OCT 1829

3 NOV 1839

21 JUN 1810

21 JUL 1808
23 DEC 1804

3 JUL 1831

1 OCT 1833
26 MAY 1842
3 NOV 1809
11 DEC 1841
30 OCT 1833
20 DEC 1827
12 OCT 1834
20 FEB 1808

11 JUN 1829

16 APR 1837

12 DEC 1833
3 may 1808
31 OCT 1833

7 JAN 1849
23 DEC 1833

8 SEP 1808
31 DEC 1841

8 SEP 1816

24 DEC 1803

13 FEB 1810

7 OCT 1818

28 FEB 1834
16 FEB 1837

13 AUG 1811

29 SEP 1846

20 OCT 1843
17 MAY 1838

13 APR 1841

1 DEC 1809

23 MAY 1837

18 OCT 1849

28 JUL 1836

13 JUN 1838

21 NOV 1813

16 NOV 1813

30 MAY 1816

7 JAN 1841

2 AUG 1824

22 NOV 1832

3 NOV 1840

2 MAR 1637
12 APR 1818

BALLINGER. FRANKLIN
WOODSON; SILAS
BALLOW, RICHARD
HERNDON. JOHN H.
SMITHEN, ALLEN
POPEJOY. WILLIAM
LIVINGSTON. ROBERT
DICKENSON. JOHN M.
ALDRIDGE, SANDY H.
KILLER. WM. J.
ENGLE. JESSE
FOWLER, WM. S.
CULTON. JAKES
EDWARDS. CLINTON
HAMMER. JACOB
HOSKINS, JOHN
MAHAN. HEZEKIAR
BAUGHMAN. THOS J.
BAKER. BRICE
GREGORY. ROBERT
JOHNSON. DANIEL
CLARK. WILLIAM
HAMPTON. HENRY
DOTSON. JOHN
GOODWIN. JOHN
HENSON, ROBERT
ST. JOHN. GRANVILLE
STEWART. CHARLES
ARTHUR. JOSEPH
HALE. JAMES
COTTONGIM, WILLIAM
WILLIAMS. JOHN
LAMME. CLAIBORNE
STEWART. JOHN
MEHOLLEN. DAVID
ARTHUR, GRACE
LOGAN. BLAKELY
DAVIS. JOHN
MILLS, N.ASBY JR.
LEATH. EBENEZER
RAY. THOMAS
POWELL. PETER
BARGO. JOHN
CRAWFORD. CHRISTOPHER
STEWART. THOMAS
CRAWFORD. FRANCIS
MC KINNY. ISAAC
DAVIS. JESSE
SMITH. JOHN
ALSIP. ALEXANDER
BAKER. LARKIN
STEWART. JAMES
HAGGNER. ELI
HENDERSON. CHARLES
EVE. JOSEPH
CLICK. JOHN
HOGAN, WILLIAM
EVE. MILTON
LOVE. JAMES
MILLER. SAMUEL F.
TOGGLE. SPENCER
MYERS, ISAAC M.
MILLSER. LEANDER
JOHNSON. ELIJAH
HARP. OBEDIaH
SAYLOR, JOSEPH
ADAMS. RICHARDSON
WORD. WM.
HIBBERT. SAMUEL
FRESHER. GEORGE
HUDSON. KM.
WALKER. JAMES
NICHOLSON. THOMAS
WILLIAMS. JAMES
BARTON. WM.
DICKET. JAM^ R.
GRAY. WM.
HELTON. PETER
CAMPBELL. BENJAMIN F.
WOODFORK, HILLERIAR
HOSKINS. RUBIN
CAMPBELL. FLEMING
WICKER. ASA
walker. JAMES
PARSONS. JAMES
GRAHAM. WILLIAM
NEWMAN, SOLOMON
TURNER. WM.
BRUMMET, CHRISTOPHER
WILBORN. EDWARD
BALLOW. THOMAS
SEARS. LEWIS
POWERS. JESS
ROGERS. NATHANIEL 0.
ROSE. EILEY
CARNES, KINNINGHAM
GRINDSTAFF, JACOB

ADAMS. JANE
ADAMS. OLIVIA
ADAMS. SALLY
ADAMS. SUSAN
ADKINS. JANE
ALLEN. CATY
ALSUP. JUDIAH
ANDERSON. ALMEDA C.
ANDERSON. CYNTHIA
ANDERSON. ELIZA JANS
ANDERSON. ELIZABETH
ANDERSON. LOCINDA
ANDERSON. MARINDA M.
ANGLE. DROCILLA
ANSTOTT. POLLY
ARRINTON, ELIZABETH
ARTHUR. BETSY
ARTHUR. ELIZABETH J.
ARTHUR. MARY
ARTHUR. HILLY
ARTHUR. NANCY
ARTHUR. POLLY
ARTHUR. POLLY
ARTHUR. PRISCILLA
ARTHUR. SALLY
ARTHUR. SALLY
ARTHUR. SARAH
ARTHUR, SUSANNAH
ARTHUR. SUSANNAH
ATHEY. BETSY
ATHEY. FANNETTE
AUSBURN. NANCY
AVILLY. NANCY
BAGLEY, BETSY
BAILEY. JOANNAH
BAILEY. NANCY
BAIN. HANNAH
BAIN. JANE
BAKER. BETSY
BAKER. CATHERINE
BAKER. CATHERINE
BAKER. ELIZA
BAKER. ELIZABETH
BAKER. ELIZABETH
BAKER, JANE
BAKER. LUCINDA
BAKER. MARY
BAKER. NANCY
BAKER. PATSY
BAKER. POLLY
BAKER. PRACILEE
BAKER. SALLY
BALES. MINERVA T.
BALL. lAM
BALLINGER. BETSY WITHER
BALLINGER. FANNY E.
BALLINGER. HANNAH L.
BALLINGER. LOUISA
BALLINGER, LUCY L.
BALLINGER. LUCY L.
BALLINGER. MARY ANN C.
BALLINGER. SALLY H.
BALLINGER. VIRGINIA
BALLOW. LEATHY
BALLOW. PEGGY
BANJOR. NANCY
BANTON. JANE
BANTON. SUSAN
BARBER. NANCY
BARBER. WINNEFRED
BARBOUR. FANNY
BARBOUR. HANNAH
BARBOUR. SOSANNAR
BARTON. AMELIA ANN
BARTON. MARTHA JANE
BARTON. MARY
BARTON. H0C0BK7T
BARTON. POLLY
BATEMAN, DOROTHY
BATEMAN. MALINDA
BATIS. MATILDA
BAUGHMAN. ELIZABETH A.
BEATTY. ANNE
BEEN. JULIA ANN
BEGLEY'. CHARITY
BEGLEY» .5CSANNAB
BEIN; CATHERINE
BELE«. BETSY
BELLEW, NARCISSA
BENHAM. SARAH
BENNETT. DELILAH
BENNETT. PHEBE
BENNETT. REBECCA
BENNETT. SARAH
BENNETT. SOPHIA
BESSER. LEANOR
BIARLEY. REBECCA

1 OCT 1829
28 JUL 1846
23 DEC 1804
13 FEB 1827

3 MAR 1846

15 SEP 1614
27 JAN 1807
18 JUN 1830
10 NOV 1831
12 JUN 1837
8 JAN 1833
14 SEP 1836
4 APR 1833
19 DEC 1823
13 OCT 1811
22 JUL 1836
2 FEB 1808
31 DEC 1841
26 JAN 1804
2 JUN 1614
4 OCT 1810
14 FEB 1813
24 MAR 1836

3 JAN 1811
29 NOV 1801
14 JAN 1832
31 MAR 1844
21 SEP 1801
8 DEC 1003.
24 MAR 1814
23 FEB 1814
26 JUN 1843

29 JUL 1813
13 FEB 1810

12 NOV 1809
14 SEP 1813
27 NOV 1828
21 OCT 1843
30 JUL 1833
16 MAR 1846

30 DEC 1843

10 MAR 1846
26 MAY 1842
18 MAR 1840

26 NOV 1812

23 JUL 1833

7 SEP 1843
16 AUG 1841

19 APR 1834

13 FEB 1828
29 AUG 1848

10 MAY 1807
28 DEC 1030
14 JUL 1842

15 NOV 1611
22 OCT 1829
1 JUL 1813
3 JAN 1828
4 JUN 1816
8 NOV 1842
23 JAN 1827
10 FEB 1814
16 JAN 1834
20 JAN 1831
27 SEP 1826
21 JAN 1808
29 DEC 1823
18 FEB 1834
9 MAR 1806

11 NOV 1841
26 AUG 1828
8 MAR 1823
26 OCT 1809

1 AUG 1848

7 JAN 1849

30 SEP 1841
14 MAR 1848

6 FEB 1817

3 OCT 1824
6 NOV 1818
1 NOV 1846

28 OCT 1847
3 JAN 1817
24 HAY 1842
16 APR 1812

23 JAN 1810
20 NOV 1630

8 DEC 1836
28 MAR 1830

23 JAN 1803
3 JUL 1831
28 SEP 1840
24 MAR 1814
1 OCT 1844

24 FEB 1644
3 MAY 1849
23 AUG 1823



BLACK. WILSON
BLACK. WM.
BLAIR. WILLIAM
BLAKELEY. CURTIS
BLAKELY, JOHN
BLAKELY, PLEASANT
BLAKELY. THOS. JR.
BLANKENSHIP, TAZEWELL
BLANTON. WILLIAM
BLEVIHS. WM.
BODKIN. JOHN
BODKINS. JAMES H.

Yboles. HENRY B.
' BOLTON. JAMES M.

BORDAN. GEORGE
BOROFF. CHRISTOPHER
BOSHELL. JOSEPH
BOTKIM. ARCUART S.
BOYD, THOS. H.
BRACKETT, JOHN JR.
BRATCHER, TERRELL H.
BREHTON, WILLIAM
BRITTAIH. aSADHELL
BRITTAIN. GEORGE
BRITTAIH. GEORGE
BRITTAIH. KEZEKIAH
BRITTAIN, PARKS D.
BROCK. AMOS
BROGAHS. CALVIN
BROUGHTOH, JESSE
BROUGHTON. JOHN
BROUGHTOH. WM. JR.
BROWN, CLEMENT S.
BRUCE, JOHN P.
BRUMITT. NICHOLAS
BRUMMET, CHRISTOPHER
BRUMMETT. REESE
BRUMMIT. BANON
BRUMMIT. REESE
BRYANT, ABEL
BRYANT. JOHN
BUCKHANHON, HENRY
BULL, JAMES
BULL. JOHN
BULLOCK. WILLIAM
BUNDY. NATHAN
BORACKER. PHILLIP
BURCH, JOHN
BURCH. THOS. C.
BURK. ZACHARIAH
BURKE. SAMUEL
BURNETT. EZEKIAL
BURNFXN, DANIEL
BURNS. JOHN
BURTON. JESSE
BUSTER. DAVID
BUSTLE. JOHN
BYRLEY, JOHN
BYRLEY, PLEASANT
BYRLEY, TAYLOR
CAIN, DANIEL
CAIN, DANIEL
CAIN. DANIEL
CAIN, WM.
CAMPBELL.
CAMPBELL.
CAMPBELL. ALEXANDER
CAMPBELL. ANDERSON
CAMPBELL. BENJAMIN F.
CAMPBELL. FLEMING
CAMPBELL. GEORGE
CAMPBELL. HIRAM
CAMPBELL. JAMES JR.
CAMPBELL. JESSE
CAMPBELL. JOHN
CAMPBELL. SOLOMON
CAMPBELL. WM.
CAMPBELL. WM. J.
CANTRIL. JOSEPH
CARNES. KINNINGHAM
CARNES. HM.
CARR. SAMUEL
CARR. WILLIAM
CARROLL. BENJAMIN L.
CARROLL. WASHINGTON
CARSON. JAMES D.
CARSON. JOHN
CARTER. GIDEON
CARTER. ROWLAND
CARTER. SOLOMON
CARTER. SOLOMON
CARTER. SOLOMON
CARTER. TUMSTALL
CARTY. WH.
GATHERS. WILLIAM
CATRON. FRANCIS

CATTRON. HM.
CAHOOD. WALLIS
CENTERS. ABNER

COX. HANNAH
CARTER. ELVY
PAYNE. ELIZA
WILSON. MARIAN
DOWIS. SUSAN
GIRDNER. NANCY
CHESNUT. PATIENCE
PRICHARD, PATSY
BROCK. SUSANNAH
ELDRIDGE. ELIZABETH
HAILE, ESMA
SASSER. SMITHY
COTTRELL, MARIA
HALES. MARIA
KING. POLLY
PHIPPS. ANNE
RICHARDSON, MARTHA
CAIN, AMELIA
WHARRITT, ELIZABETH
PEARCEFIELD, BETSY
DAVIDSON, REBECCA G.
PAYNE. DORCAS
BRITTAIN. SALLY
DICKASON. ELIZABETH
MOODY. KITTY ANN
HELTON. PEGGY
FOLEY, MALIHDA
OSBORNE, POLLY
SPENCER, MAHALA
JARVIS, BETSY L.
PAYNE, SALLY
GREEN. MARIA
CAMPBELL, CLARISSA
WORD, CHARITY
WHITE, POLLY
BELLEW, NARCISSA
MURPHY, KEZIAH
STEPHENS, EVE
MILLER. ELIZABETH
GOLDEN, BINNY
DEMOSS, ELIZABETH
BRUCE, NANCY
PURCIFULL, SARAH
HEAD, MATILDA
HALES. ELIZABETH
KUBBARD. POLLY
GRIMSLEY, ALSEY
VALENTINE. THURZY ANN
WORD. MARY
VANDEPOOL. ELIZABETH
DAVIS. CHARITY
TYE. SALLY
CAIN. ELIZABETH
TURNER, ELIZABETH
STEWART. SALLY
PITMAN. JANE
EVANS. SALLY
RENFRO, MARTHA
HARRISON, ELANOR
DIZNEY, POLLY ANN
VANNOY. TERUPY
HUSKE, ELIZABETH
HATFIELD, PRICY
HOOKER, SARAH JANE
FOWLER, JANE
MC VAY, ELIZABETH T.
WILSN, BETSY
CAMPBELL. LOUISA
BATEMAN. DOROTHY
BAUGHMAN. ELIZABETH A.
TROSPER. MINERVA
MC VEY, ELIZABETH
CAMPBELL. SALLY
THOMPSON. SALLY
GATLIFF, POLLY
CAMPBELL. BETSY
PARKER, REBECCA
CRAIG, ANN JANE
MULKY, ELIZABETH
BESSER, LEANOR
PANCE. MALINDA
JOHNSON, ESTHER
JOHNSON. REBECCA
Hardy, love
SPURLOCK, ORVA S.
HOODSON, SALLY ANN
MILLS, SALLY
COTTRILL. POLLY
RODES, POLLY
PARTIN, POLLY
CARTER, HARRIET
JOHNSON. FRANKY
HENDRICKSON, MARY
HAMMONS. DORCAS
SINNE.'SUSANNAH
JONES, RHODA

PAYNE, NANCY CATHERINE
COX, RACHEL
COLLINS. MARCT

a JAN I8S0

19 OCT 1841

1 OCT 1828
7 MAR 1805
7 MAR 1837
23 MAY 1831
16 DEC 1824
27 DEC 1849
18 AUG 1811
15 OCT 1847
4 APR 1805

28 JUN 1838
6 AUG 1634
24 DEC 1844
9 APR 1807
27 OCT 1846

6 FEB 1849
27 DEC 1832
9 NOV 1830
30 AUG 1832
3 APR 1838
25 SEP 1828
6 SEP 1830
2 FEB 1839
11 JUL 1834
20 FEB 1811
21 MAR 1837
26 SEP 1811
14 JUN 1836
5 MAR 1846
1 SEP 1830

26 SEP 1832
28 NOV 1838
11 MAY 1836

21 AUG 1808
28 MAR 1850
17 MAR 1808
7 FEB 1811
5 MAR 1844
27 SEP 1843
9 MAY 1811
30 OCT 1819
25 DEC 1846
9 OCT 1834
3 MAY 1827
16 JUN 1828
30 APR 1832
25 OCT 1838
3 DEC 1829

29 JAN 1845
29 DEC 1826

9 JAN 1813
24 NOV 1849
11 AUG 1844
22 JAN 1835
12 APR 1818
30 AUG 1825
16 JAN 1849

2 MAR 1847
24 NOV 1846
24 MAR 1808

22 MAR 1832
5 FEB 1826

15 OCT 1850
25 AUG 1825
13 SEP 1845

3 SEP 1812
1850

3 OCT 1824
28 OCT 1847
9 OCT 1845

4 DEC 1845

5 MAY 1842

24 OCT 1838
13 SEP 1837

1 FEB 1829
4 OCT 1837
7 JAN 1843
8 FEB 1810
3 MAY 1849
10 AUG 1848

29 FEB 1816

14 JUL 1814

17 AUG 1647
6 MAR 1845
2 OCT 1849

18 OCT 1849

4 SEP 1829

11 SEP 1844

7 SEP 1844

22 MAR 1845

20 AUG 1811

11 MAR 1845

10 JAM 1839

OCT 1813
27 SEP 1848

30 DEC 1847

14 FEB 1837

11 OCT 1848

FISHER. JOHN
WILDER. JOB
GREEN. EI.ISHA
MILLER. JAMES
BINGHAM. SAMUEL
WALKER, BRYCE
PATTERSON, GEORGE
LEWIS, HM. P.
SHIFT, JOHN
PARTIN, JOEL
halters, ALFRED
SEALS, ANTHONY
MAHAN, JAMES
MC KEEHAN. JAMES
COBB, RADFORD M.
PEACE. JOSEPH JR.
HYATT, ISAAC
FREEMAN. JOHN H.
WITT. SAMUEL
PEACE, ORRIL
MAYS, JOHN
SALLYERS, JOHN
ANDERSON, DANIEL
JOHNSON, GEORGE
MOORE, EVAN
HELMS, WILLIAM
MC LEOD, JOHN
HOLLAND. AMBROSE
JONES. EVAN
GILBERT, JOHN
MOORE, ABRAHAM
THOMAS, SAMUEL
HOSKINS, THOMAS
SEVIER, ALEXANDER
BRITTAIN. CHADWELL
HELTON, SHADRICK
BLANTON, WILLIAM
HAMMONDS, JEREMIAH
JACKSON, MELTON
HIGNITE, JOHN
HUBBARD. THOMAS
NAPIER, JESSE
EPPERSON, ANTHONY
MARTIN, ZADOCK
GEORGE, THOS. H.
BUCKHANHON, HENRY
STEPHENS. HOSES
WILLIAMS. CHARLES
eve, benjamin
RICHARDS, HM.
JEFFRIES. THOMAS G.
CHICK. ROBERT
ANDERSON, WILLIAM
SMITH, JAMES
NICOLSON, JOSEPH
REYNOLDS, JESSE
NUHSFORD. JOHN
BENNETT, WESLEY
GRINDSTAFF, LAWSON
WILSON, SOLOMON
BOTKIN, ARCHART S.
TROSPER, PETER JR.
ROSS, JAMES
DOZIER, JAMES
BURNFIN, DANIEL
HIGGINS, JASON
STEWART, ANDERSON
BAKER, DANIEL
STEWART, NELSON
POLLY, JAMES
ARTHUR, THOMAS JR.
TROSPER, JAMES HENRY
FOLEY, SPENCER
CAMPBELL, SOLOMON
BROWN, CLEMENT S.
WHITE. MC TIRY
GOURLEY, WM.
CAMPBELL. ANDERSON
MC GEE, EDWARD
MC VEY, JOHN P.
SAWYERS, ISAAC
FOWLER. ISAAC H.
LAMBERT. JOHN
ENGLE, JOHN
FARRIS, JAMES A.
CAMPBELL, JAMES JR.
MC VAY. WM.
MILLS. WM.
CURTIS, GILBERT
JOHNSON, WM. JR.
BLACK, HM.
COOPER, HM. J.
CARTER. SOLOMON
MILLER, WH. R.
GORELY, JOHN
COX. JOHN
COOLEY. DANIEL
BLAKELY, THOS. JR.
GRIMES, ROBERT

BIERLEY. MARY ANN 8 NOV 1833
BINCOE, ELIZABETH 31 MAR 1810
BINGHA, NANCY JUN 1813
BINGHAM, LUCRETIA 11 NOV 1836
BINGHAM, MARY ANN 13 JUN 1838
BINGHAM, NANCY 15 JAN 1832
BINGHAM, POLLY 17 JAN 1837
BINGHAM, SARAH 31 JAN 1843
BIRD, CATY 23 JUN 1812
BIRDS, PATSY 17 MAR 1840
BISHOP, POLLY 11 SEP 1837
BISHOP, POLLY 21 JAN 1808
BLACK, BETSY SEP 1834
BUCK, ELIZA 4 JUL 1830
BUCK, LETITIA 18 MAY 1826
BUCK, LOUISANA 12 JaN 1843
BUCK, KAHAU 18 DEC 1834
BUCK, HASSEY 13 JUL 1834
BUCK, SALLY 7 SEP 1835
BUCK, SARAH 1 DEC 1842
BUIR, SUSANNAH 25 FEB 1814
BLAKE, REBECCA 6 OCT 1807
BLAKELEY, REBECCAH 10 JUN 1806
BLAKELY, ANNE 25 APR 1827
BLAKELY, LUCY 29 OCT 1828
BLAKELY, SUSANNAH 30 SEP 1810
BODKINS, MARY 27 DEC 1849
BOLIN, HAPPY 13 OCT 1832
BOSHELL, EVELINA 22 MAR 1829
BOHLIN, MARY H SEP 1804
BOYD, POLLY 21 OCT 1813
BRADFORD, SUSALLAH 20 JAN 1611
BREHSTER. BETSY 10 AUG 1814
BRITTAIN, AMERICA 3 JAN 1836
BRITTAIN, SALLY 8 SEP 1830
BROCK, POLLY 24 MAY 1809
BROCK, SUSANNAH 18 AUG 1811
BROUGHTON, JULIA 28 MAY 1825
BROUGHTON, MARGARET J. IS AUG 1850
BROUGHTON, SALLY 15 JAN 1829
BROWN, ELIZABETH 7 MAR 1846
BROWN, POLLY 17 FEB 1814
BROWN. RHODA 23 KAY 1850
BROWN, SUKSY 13 AUG 1807
BRUCE, MARY K. W. 8 JAN 1844
BRUCE, NANCY 30 OCT 1819
BRUMMETT, BETSY 11 AUG 1809
BRUMMIT, JUDITH 28 MAR 1807
BUNTON, FRANCES 28 JUN 1827
BURAKER, AMILURS 20 NOV 1845
BURAKER, ELIZABETH 28 JAN 1848
BURCH. CHINA ANN 1 DEC 1846
BURNETT, ISABELU 1 KAY 1828
BURNS, BERTHEMA 31 AUG 1848
BURRUS, ELIZABETH 31 DEC 1806
BURTON, MARINDA 29 AUG 1843
BUTCHER, PERMELIA 25 JAN 1825
BYRLEY, RACHEL 17 KAY 1838
BYSBY, LUCANA 2 JUL 1825
CADHELL, SALLY 10 AUG 1808
CAIN, AMELIA 27 DEC 1832
CAIN, CATHERINE 7 NOV 1639
CAIN, ELEANOR JANE 10 JAN 1843
CAIN, ELIZA 3 OCT 1843
CAIN, ELIZABETH 24 NOV 1849
CAIN, ELIZABETH 7 MAR 1833
CAIN, JANE B. 31 JAM 1843
CAIN. POLLY 22 SEP 1825
CAIN, SUSAN 12 DEC 1839
CAIN, SUSAN 10 FEB 1832
CAIN, TALITHA 6 JUL 1837
CAMPBELL FANNY 23 DEC 1847
CAMPBELL, AMANDA JANE 4 FEB 1845
CAMPBELL, BETSY I FEB 1829
CAMPBELL, CLARISSA 26 NOV 1838
CAMPBELL, ELIZABETH 2 SEP 1842
CAMPBELL, ELIZABETH 23 JAN 1834
CAMPBELL, LOUISA lasO
CAMPBELL, LUCINDA 28 MAR 1849
CAMPBELL, LYDDA 10 AUG 1845
CAMPBELL, MARGARET 31 JAN 1810
CAMPBELL, MARGARET 10 MAY 1827
CAMPBELL. POLLY 29 JAN 1835
CAMPBELL. POLLY 30 OCT 1806
CAMPBELL. POLLY 11 MAY 1837
CAMPBELL. SALLY 5 MAY 1842
CAMPBELL. SARAH 3 MAR 1846
CAPE, LUCANEY 12 MAR 1836
CARNES. SUSANAH 8 SEP 1844
CARTER, CATHERINE 15 APR 1847
CARTER, ELVY 19 OCT 1841
CARTER, EMILY 8 NOV 1845
CARTER, HARRIET 22 MAR 1845
CARTER, JANE 17 MAR 1847
CARTER, JEMIMA 12 JAN 1806
CAUTREL, TABITHA 25 JUN 1807
CHANDLERON. AGNES 22 APR 1810
CHESNUT, PATIENCE 16 DEC 1824
CHESSHER, NANCY IS JAN 1808



CHAPLIH, SOLOMOM A.
CHICK. JOHN
CHICK. ROBERT
CHICK. SILAS
CKIGRAK. ISAAC
CLARK. WILLIAM
CLEGHORK. JOHN
CLICK JOHM

CLIS70M, JOHN F.
COBB. ABRAM
COBB. JOHH
COBB. JOHH
COBB. RADFORO M.
COBB. ROBT.
COBBS. AKBROS JR.
COFFMAN. SEYMORE
COFFHAN. SEYMORE
COLE. JAMES
COLE. LEWIS
COLEMAH. JOSEPH R.
COLEHAN. SKELTOH
COLLIHS. CALVIH
COLSOM. JAMES
COLSOM, HOEL
COLTON. JOHM
COLYER. STEPHEN D.
COOLEY. DANIEL
COOPER. JOHH
COOPER. SHERROD
COOPER. KM. J.
COPE, AMOS
COPE, ANDREW J.
COPE. WM.
CORNELIUS. ELIHU
CORUM, JESSE
CORUM. KM.
COTTON. ISAAC T.
COTTON. ISAAC T.
COTTONGIM. DANIEL
COTTONGIM. JOSHUA
COTTONGIM. WILLIAM
COURSEY, LEWIS
COX. BENJAMIN
COX. ELIHU
COX, JACOB
COX. JOHM
COX. JOSEPH
COX. JOSEPH
COX. LEVI
COX. NATHAN
COX. NATHAN
COX. NATHAN
COX. THOMAS H.
COX, WILLIAM
CRAIG, ANDREW
CRAIG, JOHN
CRAIG, ROBERT
CRAVENS, JESSE
CRAWFORD, CHRISTOPHER
CRAWFORD. FRANCIS
CRAWFORD, GEORGE W.
CRAWFORD, JESSE B.
CREEKMORE. JOHN P.
CRISP. ALEXANDER
CROSS. JAMES
CULTON. JAMES
CUHMIUS. HUGH
CUMSTALK. JOSEPH
CUMSTALK. WILLIAM
CUMSTOCK. JOSEPH
CUMSTOCK. NEHEMIAH
CURTIS. DAVID
CURTIS. GILBERT
CURTIS, KEZIAH
CURTIS. NATHANIEL
CURTIS. SAMUEL
CUSHING. JAMES H.
CUTBIRTH. DAVID
DACRE, EZEKIEL
DANIEL. ABRAHAM
DANIEL, ROBERT
DARTER. JESSE
DAUGHTY. WM. J.
DAVIS. ISAAC JR.
DAVIS. JAMES
DAVIS. JAMES B.
DAVIS. JESSE
DAVIS. JOB
DAVIS. JOHN
DAVIS. JOHM
DAVIS. JOHM
DAVIS. JOSEPH
DAVIS. MARTIN
DAVIS. MATTHEW
DAVIS. SHANDY
DAVIS. WESLEY

DAVIS. WILLIAM
DAVIS. WM.
DAWSON. JAMES

HELTON. MART 6 JUL 182S
SMITH. FRAI^CES 25 MAY 184X
BURCH, CHINA ANN 1 DEC 1846
LUSK. ANNA 29 SEP 1840
WALTERS. BETSY 14 DEC 1815
ARTHUR. POLLY 14 FEB 1815
WILSON, ALMEDA 20 OCT 1832
BALLIHGER, FANNY E. 22 OCT 1829
JOHNSON. BETSY 1 SEP 1831
COX, MILLY 19 MAY 1840
PHIPPS, LURENA 28 MAR 1842
TUTTLE, ELIZABETH 20 AUG 1848
BLACK. LETITIA 18 HAY 1826
CORUM. CATHERINE 19 AUG 1847
JONES, SUSAN 16 FEB 1841
HOSKINS, NANCY 19.DEC 1844
HOSKINS. NANCY 20 DEC 1842
HAMMONDS, MARY 25 SEP 1845
COLEMAN. SUSAN 29 JUL 1841
COTTONGIM. NANCY 2 OCT 1849
HUDSON. SEMENTINE JANE 27 NOV 1849
HARTON, JANE 2 JAN 1836
TURLEYr SOPHRONIA ANN 5 NOV 1840
WILLIAMS. IAM 24 JAN 1841
STEWART. UPHENNE 23 FEB 1809
HAGON, OLIVIA 15 FEB 1848
CHANDLERON, AGNES 22 APR 1810
CUMSTOCK, SUSANNAH 29 MAY 1801
WLKERSON, LULAH 13 DEC 1809
CARTER, EMILY 6 NOV 1845
OWENS, ACELINDA 7 MAY 1845
LEWIS, WINNY 7 DEC 1844
HAMMONDS. POLLY 26 JAM 1843
HEN^N, NANCY 11 JUN 1804
FORTHEY, SALLY 18 SEP 1844
POINDEXTER. RACHEL 19 OCT 1832
JONES. LOCINDA 20 JUN 1844
PATTERSON. VIOLET 23 MAR 1848
COBB. MAHALA 3 DEC 1844
COBB. SUSAN 5 SEP 1844
ATHEY, FANNETTE 23 FEB 1814
OWENS,-ELIZABETH 3 NOV 1805
COX. LOUISA 20 NOV 1628
MAYS. MARGARET 28 FEB 1843
GATLIFF, JANE 28 SEP 1814
CAUTREL. TABITHA 25 JUN 1807
LEE. REBECCA 23 JUL 1812
RAINS, POLLY 27 JUL 1815
PARKER, SOPHIA 19 MAR 1829
COX. POLLY 11 FEB 1809
GATLIFF, SALLY 29 DEC 1838
PERKINS, LUCY 21 JUL 1812
STEWART, MARGARET 14 NOV 1839
ST. JOHH. ALCY 8 DEC 1813
LAUGHLIN, SOPHIA 19 MAR 1807
RIDGELL, CATHERINE 23 SEP 1829
PAYNE, RACHEL 29 OCT 1829
SLAUGHTER, LOVINIA 1 MAY 1816
BAKER. ELIZABETH 18 MAR 1840
BAKER, LUCINDA 25 JUL 1833
WALKER, MAHALA 28 APR 1836
DAVIS, NANCY J. 6 JAN 1846
CLEMANTS, HARRIET 24 NOV 1829
TURLEY, MARGARET 9 FEB 1849
MERCER, PRUDENCE 10 MAR 1816
ANDERSON, MARINDA M. 4 APR 1633
DAVIS, KEZIA 30 DEC 1601
CULLONAN, MARY 20 MAR 1605
HAMPTON, MARY 24 SEP 1805
MILLER, FAITHA 23 MAY 1833
FOX. LURENS 26 JUN 1827
MOORE. DELILAH 18 SEP 1836
CARNES. SUSANAH 8 SEP 1844
MORRIS. ESTHER 28 MAR 1844
CUMSTOCK, SEMIRA 2 JUL 1840
HILKERSOH, RACHAEL 2 SEP 1805
MILLER, AMERICA 3 JUN 1850
WILSON, MARY 14 FEB 1814
REYNOLDS, MARY ANN 31 OCT 1844
SNEED, JENNY 30 NOV 1815
COX, REBECCA 20 JUN 1608
WILLIAMSON, SUSAN 15 JUL 1838
FOX, CATHERINE 25 FEB 1836
COFFMAN, MINERVA 4 OCT 1838
DOVER, ANNA 26 MAY 1814
HOPPER, ELIZABETH 26 JUN 1836
BAKER, NANCY 16 AUG 1841
EDWARDS. NANCY 30 JUN 1836
BAIN. JANE 21 OCT 1843
CURTIS. POLLY 28 SEP 1814
JACKSON. WINNEY 11 FEB 1817
HALL. POLLY 2 SEP 1814
DUGGER. ARMILDA JANE 5 SEP 1849
TROSPER. TONY (BRIDE) 18 SEP 1830
MAHAN, MARY JAN 10 FEB 1848
FOOTS, SARAH 4 SEP 1844

JOHNSON. REBECCA 3 MAY 1809
MAYS. MARY 21 FEB 1843
MC DUFF. FANNY 12 DEC 1839

ADAMS, SVEN
MC FADGEH, JESSE
WADKINS, CHAPMAN
WILLIAMS, HARVEY
WOODSON, HADE N.
POPE, HENRY S.
HORN, ABRAHAM
PARTIN, VINCENT
GOODIN, THOMAS JR.
MOORE, ISAAC
GOLDEN, EDMUND
MC MANUS, ABRAHAM
MULLINS. PETER
CREEKMORE, JOHN P.
MILLER. WILLIAM
NODES, RYAL
COTTONGIM, DANIEL
HAMPTON, KM.
COTTONGIM, JOSHUA
DAVIS, ISAAC JR.
HOSKINS, JOSIAH
HOSKINS. MM.
HAMMONS, SOLOMON
JARVIS. NATHAN
HAMMONDS, EDWIN
RUDD. BRYANT
COLS. LEWIS
LYNCH, JOHN
GIBSON. ISAAC
CENTERS. ABNSR
GRAY. MALINDA (GROOM)
HIGNIGHT. ISAIAH

MILLS, THOMAS
COBB, ROBT.
ENGLE, JOEL
ENGLE, HIRAM
FARRIS, ISOM
MC DANIEL. DANIEL
SIBERT, DANIEL
JARVIS, HUGH
COLEMAN. JOSEPH R.
BOLES. HENRY B.
CARTER, GIDEON
MAHAN. THOMAS
REID, MATTHIAS
STEWART, ISAAC
GOINS, LEVI
STOE, ROBERT
LONG, WILLIAM P.
GOODIN. JOSEPH
PRICHARD. CALVIN
BLACK. WILSON
MC ALLISTER. GEORGE
POKERS, JOHN
MC CONN, JAMES
WATTS, JAMES
COX, BENJAMIN
-NICHOLSON. JOHN
COBB. ABRAM
SANDERS, JOSEPH
ELISON, THOMAS
LITTON. HIRAM
SEARS, JESSE
LOGAN, SAMUEL
MC (X}UN. MALCOLM
COX, NATHAN
CAWOOD, WALLIS
HAMMONS, PETER
DANIEL. ROBERT
CAMPBELL, WM. J.
PEMBERTON, ELKANAH
GILLIS, JOSEPH
FORGERSON, ANDREW
MARCUM, JONATHAN H.
LEE, JAMES H.
FORTNEY, CHRISTOPHER
DICKERSON. RUSSEL
GATLIFF, AARON
DEMOSS, JAMES
GREGORY, ROYAL
FARRIS, GREENWOOD
LEWIS. CHARLES
HAMMONDS. ELIJAH
SHACKLEFORD. HENRY
CUMSTALK, JOSEPH
HORN, ISAAC'S.
TYE. JOSHUA-L
GATLIFF, CHARLES
HATFIELD, STANDLEY
HATFIELD. REUBIN
PARMON, JAMES
HOMES, JOHN C.
CURTIS. NATHANIEL
COOPER. JOHN
ESTIS. SMITH
DAVIS. JOHN
HENSON. SOLOMON
SHULL, JOSEPH
GIVEN. JOHN

•CHESTNUT. NANCY 4 JUN 1807

CHESTNUT. SALLY NOV 1808

CHESTNUT, SALLY 11 NOV 1807

CHICK, ALCT 9 MAR 1841

CHICK, A6»e 11 NOV 1813

CHICK, FAS»r"E. 9 AUG 1838

CHICK, -)U«XBA 7 MAR 1843

CHIGRAM. ELZABZTH 26 JUL 1810

CHIGRAM, WARY 7 SEP 1804

CHIGRAM, SARAH 26 FEB 1611

CHISUIR, POLLY 6 JAN 1810

CHISWELL. BETSY 1807

CLARK, SALLY 21 FEB 1830

CLEMANTS, HARRIET 24 NOV 1829

COBB. ESTHER 9 JUL 1812

COBB, ISABELLA 17 DEC 1849

COBB. MAHALA 3 DEC 1844

COBB, PATSY 23 OCT 1845

COBB, SUSAN 5 SEP 1844

COFFMAN, MINERVA 4 OCT 1838

COFFMAN. NARCISSA 14 SEP 1841

COFFMAN, RACHEL 22 NOV 1842

COLE, MARTHA 1636

COLE. NANCY 13 JAN 1834

COLE, POLLY 6 JAN 1834

COLE, SUSAN 29 AUG 1832

COLEMAN, SUSAN 29 JUL 1641

COLLETT. MARY ANN 17 OCT 1616

COLLINS. HANNAH 18 OCT 1843

COLLIHS. NANCY 11 OCT 1848

OOLLIS. TELITHE 9 NOV 1837

COPE, ELIZABETH 4 MAR 1842

COPE,' SUSANNAH 18 JUL 1644

CORUM. CATHERINE 19 AUG 1847

COSTELLOW, LOUISA 26 MAR 1844

COSTELLOW, LOCINDA 4 MAR 1850

COTTERAL, MARIAH 30 NOV 1815

COTTON, DEBORAH 19 SEP 1843

COTTONGAMS. SALLY 29 MAR 1816

COTTONGIM, JULIA 26 SEP 1843

COTTONGIM. NANCY 2 OCT 1849

COTTRELL. MARIA 6 AUG 1834

COTTRILL, POLLY 4 SEP 1829

COX, AMY 8 SEP 1600

"COX, BETSY 1 OCT 1804

COX, CATHARINE 1842

COX, CATHARINE 21 APR 1846

COX. CATY 12 FEB 1807

COX, ELIZA V. 14 FEB 1833

COX, ELLENDER 8 APR 1809

COX. HANNAH 19 JUL 1834

COX, HANNAH 3 JAM 1850

COX, JANE 7 JAN 1830

COX, LAVIUS 20 OCT 1816

COX, LIDDA 23 SEP 1802

COX. LOUISA 13 MAY 1845

COX. LOUISA 20 NOV 1828

COX. MAHALA 23 MAR 1846

COX. MILLY 19 MAY 1840

COX. NANCY 22 AUG 1808

COX, OLIVE 27 JUL 1806

COX, PATSY 26 OCT 1812

COX, PEGGY 5 MAR 1807

COX, POLLY 16 FEB 1813

COX. POLLY 18 SEP 1806

COX, POLLY 11 FEB 1809

COX. RACHEL 14 FEB 1837

COX. RACHEL 24 NOV 1609

COX. REBECCA 20 JUN 1806

CRAIG. ANN JANS 7 JAN 1643

CRAIG. ELIZABETH 9 FEB 1841

(HtAlG. ELZABETH 24 MAY 1810

CRAIG, MARGARET 28 OCT 1803

CRAIG, MARTHA M. 10 NOV 1842

CRAIG. SARAH C. 5 SEP 1643

CRANK, ELEAHDOR 9 FEB 1837

CRANK. ELIZABETH 30 JAN 1838

CRAVENS. BETSY 8 MAR 1805

CRAVENS. NANCY 7 MAR 1809

CRAWFORD. IBBY 11 OCT 1827

CRAWFORD. SALLY 13 SEP 1843

CROOK. MAHALA 24 JAN 1850

CROOK, NANCY 16 MAY 1839

CRUMP, NANCY 1 APR 1801

CULLONAN, MARY 20 MAR 1805

CULTON, MARY 12 MAR 1839

C»MMIN, ELIZABETH 12 MAR 1805

CUMMIN, RACHEL 19 JUN 1809

CUMSTALK, ANNA 16 AUG 1808

CUMSTALK, MARY 27 MAR 1806

CUMSTOCK, NANCY 2 AUG 1832

CUMSTOCK, NANCY 1 FEB 1625

CUMSTOCK, SEMIRA 2 JUL 1840

CUMSTOCK. SUSANNAH 29 MAY 1801

CUNNINGHAM. CATY 6 JAM 1607

CURTIS, POLLY 28 SEP 1814

CURTIS. SARAH 25 FEB 1825

CUTBIRTH. POLLY 23 MAR 1810

CUTRIGHT. SALLY 10 FEB 1814



DEAN, ABRAHAM
DEAN. ISAAC
DEAN. JOHN
DEAN, JOHN SR.
DEHOSS, JAMES
DENNY. AARON
DEHEES, JESSE
DEWEESE, WILLIAM
DICKENSON. JOHN M.
DICKERSON. RUSSEL
DICKET, JAMES H.
DICKEY, JOHN
DICKEY. SAMUEL JR.
DICKEY. THOMAS
DICKY. JOHN
DISH. HM.
DISNEY. THOMAS
DISNEY. HM.
DIZNEY. BALLARD
DIZNEY. PATRICK
DIZNEY, H.
DONALD, JAMES T..
DORTOIL, HOSES
DOTSOR. JOHN
DOIIER. JAMES
DCZIER, HM.
DOZISH. HM. A.
DUGGER. JAMES
DUGGER. JULIUS
DUGGER. MARX
DUNKIN. JOHN S.
DURHAM. J. H.
DURHAM. HM. N.
early. HILLIAM
EATON, BENJAMIN
EDWARDS. CLINTON
EDWARDS. JAMES
EDWARDS, LEDYSON
EDWARDS. WILLIAM
EDWARDS. WRIGHT
ELDER. KM.
ELIOTT. THOMAS
ELISON. THOMAS
ELKINS. JAKES
ELLIOTT. ASAL JR.
ELLIOTT, FRANCIS
ELLIOTT, FRANCIS
ELLIOTT. HENRY
ELLIOTT, HUGH
ELLIOTT. JAMES
ELLIOTT, JOHN
ELLIOTT. MICHAEL
ELLISON. JESSE
ELY. WILLIAM
ENGLAND. ALLEN
ENGLE. CAMPBELL
ENGLE. GEORGE
ENGLE. HIRAM
ENGLE. JACOB
ENGLE. JAMES
ENGLE. JEFFERSON
ENGLE. JESSE
ENGLE. JOEL
ENGLE. JOHN
ENGLE. JOHN
ENGLE. PHILLIP
EPPERSON. ANTHONY
EPPERSON. RICHARD
EPPERSON, HM.
ESTIS. SMITH
EVANS. AMBROS
EVANS. JONATHAN
EVANS. JOSEPH
EVANS. HALTER H.
EVANS. HILLIAM
EVANS. HM.
eve. ACHILLES
eve. benjamin
eve. JOSEPH
eve. MILTON
EVIN. LARKIN
EVINS. JOHN
EWELL. LEIGHTON
FADDIS. BLAKE
FADIS, JAMES
FARRIS.
FARRIS. DUDLEY
FARRIS. GEORGE
FARRIS, GREENWOOD
FARRIS. HEZEKIAH
FARRIS. HIRAM
FARRIS. ISOM
FARRIS. ISON
FARRIS. ISOW
FARRIS, JAMES
FARRIS. James a.
FARRIS. JOHN
FARRIS. JOSEPH
FARRIS. JOSEPH L.
FARRIS. PAUL
FAULKNER, JOHN
FAULKNER. JONAS

GREGORY, CHARITY 2 DEC
NOE, CAROLINE 23 DEC
HUNTER. ELIZABETH 17 SEP
GREGORY. BETSY
CRAVENS. NANCY 7 hAR
TURLEY. ELIZABETH 26 JAN
HOOD. JANE
FOWLER. ROSANNAH 24 AUG
ANDERSON. ALMEDA C. X8 JUN
CRANK. ELIZABETH 30 JAN
BARTON. MARY 30 SEP
GREGORY, EDITH 13 MAR
JOHNSON. SARAH 19 Jam
PAYNE. BETSY 21 FEB
GREGORY, EDITH le MAR
MOORE. SARAH < 23 MAR
GARLAND. RACHEL 19-MAR
HARRISON. MARY ANN 9 AUG
TROSPER. NANCY ADEL^IE 26 MAR
OWENS. CAMILLA 10 SEP
DOZIER. MARTHA D. U SEP
HIGGINS, HANNAH C. 15 JaN
FORTNEY. BURLE 10 NOV
ARTHUR. PRISCILLA 3 JAN
CAIN. ELIZA 3 OCT

■ DIZNEY. HARDINIA JANE 18 APR
PAYNE. MARY 23 MAR
POSSON, PEGGY 1 JUH
MC HARGUE. ANN 12 AUO
ROSS. JINNY 17 fEB
SULLIVAN. JEMIMA 1 JUL
EDWARDS. HARRIETT 7 DEC
DAWSON. PEGGY 1 jam
STINSON, PRISCILLA 30 DEC
CRUBB. SALLY 25 FEB
ANGLE. DRUCILLA 19 DEC
MOORE. JANE 12 DEC
HAMMONS. ELIZABETH 25 MAY
STINSON. ELIZABETH 23 MAR
MATIN, BETSY 12 jan
DRAKE. PATSY 25 NOV
REECE. ELIZABETH 18 JUL
COX. OLIVE 27 JUL
REYNOLDS. POLLY 28 AUG
MC NEIL, OLIVIE 29 AUG
HAMMONDS, ANN 3 SEP
GRAY, SARAH 24 AUG
REECE. LETICIA
ENGLE. MARY 14 SEP
HAMMONDS, SARAH 24 JUH
LOGAN, MARY ELEANOR 8 AUG
HIXSON. NANCY 21 SEP
FOLEY. MARIAM 29 MAR
SAYLOR, REBECCA 18 AUG
TROSPER. ELIZABETH W, 16 MAR
POLLY, ZERELDA 20 NOV
HODGSON, IBBY 25 juL
COSTELLOH, LUCINDA 4 MAR
VALE. RACHEL la MAR
MILLER. ELIZABETH 28 OCT
mays. ELIZA 23 FEB
ANDERSON. ELIZABETH 8 JAN
COSTELLOH. LOUISA 26 MAR
MAYS. SARAH 19 pQ?
CAMPBELL, POLLY 30 OCT
GRAY. BETSY 25 NOV
BROWN. RHODA 23 MAY
WOODSON. ELIZABETH 5 JAN
SCHECKLEFORD. AMERICA 19 FEB
CUNNINGHAM. CATY 8 JAN
GOLDEN. BETSY 23 DEC
FARRIS. HILEY 5 DEC
PEACE. NANCY 4 AUG
GEORGE. JUDITH H. 7 JAM
LEECH. ELIZABETH 17 MAR
PEAVLER. SARAH 30 MAY
TROSPER. ELIZABETH 14 FEB
BUNION. FRANCES 28 JUN
BALLINGER. BETSY WITHER 15 NOV
BALLINGER. LOUISA 5 JAN
HERNDON. SALLY 1 JaN
FARRIS. JANE 12 NOV
FOX. ORRA 25 OCT
PAYNE. SUSAN 23 AUG
FORE, JOANNAH SEP
SELLERS. ELIZABETH 21 AUG
POLLY. MAHALA 10 OCT
MC NEAL. MARTHA 27 JAN
CRAWFORD. SALLY 13 SEP
SMITH. ELIZA 10 DEC
GATLIFF. NANCY 12 MAR
COTTERAL. MARIAH 30 NOV
RAGON. MARGARET 24 JUN
YANCY, ELIZABETH 9 JAN
MC FARLAND. SALLY OCT
CAMPBELL. POLLY n MAY
SEVIER. SALLY H. 22 NOV
MC WHORTER, SARAH 24 MAR
PARKER. BETSY 25 OCT
HOWARD. PATSY 7 MAR
RICHARDS. KIZZY 13 AUG
HORN, LETITIA 23 OCT
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1843

1837
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1813
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1840
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1843

1807

1808

1827
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1849

1843

1815

1810
1809

1830

1844

1811

1850

1814

1845
1847

1835

1644
1844
1806

1818
1850

1850
1850

1807

1810

1815

1634

1845

1848

1844

1843

1827

1811

1826

1829

1829

1832

1838

1816

1824

1845

1603

1843

1805

1818

1815

1840

1806

1812

1837

1827

1812

1811

1805

1816

1811

Walters, jakes
SPENCER. WILLIAM
WATKINS, JONATHAN
MC LAUGHLN. JOHN
LANE. MADISON
RICHARDSON. HENRY
HARKLEROAD. JAMES
BRATCHER. TERRELL H.
BARNES. ABRAHAM
LURMY, HENRY
BURKE. SAMUEL
HINKLE. JAMES
NOE. BLUFORO
CUMMIUS. HUGH
BOCK. GEO. M.
MESSER. NELSON
RICE. JOHN N. A.
BALLEH, JOSEPH
PARTIN, JAMES
POOR. MASON
CRAWFORD. JESSE B.
SEXSON. SAMUEL
TURNER. BENJAMIN
MC GEE. JAMES
STEELS. HILLIAM
ADAMS. SEYHORE
GRAY. JAMES
BARTON. SOLOMON
DURHAM. HM. N.
FUSON. JAMES D.
RONALD. WM. A.
BAKER. WILLIAM
VALENTINE. JOHN
PHIPPS. JOSEPH
PHIPPS. JOSEPH
BRYANT. JOHN
PREWITT. JOHN
WHITECOTTON. GEORGE
RAINS. HENRY
LAM. JOHN
HERNDON. JOHN
HAMMER. JOHN
MC HARGUE. SAMUEL
MC NUTT. WILLIAM B. ̂
BRITTAIN. GEORGE
REDD. ROBERT
JONES. ASWELL
HARRISON. DANIEL
JOHNSON. BENJAMIN
HAMMONDS. JOSEPH
MARTIN. HUGH P. JR.
DOZIER. WM.
BYRLEY, TAYLOR
MARTIN. ANDY
WIGGLE. WAYMAN
FRY, CALVIN
VANNOY. MILTON E.
MILLER. ANDREW
KOGAN. DAVID
HIBBARD. WILLIE
GILBERT. FELIX
LEATH. AMBROSE
PATTON. JOHN
DAVIS. JAMES
BLAKELY. JOHN
DIZNEY. H.
ELDER, WM.
ARTHUR. JOHN
DAVIS. MARTIN
SNEED. HILLIAM
GRAY. HM.
JSULLIVAN. JOSEPH
6ERTQH. ELIJAH
JORDAN. HYATT G.
PXEBCEFIELO. JEREMIAH
HELTON. JAMES
ROGERS. JOHN
WILLIAMS. HENRY
MC VEY. JAMES
VANCE. NATHAN
MILLS. JAMES
DURHAM. J. W.
MILLS. NASBY
TREADWAY. ROBERT T. JR.
DAVIS. JOB
HINKLE. HARRY
FREDERICK. LEV!
GRAY. KM.
BLEVINS, KM.
KAY. JESSE
LOGAN. JESSE
WELLS. AGNER
SULLIVAN. JOHN
FISHER. EHIWARD
PEARCE. JAMES
NOE. SAMUEL
STEWART. JAMES
MUNCH. SAMUEL
BARTON, JOHN
HELTON, WM.
BARTON, JAMES
ELLIOTT. HUGH

DADE. ALICE 21 JAN 1842
DANCY. SALLY 19 DEC 1813
DANIEL. AGGA 2 OCT 1805
DANIEL. SALLY 11 DEC 1828
DANNY. SALLY 9 DEC 1845
DANVILLE. MARGE ANN 17 FEB 1848
DAVIDSON. EMILY 30 MAR 1841
DAVIDSON. REBECCA G. 3 APR 1838
DAVIS, ABIGAIL 3 NOV 1809
DAVIS, CATHERINE 23 JAM 1845
DAVIS. CHARITY 29 DEC 1826
DAVIS. DELLA 25 JUN 1850
DAVIS. ELIZABETH 25 MAR 1832
DAVIS, KEZIA 30 DEC 1801
DAVIS, LUCINDA 2 DEC 1850
DAVIS. MAHALA 12 OCT 1850
DAVIS. MARY 3 APR 1850
DAVIS. MARY 26 MAY 1803
DAVIS. MARY ANN 11 APR 1841
DAVIS. NANCY 31 OCT 1843
DAVIS. NANCY. J.. 6 JAN 1846
DAVIS. PATST 6 OCT 1816
DAVIS. PATST 4 SEP 1842
DAVIS. RAC3L 17 DEC 1818
DAVIS. REBECCA 20 AUG 1831
DAVIS. REBECCA 22 MAR 1808
DAVIS. SARAH 11 AUG 1813
DAVIS. SUSAN 12 DEC 1835
DAWSON. PEGGY 1 JAN 1837
DEAN. AMANDA 20 JAN 1849
DEAN. ELIZABETH 4 MAR 1848
DEAN. ELIZABETH 6 OCT 1806
DEAN, REBECCA 16 JAN 1833
DEBARD. NANCY 5 DEC 1835
DEBOARD. NANCY 3 DEC 1833
DEMOSS. ELIZABETH 9 MAY 1811
DEMOSS, JUDITH 10 AUG 1805
DEMOSS. SUSANNAH 13 SEP 1802
DENNY. MARGARET 23 JAN 1848
DENNY. MARY C, 30 NOV 1047
DERTON. CREASY 20 SEP 1815
DEWEES. HANNAH 5 MAR 1812
DEWEESE. MARY 26 DEC 1833
DEHITT. ELIZA 19 FEB 1807
DICKASOM. ELIZABETH 2 FEB 1839
DICKENSON. REBECCA G. 8 DEC 1840
DICKEY. ANN 5 SEP 1831
DICKEY. LAMINOA 24 SEP 1827
DICKEY. MARGARET 21 SEP 1841
DISNEY. BETSY ANN 26 FEB 1835
DISNEY. CAROLINE 7 MAR 1844
DIZNEY, HARDINIA JANE 18 APR 1837
DIZNEY. POLLY ANN 24 NOV 1846
DIZNEY. TERESTE 4 JUN 1840
DONALOSN. JANE 5 MAR 1850
DONALDSON. SUSANNAH 15 APR 1850
DORMAN. ELIZABETH B. 19 APR 1842
DORSET. KEZIAH 17 APR 1842
DORTON. BETSY is APR 1806
DORTON. EMILY 1 JUL 1829
DORTON. LUCINDA 7 FEB 1828
DORTON. MARIA 24 DEC 1838
DORTON. patsy 12 JAN 1814
DOVER. ANNA 26 MAY 1814
DOWIS. SUSAN 7 mar 1837
DOZIER. MARTHA D. 11 SEP 1849
DRAKE. PATSY 25 NOV 1843
DUDLEY. CATY 31 AUG 1815
DUGGER. ARMILDA JANE 5 SEP 1849
DUGGER. SARAH 12 JUL 1808
DUNCAN. ELIZABETH 18 MAY 1838
DUNCAN. HARCISSES 2 AUG 1812
DUNCAN. SALLY IS DEC 1808
DURHAM. MARY ANN 11 AUG 1840
DURRAN, HANNAH 14 APR 1812
EARLY. HANNAH 14 JUL 1616
EATON. JENNY 11 JAN 1816
EDWARDS. AMANDA 17 AUG 1837
EDWARDS. ELIZABETH IS JUN 1837
EDWARDS. ELIZABETH 22 AUG 1838
EDWARDS. EUPHEMA 4 DEC 1840
EDWARDS. HARRIETT 7 DEC 1840
EDWARDS. JOICE 28 MAY 1850
EDWARDS. MINERVA 31 MAR 1842
EDWARDS. NANCY 30 JUN 1836
EDWARDS. NANCY 7 OCT 1847
EDWARDS. POLLY 30 SEP 1841
EDWARDS. POLLY 23 MAR 1844
ELDRIDGE. ELIZABETH 15 OCT 1847
ELISON, JENNY 25 OCT 1807
ELLIOTT, ELIZABETH 3 JAN 1833
ELLIOTT. MAHALA 14 FEB 1834
ELLIOTT. MAY JANE 17 SEP 1846
ELLIOTT. NANCY 25 APR 1842
ELLISON. L. 16 MAY 1810
EMERSON, ANN 6 JUN 1644
ENGLE. ALICE 23 DEC 1847
ENGLE. ELIZABETH 12 JAN 1832
ENGLE. ELIZABETH 20 FEB 1806
ENGLE. ELIZABETH 12 MAY 1839
ENGLE. LYDDA 12 OCT 1834
ENGLE. MARY 14 SEP 1843



FAULONER. DANIEL JR.
FERGUSON. ANDREW
FERGUSON, SAMUEL
FERGUSON. WILLIAM
FINDLEY. ROBERT
FISHER. EDWARD
FISHER. JOHN
FISHER. WH.
FLANNINGAN. JOHN B.
FLOYD. ISAAC
FLOYS. JOSEPH
FOLEY. HUGH
FOLEY, MARTIN C.
FOLEY. MOSES
FOLEY. SPENCER
FORAN. JOHN
FORE, PETER
FORE, WILEY
FORGERSOH, ANDREW
FORTNEY, CHRISTOPHER
FOWLER, ISAAC H.
FOWLER, THOMAS
FOWLER, NH. R.
FOX, NICHOLS
FRANKLIN, ROBT.
FREDERICK, EDMUND
FREDERICK, JOHN
FREDERICK, LEVI
FREDERICK, NM.
FREEMAN, JOHN W.
FREEMAN, JOHN H.
FRESHER, GEORGE
FRY, CALVIN
FUSON, HALL
FUSON, JAMES D.
FUSON. JAKES R.
FUXON, JMESi R.
GAINES, PRECTON
GAMBREILL, HW; C.
CAMBREL. HARLAN
CAMBREL. JOHN
GARLAND. SOLOMON
GARLAND. WM.
GARLAND. WM.
GARRARD. WILLIAM
CATLIFF. AARON
GATLIFF. CHARLES
CATLIFF. MOSES
GATLIFF. THOS. C.
GEORGE. THOS. W.
GERTON. ELIJAH
GHERTON. JAMES
GHERTON, ROBERT
GIBSON. ALLEN
GIBSON. ISAAC
GIBSON. JOSEPH
GIBSON, LEWIS
GIBSON, TERRY
GIBSON, TYREE
GILBERT, FELIX
GILBERT, JOHN
GILBREAT, BENJAMIN
GILLIS, JOSEPH
GIRONER. MICHAEL
GIVEN, JOHN
GLOSS, SAMUEL
COINS. HARDIN
COINS, LEROY
COINS, LEVI
GOLDEN, EDMUND
GOODAN, BENJAMIN F.
COODIN, BENJAMIN
GOODIN, EBENEZER
GOODIN, HARDIN
GOODIN, JESSE
GOODIN, JOHN
GOODIN, JOSEPH
GOODIN, THOAL
GOODIN, THOMAS JR.
GOODWIN. JOHN
GORELY, JOHN
GOURLEY, HENRY
GOURLBY, WM.
GRAHAM, WILLIAM
GRANT, HENRY
GRAY, EDMUND
gray, henry
gray, JAMES
CRAY, MALINDA (GROOM)
CRAY; MILLENDER
GRAY. WM.
GRAY, WM.
CRAY, WM.
CREEN, ELISHA
CREEN, THOMAS
GREGORY, BENJAMIN
GREGORY, BENJAMIN
GREGORY, ROBERT
GREGORY. ROYAL
CRESHAM. URIAH
GRIFFITH. ISAAC
GRIFFITH, JOHN
GRIMES. ROBERT

TYE, ELIZABETH
CREEN. BETSY
WILSON, MAXIMA AMERICA
ROSS, NANCY
STOS, SALLY
ELLIOTT, NANCY
BIERLEY, MARY ANN
HARRISON, MARY
SMITH, CHARLOTTE
LOGAN, MALINDA
TERRELL, RACHEL
JONES, ELIZABETH
TERRELL, MALINDA
TROSPER, SALLY
CAMPBELL, AMANDA JANE
RENFRO, NARCISSA
VANNOY, ELIZABETH
FIRE, NANCY
CRAIG, MARGARET
CRANK, ELEANDOR
CAMPBELL. MARGARET
FOWLER, POLLY
ANDERSON, LUCIHDA
HAMMOCK, MARY
TINSLEY, ELIZABETH
STEWART, SALLY
WHITTIMORE, ELIZABETH
EDWARDS, POLLY
MESSER. MINERVA
BLACK, MASSEY
PERKAN, PHEBE
BARBER, WINNEFRED
DONALDSON, SUSANNAH
GIBSN, ELIZABETH
DEAN, AMANDA
LEE, CATHERINE
EVANS, LUCIHDA
STEELS, AMANDA
SMITH, EMILY
PERCIFUL, SEALY
MILLER, ELIZABETH
Garland, polly
SMITH, JANE
TROSPER, MARGARET
WOODSON, MARY E.
CRA\'ENS, BETSY
CUMMIN, RACHEL
WALKER, MARY
FARRIS, NANCY
BRUCE, MARY K. W.
DUNCAN, SALLY
SEARS. BETSY
SWIFT, BETSY
HENDERSON, REBECCA
COLLINS, HANNAH
MASON, POLLY
WILSON, BRISCILLA
GIBSON, SALLY
SEVIER, MARTHA
DORTON, LUCINDA
BOWLIN, MARY
MOORE, MARY
CRAIG, ELZABETH
MAYS, ELIZABETH
CUTRIGHT, SALLY
MC CLURE, NANCY
ROGERS, CYNTHIA
FUSON, REBECCA H.
COX, CATHARINE
CHISLAIR, POLLY
INGRAM, MARY
FORTNEY, EVELINA
FUSON, JANE
GOLDEN, SARAH
GRANDSTAFF, NANCY
ST. JOHN, SALLY
COX, ELLENDER
TINSLEY, MARY
CHIGRAM, MARY
ARTHUR, SALLY
CARTER, JEMIMA
WEST, SUSAN
CAMPBELL, ELIZABETH
BEGLEY, SUSANNAH
HUBBS, MAHALA
POWELL, REBECCA
WRIGHT, CLARY
DAVIS, SARAH
COLLIS, TELITHE
LAY, CATHARINE
DUNCAN, ELIZABETH
BARTON, M0C0BM7?
EDWARDS, POLLY
BINGHA, NANCY
PITMAN, SUSAN
GIBSON, LUCY
WATTS, SALLY
ARTHUR, MILLY
CRAWFORD, IBBY
PITMAN, BETSY
ROGERS, REBECCA
FIELDS, PATTY
CHESSHER. NANCY

23 MAR 1843

4 NOV 1813
7 JUN 1838

11 FEB 1613
17 DEC 1812
25 APR 1842

8 NOV 1833
26 AUG 1830
9 OCT 1811
29 NOV 1842
3 OCT 1841
16 JUL 1836
16 FEB 1831
16 SEP 1830
4 FEB 1843

21 SEP 1843
20 AUG 1818

31 OCT 1847
28 OCT 1803
9 FEB 1837
10 HAY 1827
9 NOV 1813
14 SEP 1836
10 NOV 1814
21 OCT 1843
4 FEB 1838

13 JUN 1828
30 SEP 1841
45 FEB 1838
' IT JUL J834

11 DEC 1828
11 NOV 1841
15 APR 1830

2 DEC 1838
20 JAN 1849
10 NOV 1831

23 JUL 1844
30 NOV 1847
13 JAN 1846

12 JUN 1841
18 APR 1841
16 DEC 1827
4 HAY 1837
28 DEC 1849

10 SEP 1844

8 MAR 1805
19 JUN 1809

5 SEP 1803

21 JUL 1642
8 JAM 1844
IS DEC 1808

13 FEB 1812

21 NOV 1815
18 MAR 1845

18 OCT 1843

21 NOV 1838
10 FEB 1814

24 JAN 1839
13 JAN 1840
7 FEB 1828

11 SEP 1804
27 MAR 1814
24 MAY 1810
6 OCT 1834
10 FEB 1814
17 FEB 1842
12 DEC 1839
13 FEB 1840
21 APR 1848
8 JAN 1810
10 SEP 1830
4 AUG 1827
20 JUL 1834
11 JUN 1842
28 NOV 1839
29 DEC 1847
8 APR 1809
16 OCT 1827
7 SEP 1804
29 NOV 1801

12 JAN 1806
28 JAN 1841
23 JAM 1834

25 JAN 1810
26 DEC 1840
3 AUG 1837
30 JUL 1843

11 AUG 1813
9 NOV 1837
12 DEC 1842
18 MAY 1838

14 MAR 1848
23 MAR 1844

JUN 1813
7 SEP 1818
9 JUN 1846

18 AUG 1831
2 JUN 1814

11 OCT 1827

1 NOV 1825
24 APR 1823

4 JUN 1816

15 JAN 1806

VANNOM, JACK
THOMPSON, HIRAM
PARTON, SHELTON
FUXON, JAMES R.
HAYNS, RICHARD
BUSTLE, JOHN
MARSHOY, ALBERT G.
MERSHON, GALLATIN
TUGGLE, HENRY
PARROTT, LATHEY
LUSK, BENJAMIN
SHOTWELL, DANIEL
BOYSE, JOHN
PARMON, WM.
EVANS, JONATHAN
EVINS, JOHN
GATLIFF, THOS. C.
LOGAN, KM.
HOLMAN, JOHN
HARD, THOMPSON C.
HODGE, JAMES
JOHNSON, DANIEL R.
GRIFFITH, JOHN
SNEEO, CHARLES
FORE, WILEY
MAYS, DAVID J.
RENFRO, MILTON
ARTHUR, AMBROS
MASSEY, WILLIAM
ARTHUR, THOMAS JR.
BARTON, ELIJAH
.VEACH, ANDREW J.
halters, HARDIN
BRITTAIN, PARKS D.
ELLISON, JESSE
MC KENNY, FRANCIS
FADIS, JAMES
REESE, JAKES
ADAMS, JAMES
DORTON, HOSES
GOODIN, BENJAMIN
HAYS. JOHN T.
CORUM, JESSE
DAVIS, WESLEY
PEMBERTON, JAMES
CAMPBELL,
FOWLER, THOMAS
DEWEESE, WILLIAM
DAUGHTY, WM. J.
CUMSTOCK, NEHEMIAH
WILKERSON, JEREMIAH
EWELL, LEIGHTON
MOORE, MARTIN
OHLER, JONATHAN
PERKINS, SOLOMON
SMITH, ABRAHAM
NORTH, JOHN
GOODIN. EBENEZER
LAMBDIN, JOHN
GOINS, LEROY
SMITH, MILUM
HAMMONDS, JOHN
GARLAND, SOLOMON
DISNEY, THOMAS
JONES, JOSEPH
BEAKS, WILLIAM
HAKMONS, OBEDIAH
MARTIN, WILLIAM C.
STOE, WILLIAM
TAYLOR, JOHN
COX, JACOB
WITT, WM.
FARRIS, HIRAM
CAMPBELL, JOHN
COX, NATHAN
MESSER, HOSES JR.
EVANS, WALTER H.
REDD, CHARLES A.
FUSON, HALL
HYATT, BENJAMIN
SMITH, JOHN L.
GREGORY, BENJAMIN
MASON, JOHN
GIBSON, TERRY
LAUGHLIN, JOHN D.
LOGAN: JOHN
BLAKELT,"PLEASANT
RAGSD^CS, BENJAMIN
PHIFPS, BENJAMIN
PEACE. THOMAS
EVANS, AMBROS
BRYANT, ABEL
BOOKER, DANIEL
TEAGUE, SILAS
MC KEY. ALEXANDER
GOODIN, HARDIN
MERCEL, MOSES
HIBBARD. BAXTER
TINSLEY, ROBERT
WALKER, NATHANIEL
HAMBRES, HEZEKIAH
PIERCEFIELD, WASHINGTON
MC OONNELL, NEIL

ENGLE, PEGGY
ENGLE, POLLY
EVANS, ELIZABETH
EVANS, LUCINDA
EVANS. NELLY
EVANS, SALLY
EVE. ELIZABETH
EVE, ELIZABETH
EVE, MARTHA ANN
EVE, MILDRED
FADDIS, ANN
FARRIS, EDDY
FARRIS, ELZABETH L.
FARRIS, HILEY
FARRIS, HILEY
FARRIS, JANE
FARRIS, NANCY
FARRIS, NARCISSA
FARRIS, POLLY
FARRIS, SAMANTHA
FERGUSON, MARY
FEUSTON, RACHEL
FIELDS, PATTY
FINDLEY, BETSY
FIRE, NANCY
FLETCHER, BELINDA
FLETCHER, ISABEIJJl
FLETCHER, JANE
FLETCHER. POLLY
FLETCHER, VIOLET
FLOYD, BETSY
FLOYD, MARGARET
FLOYD, SARAH
FOLEY, MALINDA
FOLEY, MARIAM
FOLEY, WINNIFREb
FORE, JOANNAH
FORE, NANCY
FORE, POLLY
FORTNEY, BURLE
FORTNEY, EVELINA
FORTNEY, MARY
FORTNEY, SALLY
FOOTS, SARAH
FOWLER, ELIZABETH
FOWLER, JANE
FOWLER, POLLY
FOWLER, ROSANNAH
FOX, CATHERINE
FOX, LURENS
FOX, MATILDA
FOX, ORRA
FOX, SUSAN
FREEMAN, NANCY
FREEMAN, NANCY
FROSHER, MARGARET
FULKS, GURSEY
FUSON, JANE
FUSON, MARY C.
FUSON, REBECCA M.
GAMBREL, MARY ANN
GARLAND, PATSY
GARLAND, POLLY
GARLAND, RACHEL
GARLAND, RHODA
GARLAND. SALLY
GARLAND, SUSANNAH
GATLIFF, BETSY
GATLIFF, CHRISTINA
GATLIFF, JANE
GATLIFF, JANE
GATLIFF, NANCY
GATLIFF, NANCY
GATLIFF, POLLY
GATLIFF. SALLY
GEEZALINE, SALLY
GEORGE, JUDITH H.
GEORGE, NANCY
GIBSN, ELIZABETH
GIBSON, ELIZABETH
GIBSON, KISIAH
GIBSON, LUCY
GIBSON, REBECCA
GIBSON, SALLY
GILLIS, SALLY
GIRDNER, EVELINE
GIRDNER, NANCY
GOFFELT, POLLY
GOINS, DELILAH
GOINS, LOUISA
GOLDEN,. BETSY
GOLDEN, BINNY
GOLDEN, HILLY
GOLDEN, NANCY
GOLDEN, SALLY
GOLDEN, SARAH
GOLDEN, WIMNEY
GOODAN, EVELINA
GOODIN, HANNAH
GOODIN, PEGGY
GOODIN, PHEVE
GOODIN, SARAH
GOODIN, THURZA

14 OCT 1818
22 MAR 1838

23 MAY 1842
23 JUL 1844

_ 27 JOif 1847
30 AUG 1823
8 MAR 1832
8 MAR 1832
18 OCT 1827
11 NOV 1841
8 HAY 1828
6 JUL 1806
9 FEB 1832
22 OCT 1829
3 DEC 1813
12 NOV 1829

21 JUL 1842
22 JUN 1840
21 JAN 1808
8 SEP 1840
14 DEC 1806
13 FEB 1839
4 JUN 1816
11 NOV 1809
31 OCT 1847

1 MAY 1828
29 NOV 1832
22 JAN 1811
6 OCT 1814
19 KAY 1831
30 OCT 1833
10 OCT 1848

11 APR 1848
21 MAR 1837
29 KAR 1810
6 JUN 1813

SEP 1818

16 FEB 1847

4 MAR 1841

10 NOV 1831
4 AUG 1827
29 JAN 1837
18 SEP 1844

4 SEP 1844
22 MAR 1827
23 AUG 1823
9 NOV 1613
24 AUG 1814
23 FEB 1836
28 JUN 1827

19 JUL 1832
23 OCT 1832

8 AUG 1833

4 OCT 1836

12 NOV 1814
19 AUG 1802

12 JAN 1807
20 JUL 1834
15 APR 1847
13 FEB 1840
2 SEP 1848
27 JUN 1816
16 DEC 1827

19 MAR 1833
3 JAN 1833
8 SEP 1818
18 JUL 1814
18 JAN 1803
9 JUN 1826
13 AUG 1836
28 SEP 1814
26 FEB 1829
12 MAR 1818
13 SEP 1837
29 DEC 1836
14 AUG 1839
7 JAN 1843
7 AUG 1841

2 DEC 1838
2 JAN 1843
26 MAR 1818
9 JUN 1846

13 JAN 1840
24 JAN 1639

19 NOV 1807

23 AUG 1839

23 MAY 1831
19 MAY 1823

12 FEB 1839

20 JAN 1848

23 DEC 1810
27 SEP 1843
27 JUN 1848
9 JAN 1831

14 FEB 1811
11 JUN 1842
9 APR 1812

17 OCT 1833

3 MAR 1829
31 OCrr 1811
13 FEB 1828
13 FEB 1830
21 AUG 1844



GRINDSTAFF, HENRY
GRINDSTAFF, JACOB
GRINDSTAFF, LAHSOH
groan. MERRIHEATHER
HALE, HUGH
KALE, JAMES
HALES, ROCHESTER
HALES, ROCHESTER
HAMBLIN,
HAKBREE, JAKES
HAMBRES, HEZEKIAH
HAKLIN, LEROY
HAMLIN, VINCENT
HAHM, OBEDIAH
HAMMER. FREDERICK
HAMMER, JACOB
HAMMER, JOHN
HAMMOCK, JAMES
BAMMON, JOHN
HAMMONDS. CHARLES
HAMMONDS, EDNIN
HAMMONDS, ELIJAH
HAMMONDS, JAMES
HAMMONDS. JEREMIAH
HAMMONDS. JOHN
HAMMONDS, JOSEPH
HAMMONDS, JOSEPH
HAMMONDS, KM.
HAMMONS, OBEDIAH
hammons, peter
HAMMONS, PETER JR.
HAMMONS, SOLOMON
Hampton, henry
HAMPTON, KM.
hamstutter, peter
HARDY, CALVIN
HARGIS, JOHN
HARKLEROAO, JAMES
HARP, BENJAMIN
HARP, JOSEPH
HARP, OBEDIAH
HARRIS. NATHAH
HARRIS, KM. H.
HARRISON, DANIEL
HART, JOHN P.
HART, JOSEPH
Hart, thos. h.
HATCHER, PATRICK A.
hatfield, James
HATFIELD, 'EE2J3IM
HATFIELD. STaiCLEY
HATTON, HAMILTON
HAWN, DANIEL
HAY, AARON
HAYNS, RICHARD
HAYS, JOHN
Hays, john t.
hays, JOSHUA
hays, ROBERT
HAYHOOD, THOS.
HEIDRICK, CHARLES
HELMS, WILLIAM
HELTON, ARTHUR
HELTON, HAMILTON
HELTON, James
HELTON, JESSE
HELTON, JOHN
HELTON, PETER
HELTON, SHADRICK
HELTON, WESLEY M. G.
HELTON, KM.
HEMPHILL, JOSEPH
HENDERSON, ANDREW J.
HENDERSON, CHARLES
HENDERSON, ROBERT
HENSLEY, LEWIS
HENSON, FREDERICK
HENSON, ROBERT
HENSON, SOLOMON
HERNDON, JOHN
HERNDON, JOHN W.
HERNDON, RICHARDSON
HIBEARD, BAXTER
HIBBARD, WILLIE
HIBBERT, SAMUEL
HICKEY, KM. S.
HICKS. NIMROD
HIGGINS, HAMILTON
HIGCINS, JASON
HIGGINS, YOUNG
HIGHTON, MADISON
HIGNIGHT, ISAIAH
HIGNIGHT, HOSES
HIGNIGHT, HM.
HIGNITE, JOHN
HINKLE, ANTHONY
HINKLE, HARRY
HINKLE, JAMES
HODGE. EDWARD
HODGE, ELIJAH

GORDAN, NANCY 5 MAR
BIARLEY. REBECCA 23 AUG
BYSBY, LUCANA 2 JUL
TROSPER, ABIGAIL 13 APR
HIGGINS, PEGGY 10 DEC
ATHEY, BETSY 24 MAR
HAMMONDS, ELIZABETH 4 MAR
HAMMONDS, MARGARET 10 JAN
WILSON, DIANA 24 JAN
GOURLEY, CATHARINE 26 FEB
GOODIN, PHEVE 13 FEB
WILSON. ELIZABETH 23 JON
PEACE, SOPHIA 5 NOV
YOUNG, ANNE 24 FEB
SELLARS, ABIGALE 28 OCT
/JISTOTT. POLLY 13 OCT
DEWEES, HANNAH S MAR
MOORS. ELIZABETH 20 NOV
HILLS. APALEY 6 AUG
PHIPPS. SUSANNAH 19 MAR
COLE, POLLY 6 JAN
CROOK, NANCY 16 HAY
SPURLOCK, SUSANNAH 6 AUG
BROUGHTON, JULIA 26 MAY
GARLAND, PATSY 27 JUN
SPURLOCK, NANCY 27 FEB
DISNEY, BETSY ANN 26 FEB
JONES, SALLY l JON
GARLAND, SUSANNAH 10 JUL
COX, RACHEL 24 WOV
WOMBLES, ELIZABETH 6 FEB
COLE, MARTHA
ARTHUR, POLLY 24 MAR
COBB, PATSY 23 OCT
HUDGINS, NANCY 7 MAY
POPE. ELIZABETH 21 JUL
MORGAN, SOBIE 3 NOV
DAVIDSON, EMILY 30 MAR
MOODY, JANE 12 JUL
HARP, POLLY 1 JaN
BALLOW, PEGGY 27 SEP
SHOEMAKER, JUDY 13 JUL
TEDDER, AILEY 8 .JUN
DICKEY, LAMINDA 24 SE?
TERRELL, ELIZABETH 27 3EC
TAYLOR, PATSY 3 JAN
TERRELL, MAY JO SEP
LEATH, MARY 0 JAN
WALTERS, SARAH 20 SEP
CUMSTALK, MARY 27 MAR
CUMSTALK, ANNA 16 AUG
HATFIELD, BETSY 3 JAN
SMITH, ELIZABETH JANE 16 OCT
KINCAID, SARAH 20 APR
EVANS, NELLY 27 JUN
MULLINS, ATHELIEL 11 AUG
FORTNEY, MARY 29 JAN
SKULL, LYDIA 13 JUL
PARROTT, NANCY 17 NOV
KELLAMS, SARAH ANN 14 MAR
KNIGHT, NANCY 17 SEP
BLAKELY. SUSANNAH 30 SEP
LAHSON, SUSANNAH 20 FEB
KC VEY, AGATHA 21 JAN
EARLY, HANNAH 14 JUL
WATSON, 10 JUL
WALTERS, SALLY 23 SEP
BARTON, POLLY 6 FEB
BROCK, POLLY 24 MAY
MC VEY, MARY ANN 16 NOV
ENCLE, ELIZABETH 12 MAY
TATE, CATY 31 MAR
valentine, MARY 27 FEB
BALL. lAM 14 JUL
HOODS, POLLY
HOARD, NANCY 1 SEP
WORRAM, MARTHA 31 JAN
ARTHUR, SALLY 14 JAH
CURTIS, SARAH 23 FEB
DERTON, CREASY 20 SEP
ADAMS, SUSAN is p-gg
WORD, CHINA 27 OCT
GOODAN, EVELINA 17 oCT
DORTOM, EMILY 1 jUL
BARBER, NANCY 9 maR
JOHNSON, PATSY 23 SEP
VANKIRK, LADICEA 19 JAN
MC CLELLAND, JANE H HAY
CAIN, ELIZABETH 7 hAR
TROSPER, POLLY H. 21 FEB
SMITH, DRUCILLA 17 NOV
COPE, ELIZABETH 4 MAR
HAMMON, PHEBE H NOV
STEWART, MARGARET 30 APR
BROUGHTON, SALLY 13 JAN
HALES. TELITHA 14 JAN
EDWARDS, NANCY 7 OCT
Davis, della 23 jun
MULLINS, NEHRENY 7 HAR
NICHOLSON, Patsy 9 jun

1007

1823

1823

1629

1812

1814

1835
1829

1841

1842

1828

1841

1818

1826

1807

1811
1812

1834

1829

1841

1834

1839

1840

1823

1816

1849

1833

1848

1814

1809

1837

1636

1836

1843

1816

1836

1813

1841

1810

1842

1626

1813

1843

1827
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1810
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1829
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1840

1850

1633

1839

1842

1842

1802
1842

1829

1847

1847

1830

1844

1824 .

WELLS, ZACHARIAH
GRINDSTAFF, HENRY
RAMBREE. JAMES
SIMMONS, JOSEPH
GOODIN, JESSE
ENGLE, PHILLIP
ROSS, SAMUEL
ELLIOTT, FRANCIS
TAYLOR, SAMUEL
FERGUSON, ANDREW
HUDDLESTONE, DAVID
BROUGHTON, WM. JR.
black, CHARLES
WILSON, RICHARD
BINGHAM, WILLIAM
BINGOR, WILLIAM
DEAN, JOHN SR.
DEAN. ABRAHAM
DICKEY. JOHN
DICKY. JOHN
MERCER, JOHN JR.
WRIGHT, JOHN
WEBB. AUSTIN
WOODS, JARRETT
SPURLOCK, RALEIGH
MERCER, LEON
MERCER. STEPHEN
BURACKER, PHILLIP
JONES, JOHN
RASNICK, JOHN T.
EATON, BENJAMIN
COLYER, STEPHEN D.
BODKIN, JOHN
PARROTT, JOHN
BULLOCK, WILLIAM
POGUE, EVERMONT
BOLTOH, JAMES M.
HINKLE, ANTHONY
DAVIS, JOSEPH
OWENS, BAILEY
WILSON, WILLIAM
FOX, NICHOLS
HIGNIGHT, HOSES
ELLIOTT, FRANCIS
HALES, ROCHESTER
HALES, ROCHESTER
COLE, JAMES
RILEY, JOHN
TAYLOR, ISAAC
COPE, HM.
ELLIOTT, JAMES
STEWART, DANIEL
MILLS, ANTHONY
CARTY, KM.
EDWARDS, LEDYSON
JONES. CLAIBORNE
MILLS. ISAAC
CUMSTALK. WILLIAM
CARROLL, BENJAMIN L.
JARVIS, SAMUEL
HOODSON, JOHN
MAHAN, JAMES T.
WILSON, THOMAS
TYE, WILLIAM
BENNETTE, LEVY
HARP, JOSEPH
BLACK, ALEXANDER
BLACK, JAMES
OHLER, JONAS
BYRLEY, PLEASANT
VALENTINE, KM.
KC DANIEL, HM.
valentine, WASHINGTON
FISHER. KM.
DISNEY, KM.
REESE, JOSEPH
MC DANIEL, JAMES
WILLIAMS, JOEL JR.
COLLINS, CALVIN
HATTON, HAMILTON
OWENS, JOHN
CAIN, DANIEL
REYNOLDS, WILLIAM
TALBOT, HILLISTON J.
ANTREL, WILLIAM
BULL, JOHN
REEVES, HENRY
MC VEY, HM. R.
RUDD, EDWARD
CHAPLIN, SOLOMON A.
BRITTAIN, KEZEKIAH
TROSPER, ISRAEL
HOLDER, JOHN
POLLY, PLEASANT
VANCE, DAVID E.
BAKER, THOMPSON
STEPHENSON, JESSE
OWENS, ELI
GIBSON. ALLEN
BAILET, ROBERT

GOODMAN, POLLY 12 APR
GORDAN, NANCY 3 MAR
GOURLEY. CATHARINE 26 FEB
GRANDSTAFF, ELIZABETH 4 JAN
GRANDSTAFF, NANCY 28 NOV
GRAY, BETSY 25 NOV
gray, PEGGY 6 JAN
gray, SARAH 24 AUG
GRAY, SUSAN 12 JaN
GREEN, BETSY 4 NOV
GREEN, EFFIE 8 JAN
GREEN, MARIA 26 SEP
GREEN, MARTHA ANN 22 NOV
GREEN, MARY 15 DEC
GREEN, SALLY 21 NOV
GREEN. SARAH 16 NOV
GREGORY, BETSY
GREGORY, CHARITY 2 DEC
GREGORY, EDITH is MAR
GREGORY, EDITH 16 MAR
GREGORY, ELIZABETH 12 SEP
GREGORY, FANNY 29 APR
GREGORY, JOANNA 2 FEB
GREGORY, NANCY 24 SEP
GREGORY, PEGGY 25 JUN
GREGORY, POLLY 30 APR
GREGORY, SALLY s OCT
GRIMSLEY, ALSEY 30 APR
GRINDSTAFF, KATHERINE 26 JUN
GRINDSTAFF, REBECCA 15 DEC
GRUBB, SALLY 23 FEB
HAGOH, OLIVIA 15 FEB
HAILE, ESMA 4 APR
HALE, MALINDA H. 5 NOV
kales, ELIZABETH 3 MAY
HALES, MAHALA 1 MAR
HALES, MARIA 24 DEC
HALES, TELITHA 14 JAN
HALL, POLLY 2 SEP
HAMBLEN, BETSY 5 JAN
HAMBLIN, SALLY 8 JAN
HAMMOCK, MARY 10 NOV
HAMMON, PHEBE 11 NOV
HAMMONDS, ANN s SEP
HAMMONDS, ELIZABETH 4 MAR
HAMMONDS, MARGARET 10 JAN
HAMMONDS, MARY 23 SEP
HAMMONDS, NANCY 30 NOV
HAMMONDS, PERMELIlH AKK 11 FEB
HAMMONDS, POLLY 26 JAN
HAMMONDS, SARAH' 24 JUN
HAMMONDS, THURZ* ANN 23 MAY
HAMMONS, CREAGY 15 NOV
HAMMONS, DORCAS 10 JAN
HAMMONS, ELIZABETH 23 MAY
HAMMONS, HARRIET 13 FEB
HAMMONS, LEVANIA 20 DEC
HAMPTON, MARY 24 SEP
HARDY, LOVE 17 AUG
HARE, MARTHA 1 DEC
HARNDON, EMILY 12 FEB
HARP, DELILAH 23 JAN
HARP, GINCEY 23 FEB
HARP, NANCY 19 MAR
HARP, NANCY 1 DEC
HARP, POLLY 1 JaN
HARRIS, ELIZABETH 7 JAN
HARRIS, MAHALA 5 NOV
HARRIS, PHEBE 10 AUG
HARRISON, ELANOR 2 MAR
HARRISON, ELIZABETH 16 JUN
HARRISON, LUCINDA 14 FEB
HARRISON. MARGARET 19 OCT
HARRISON, MARY 26 AUG
HARRISON, MARY ANN 9 AUG
HARRISON, RACHEL 23 JAN
HARRISON, REBECCA 23 DEC
HART, DOLLY 23 DEC
HARTON, JANE 2 jam
HATFIELD, BETSY 5 jam
HATFIELD, POLLY 9 APR
HATFIELD, PRICY 3 FEB
HAYS, ABIGALE 10 SEP
hays, ELIZABETH 13 DEC
HAYS, LUCRETIA 10 APR
HEAD, MATILDA 9 oCT
HELTON, ELEANOR 24 MAR
HELTON, LEVIENA ANN 23 DEC
HELTON, MARGARET 28 DEC
HELTON, MARY 6 JUL
HELTON, PEGGY 20 FEB
HELTON, SUSAN 3 APR
HELTON, SUSANNAH lO JUN
HENDERSON, MAHALA 14 OCT
HENDERSON, MARGARET 30 NOV
HENDERSON, NANCY 31 OCT
HENDERSON, POLLY 29 JAN
HENDERSON, POLLY 14 FEB
HENDERSON, REBECCA 18 MAR
HENDRICKS. AILCY 27 NOV
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1849

1831
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1847

1830
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1840

1841
1828
1809
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1843
1847

1846

1843 .

1836
1830

1849

1843

1839
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1836

1826
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1826

1807

1836

1809

1834

1848

1843

1827

1828

1811

1847

1813

1641
1837

1829

1843

1839

1843

1810



HODGE. FLEMIKG T.
HODGE. JAMES
HOGAN. DAVID
HOGAN. WILLIAM
HOLDER. JOHN
HOLLAND. AMBROSE
HOLLAND. HIRAM
HOLMAN. JOHN
HOMES. JOHN C.
HOOKER. DANIEL
HOOKER. JAMES
HOPAR. SEYMORE B.
HORN. ABRAHAM
HORN. CHAPPELL
HORN. ISAAC S.
HORN. JAMES
HORN. THOMAS
NORTON. JAMES M.
HORTON. KM.
KOSKINS. JOHN
HOSKINS. JOHN
HOSKINS. JOSIAH
HOSKINS. JOSIAH
HOSKINS. LEVI
HOSKINS. RUBIN
HOSKINS. THOMAS
HOSKINS. KM.
HOWARD. ELBERT
HOWARD. JONATHAN S.
HOWARD. LEWIS A.
HOWARD. MICHAEL
KOWELL. JOHN
HUBBARD. MOSES
HUBBARD. MOSES
HUBBARD. PRESTON
HUBBARD. SOLOMON
HUBBARD, THOMAS
HUBBARD. WM.
HUDDLESTONE. DAVID
HUDSON, JOHN
HUDSON. SAMUEL
HUDSON. WM.
HUFF. WILLIAM
HUGHES, BENJAMIN
HUNTER. FRANCIS
HYATT. BENJAMIN
INGRAM. JAKES
INMAN. THOMAS
IRON. ISAAC
ISRAEL. MOSES
JACKSON, DAVID
JACKSON. JAMES
JACKSON, JOHN
JACKSON, MELTON
JACKSON. REUBEN
JAMES. GARRARD
JAMES. THOMAS
JARVIS. HUGH
JARVIS. NATHAN
JARVIS. SAMUEL
JEFFRIES. THOMAS G.
JOHN, JAMES PETIT
JOHNSON. BENJAMIN
JOHNSON. BENJAMIN
JOHNSON. DANIEL R.
JOHNSON. DAI^ICL
JOHNSON. ELIJAH
JOHNSON, ciranff
JOHNSON. GCOSCS
JOHNSON. JOHN
JOHNSON, LARKIN
JOHNSON, MOSES
JOHNSON. WM.
JOHNSON. WM. JR.
JONES. ASWELL
JONES. CLAIBORNE
JONES. BUTTON S.
JONES. EVAN
JONES. ISAAC JR.
JONES. ISAAC SR.
JONES. JOEL
JONES. JOHN
JONES. JOHN
JONES. JOSEPH
JONES. MILTON
JONES. SOLOMON
JONES, WILLIAM
JONES. WM. C.
JORDAN, THOMAS
JORDAN, WYATT G.
KAY. JESSE
KEANINGHAM. LYNN S.
KIDWELL, WILLIAM
KING. HENRY
KING. ISAAC
KING. JAMES R.
KING, WM.
KNIGHT. HARVIL
LAM. JOHN
LAMBDIN. JOHN

MULLINS. NANCY
FERGUSON. MARY
DORTON. BETSY
BALLINGER. HANNAH L.
HELTON. SUSANNAH
BOLIN, HAPPY
JONES. MARY
FARRIS. POLLY
CUMSTOCK, NANCY
GOLDEN. KILLY
MILLER. BARBARA
PICKETT. NANCY LOVINA
CHICK. MARTHA
WYATT. RODA
CULTON. MARY
PACE. SALLY
HINKLE. AMELIA ANN
HICGINS. ELIZABETH
MILLER. JANE
MOORE. NANCY
ARRINTON. ELIZABETH
COFFMAN. NARCISSA
BUTTON. SALLY
MIRACLE. SALLY
BATIS. MATILDA
BREWSTER. BETSY
COFFMAN. RACHEL
MC NEIL. PHEBE
TREADWAY. SUSANNAH
TURNER. ELIZABETH
HENDRICKSON. RACHEL
LAMBERT. REBECCA
JACKSON. LOVE
MC FARLAND. PEGGY
MESSER. RAILY
REESE. SARAH ANN
BROWN. ELIZABETH
JACKSON. FANNY
GREEN. EFFIE
STEPHENS. PEGGY
HOPPER. ELIZABETH
BARBOUR. FANNY
JOSEPH. SARAH
PAYNE. LAVINA
STEWARD. BETSY
GIBSON. ELIZABETH
MAYS. SUSAN
SANDERS. PRISCILLAK
MILLER. SARAH
JACKSON. DELPHY
MILLER. EMILY
HUBBARD. NANCY
SEALS. ZANA
BROUGHTON. MARGARET J.
OHLER. EVY
WILLFORD. BETSY
HUTSON. LUCINDA
COTTONGIM. JULIA
COLE. NANCY
HARE. MARTHA
BURAKER. ELIZABETH
NORRIS. SUSAN
DICKEY. MARGARET
MERCER. SARAH
FEUSTON. RACHEL
ARTHUR. NANCY
BALLOW. LEATHY
BLAKELY. ANNE
halters. POLLY
WITT. BETSY
RENFRO. OILIVIA
MC HOLLAND. NELLY
LEE, FERRIBY
CARTER, CATHERINE
DICKEY. ANN
HAMMONS. HARRIET
STEWART. REBECCA
BOSWELL. EVELINA
HURST. POLLY
PARROTT. ELIZABETH
TURNER. SARAH
STEWART. MARY
GRINDSTAFF. KATHERINE
GARLAND. RKODA
PHIPPA, THOMAS
PARROTT. SALLY
PREWITT. ELIZABETH
JONES. ELIZABETH
PAYNE, ABIGAIL
DURHAM. MARY ANN
ELISON. JENNY
RENFRO. JANE
HIGGINS. SALLY
VAUGHMAN. IVAN
LAUGHLIN. JANE
VANDAPOOL, RACHEL
LANG. JANE K.
VAUGHN. CLARA
DENNY. MARY C.
FUSON, MARY C.

21 APR 1844

14 DEC 1806
15 APR 1606
1 JUL 1813
10 JUN 1813
13 OCT 1832
25 NOV 1837
21 JAN 1808
1 FEB 1825
27 JUN 1848
3 FEB 1848
1 SEP 1846
7 MAR 1843
24 DEC 1816
12 MAR 1830
20 MAR 1618
30 SEP 1850
2 KAY 1839
3 MAR 1836
7 AUG 1841

22 JUL 1836
14 SEP 1841
29 OCT 1814
20 JUN 1816
1 NOV 1846
10 AUG 1814
22 NOV 1842
24 OCT 1811
29 MAR 1842
5 JAN 1845
5 MAR 1837
1 OCT 1830

9 NOV 1843
27 DEC 1828
3 JAN 1844

17 APR 1849

7 MAR 1846

11 MAR 1829

8 JAN 1606

10 MAR 1813
30 JUL 1831

26 AUG 1828
20 NOV 1808
5 NOV 1829
12 JUL 1826
2 JAN 1845
12 JUL 1847
4 SEP 1808
23 DEC 1850
25 MAR 1850
19 JAN 1832
22 JUL 1847
27 FEB 1825

15 AUG 1850
2 AUG 1839
24 AUG 1816

OCT 1832
28 SEP 1843
13 JAE 1B34
I DEC 1830

26 JAN 1846
13 JUL 1845
21 SEP 1841
28 JUL 1811
15 FEB 1839
4 OCT 181Cr
20 JAN 1831
25 APR 1827
26 AUG 1813
12 MAR 1818
17 MAY 1827
IB AUG 1811
13 AUG 1829
15 APR 1847
5 SEP 1831
13 FEB 1849
1 MAR 1827
22 MAR 1829
8 AUG 1839
30 SEP 1844
25 MAY 1844
1 OCT 1829

26 JUN 1834
3 JAN 1833
1 AUG 1840
12 APR 1842
30 MAR 1815
30 DEC 1846
25 MAR 1834
II AUG 1840
25 OCT 1807
23 SEP 1840
16 FEB 1832
26 DEC 1840
1 SEP 1808
10 DEC 1845
31 DEC 1638
8 JUL 1836
30 NOV 1647
15 APR 1647

ASHER. JOSIAH

•MITCHELL. GEaNVILLE L.
WILLIAMS. ANDREW
AMIS.
ASHER. JACKSON D.
CARTER. TUMSTALL
HOWARD. MICHAEL
LOCK. S/XUEL
RENFRO. SAMUEL H.
RODES. JOHN
OOBNELIUS. ELIHU
WILLIAMS. HARDIN
BALLINGER. JOSEPH
NEILSON. DAVID A.
BALLINGER. RICHARD
EVIN. LARKIN
OHLER. BENJAMIN H.
NIATT. JAMES
HAHAN. HEZEKIAH
TROSPER. ROBERT
HORTON. JAMES M.
DONALD. JAMES T.
HALE. HUGH
MC SPEER. JOSHUA
KIDWELL. WILLIAM
MOSES. JOSHUA
HORN. THOMAS
ELLIOTT. MICHAEL
MC NEIL. JAMES
HENSLEY. LEWIS
LEVICETON. MOSES
ENGLE. GEORGE
BEATY. MARTIN
RICHARDSON. HERNDON
CAIN, KM.
BELL. JOHN
NEILL. JAMES
PENNISTON. FRANCIS
DAVIS. JAMES B.
HUDSON. SAMUEL
WESTERFIELD. JAS. C.
TUGGLE. THOS. R.
VOUNCEY. SAMUEL
VANTREECE. JOHN
FAULKNER. JONAS
TURNER. ABRHAM F.
COFFMAN. SEYMORE
COFFMAN. SEYMORE
WISOR. JOHN
ARNETT, STEPHEN
WALTERS. FRANKLIN
FARRIS. PAUL
WILLIAMS. DAVID
JACKSON. JAMES
BUNDY. NATHAN
GRANT. HENRY
HAMSTUTTER. PETER
REESE. STERLING
COLEMAN. SKELTON
DEAN. JOHN
JONES. ISAAC JR.
CAIN. DANIEL
JAMES. THOMAS
SMALLHOOD. BENJAMIN
GOODAN. BENJAMIN F.
SANDERS. HENRY
ISRAEL. MOSES
HUBBARD. WM.
OLDHAM. GOODMEN
HUBBARD. MOSES
DAVIS. JOHN
RANDALS. JOSIAH
BROUGHTON. JESSE
PHELPS. WILLIAM N.
CLINTON. JOHN F.
VANNOY. JOHN
CARR. SAMUEL
CARTER. SOLOMON
NEWMEN. GEORGE
SPENCER. JOSEPH
VALENTINE. JAKES
ROCHESTER. NATHANIEL
HICKEY. WM. S.
MC HARGUE. SAMUEL
TURNER. GEORGE
MC DUFF. THOMAS
OWENS. JAMES
CARR. WILLIAM
DAVIS. WILLIAM
DICKEY. SAMUEL JR.
MC DOFF. JOHN JR.
WARD, THOMPSON C.
FOLEY, HUGH
JONES, KM. C.
ARTHUR, SAMUEL
COTTON, ISAAC T.
HOLLAND. HIRAM
CATRON. FRANCIS
WEAVER, JASON J.
MERSON, WM.

HENDRICKSON. ELIZABETH
HENDRICKSON. MARTHA J.
HENDRICKSON. MARY ANN
HENDRICKSON. MARY
HENDRICKSON. MARGARET
HENDRICKSON. MARY
HENDRICKSON. RACHEL
HENDRICKSON. SARAH
HENSON. ELIZABETH
HENSON. MARTHA
HENSON. NANCY
HENSON. SUSAN
HERNDON. ELIZABETH B.
HERNDON. JANE R.
HERNDON. MILDRED
HERNDON. SALLY
HERNDON. SUSAN
HIBBARD. SALLY
HICKEY. SARAH
HIGGINS. ANNE
HIGGINS. ELIZABETH
HIGGINS. HANNAH C.
HIGGINS. PEGGY
HIGGINS. RACHEL AMANDA
HIGGINS, SALLY
HIGHDEAR. MARY ANNA
HINKLE. AMELIA ANN
HIXSON. NANCY
HOARD. DRUCILLA
HOARD. NANCY
HOBBS. AGNES
HODGSON. IBBY
HOGAN. BETSY
HOGAN. NANCY
HOOKER. SARAH JANE
HOOKS. ELIZABETH
HOPPER. DORCAS
HOPPER. ELIZABETH
HOPPER. ELIZABETH
HOPPER. ELIZABETH
HOPPER. NANCY
HOPPER. RHODA
HOPPER. SALLY
HORN. JULIA
HORN. LETITIA
HORTONBERRY. NANCY
HOSKINS. NANCY
HOSKINS. NANCY
HOSKINS. POLLY
HOWARD. ELIZABETH
HOWARD. MINERVA
HOWARD. PATSY
HUBBARD. CATHERINE
HUBBARD. NANCY
HUBBARD. POLLY
HUBBS. MAMALA
HUDCINS. NANCY
HUDSN. JANE
HUDSON. SEMENTINE JANE
HUNTER. ELIZABETH
HURST. POLLY
HUSKE. ELIZABETH
HUTSON. LUCINDA
HUTSON. SALLY
INGRAM. MARY
INMEM. SUSANNAH
JACKSON. DELPHY
JACKSON. FANNY
JACKSON. KITTY
JACKSON. LOVE
JACKSON. WINNEY
jane. AMERICA
JARVIS. BETSY L.
JOHNSN. BETSY
JOHNSON. BETSY
JOHNSON. DELILAH
JOHNSON. ESTHER
JOHNSON. FRANKY
JOHNSON. JANE
JOHNSON. JENNY
JOHNSON. LOVINA
JOHNSON. KILLY
JOHNSON, PATSY
JOHNSON. POLLY
JOHNSON. POLLY
JOHNSON. PRUDENCE
JOHNSON. RACHEL
JOHNSON. REBECCA
JOHNSON. REBECCA
JOHNSON. SARAH
JOHNSON. TELITHA
JONES.. ELIZABETH
JONES. ELIZABETH
JONES. ELIZABETH
JONES. HANNAH
JONES. LUCINDA
JONES. MARY
JONES. RHODA
JONES. RHODAS S.
JONES. ROSANNAH

26 JAN 1642

17 FEB 1847
25 DEC 1849

21 OCT 1850
7 DEC 1840
11 MAR 1845
5 MAR 1837
26 JUL 1848
16 NOV 1848
18 JAN 1849
11 JUN 1804
20 JUL 1828 .
5 NOV 1839
31 OCT 1848
21 JUN 1810
1 JAN 1829
3 JUN 1845
23 FEB 1809
13 FEB 1803
9 FEB 1832
2 KAY 1839
15 JAN 1850
10 DEC 1812
10 JAN 1850
18 FEB 1832
23 APR 1818
30 SEP 1850
21 SEP 1815
10 AUG 1813
1 SEP 1803
7 MAR 1805

25 JUL 1811
24 DEC 1805
5 KAY 1801

15 OCT 1850
7 OCT 1818

2 MAR 1815

13 MAR 1832

28 JUN 1636
30 JUL 1831

1837

2 OCT 1641

9 JUN 1611
18 DEC 1810
23 OCT 1811
6 AUG 1841
20 DEC 1842
19 DEC 1844
26 DEC 1843
13 JAN 1803
27 FEB 1850
7 MAR 1805
22 SEP 1644
22 JUL 1847
16 JUN 1828
26 DEC 1840
7 MAY 1816
7 JAN 1830
27 NOV 1849
17 SEP 1810
8 AUG 1839
22 MAR 1832

OCT 1832
12 JAM 1832
10 SEP 1850
19 JUL 1610
29 MAR 1950
It MAR 1829
7 APR 1812
9 NOV 1843
11 FEB 1817
25 FEB 1842
5 MAR 1846
14 AUG 1814
1 SEP 1831
20 DEC 1802
29 FEB 1816
20 AUG 1811
22 SEP 1815
21 FEB 1815
14 DEC 1847
31 MAR 1810
23 SEP 1828
5 JAN 1815
27 AUG 1801
14 JUL 1828
5 JUN 1836
14 JUL 1814
3 MAY 1809
19 JAN 1837
16 NOV 1829
3 DEC 1835

18 JUL 1636
30 DEC 1846

8 MAR 1804

20 JUN 1844
25 NOV 1837
27 SEP 1846

2 DEC 1844
4 JUN 1845



LAMBERT. HUGH
Lambert, john
LAKME. CLAIBORME
LANE, MADISON
lathram, henry
LATHREN, HILEY
LAUDEROALE, JOHN
LAUGHLIN, JOHN D.
LANS. NOAH
LAWS. WILLIAM
LEATH, AMBROSE
LEATH, EBENEZER
LEE, JAMES H.
LEETH, HAMILTON
LEVICETON, HOSES
LEWIS, CHARLES
LEWIS. STEPHEN
LEWIS, HM. F.
LITTERAL, THOMAS
LITTON. BARTON
LITTON, HIRAM
LIVINGSTON. ROBERT
LOCK. SAMUEL
LOGAN. BLAKELY
LOGAN. JESSif
LOGAN. JOHN
LOGAN. SAMUEL
LOGAN, TKCWeSON
LOGAN, WILLIAM
LOGAN, HM.
LOGAN, HH. C.
LOGSDON, JAS. O.
LONG. ROBERT
LONG. WILLIAM P.
LOVE, JAMES
LORNY, HENRY
LUSK, BENJAMIN
LYNCH, JOHN
LYNCH, JOHN
LYONS, JAMES
MAOEN, JAMES
MAHAN, HEZEKIAH
MAHAN, HEZEKIAH
MAHAN. JAMES
MAHAN, JAMES
MAHAN, JAMES T.
MAHAN, JOSHUA
MAHAN, THOMAS
MAINE, DAVID C.
MANGUM. HENRY
MAPLES, JESSE
MARCEE, SPEEDWELL
MARCUM, JONATHAN W.
MARCUS, BENJAMIN
MARLEY. HH. P
marskoy. albert G.
MARTIN, ANDY
MARTIN, HUGH P.
MARTIN. HUGH P. JR.
MARTIN, WILLIAM C.
MARTIN. ZADOCK
MASON, JOHN
mason, THOMAS
MASON, WM.
MASSEY, WILLIAM
MAYFIELD, ROBERT
MAYS. ANDREW
MAYS. DAVID J.
HAYS. JOHN
HC ALLISTER. GEORGE
MC CARRELL. MARTIN
MC CONN. James
HC CONNELL, NEIL
HC CORMACK. EVANS
HC COUN. MALCOLM
HC DANIEL. DANIEL
HC DANIEL. JAMES
HC DANIEL. WM.
MC DUFF. JOHN JR.
HC DOFF. THOMAS
KC FADDEN. EDWARD
HC FAOGEN. JESSE
HC FARLAND, BARNEBAS
MC GEE, EDWARD
KC GEE. JAMES
MC HARGOE. ALEXANDER
KC HARGUE. SAMUEL
MC HARGUE, SAMUEL
HC HARGUE, WILLIAM
KC KEEHAN, JAMES
HC KEEHAN, THOS.
MC KENNY. FRANCIS
MC KEY, ALEXANDER
HC KINNY. ISAAC
MC LAUGHLN, JOHN
KC LEOD, JOHN
KC MANOS. ABRAHAM
MC NEIL, JAMES
MC NEIL. JOHN
MC NUTT. WILLIAM B.
MC ROBERTS, ANDREW
KC SPEER, JOSHUA

JONES. SALLY 24 jun
CAMPBELL. POLLY 29 JAN
AVILLY. NANCY 29 JOL
DANNY. SALLY 9 DEC
LUNCEFORD. ADELIPE 19 SEP
LUNSFORO. SOPHIA g aUG
TROSPER, HAHALA 19 JUL
GILLIS. SALLY 19 NOV
WATTS. ELIZABETH 1 MAR
WATTS. REBECCA 2 APR
DORTON, MARIA 24 DEC
BAKER, CATHERINE 16 MAR
CRAIG. SARAH C. 5 SEP
MILLER. FRANCES 20 JUL
HOBBS, AGNES 7 MAR
CROOK. KAHALA 24 Jan
MC WHORTER. MARTHA 7 MAY
BINGHAM. SARAH 31 JAM
WATERS. RACHEL 13 MAT
SMITH. JANE 12 4DG
COX. PATSY 26 OCT
ALSUP. JODIAH 27 JAN
HENDRICKSON. SARAH 28 JUL
BAIN. HANNAH 27 NOV
ELLIOTT. ELIZABETH 3 JAN
GIRDNER. EVELINE 25 AUG
COX. POLLY 18 FEB
STOWE. ANGELINA 31 AUG
SHOEMAKER. SALLY 9 MAY
FARRIS, NARCISSA 22 JUN
WARFIELD. DORCAS 13 JAN
TURNER. STACY ANN 11 MAR
SEXTON. PEGGY 21 JAN
COX. ELIZA V. 14 fEB
BALLINGER. LUCY L. 4 JUN
DAVIS. CATHERINE 23 JAN
FADDIS, ANN 8 HAY
WILSON. LUCY 5 AUG
COLLETT, MARY ANN 17 OCT
NEIL. PATSY 18 SEP
MASON. REBECCA 9 MAY
HICKEY, SARAH 13 FEB
ARTHUR. BETSY 2 FEB
TROSPER. REBECCA
BLACK. BETSY SEP
HARP. DELILAH 23 JAN
WILLIAMS, POLLY 28 JUN
COX. AMY 8 SEP
MESSER. ELIZA 18 JUL
SLAUGHTER, ELIZABETH 4 FEB

■  POTTER. DIANA 12 APR
SNUFFER, NANCY 21 MAR
CRAIG. MARTHA M. 10 NOV
WEBSTER. MARY ANN 23 JAN
TROSPER, HANNAH 8 DEC
eve. ELIZABETH 8 MAR
DIZNEY. TERESTE 4 JUN
SNUFFER. RACHEL 3 NOV
DISNEY. CAROLINE 7 MAR
GATLIFF, BETSY la JAN
BROWN. SUKEY 13 aUG
GIBSON. REBECCA 13 jaN
KILLER. NANCY 2 MAY
SNUFFER. MARY 14 jaN
FLETCHER. POLLY 6 OCT
MAYFIELD. ELIZABETH FEB
LEWELLAN. PHEBE ANN 16 NOV
FLETCHER. BELINDA 1 MAY
BUIR, SUSANNAH 23 FEB
COX. JANE 7 JAN
lam. EBELINA 9 jan
COX. LIDDA 23 SEP
GOODIH. THURZA 21 AUG
MILLER, ELVINA 15 FEB
COX. POLLY 18 SEP
COTTON. DEBORAH 19 SEP
HARRISON. REBECCA 23 DEC
HARRISON. LUCINDA 14 FEB
JOHNSON. TELITHA 16 NOV
JOHNSON. PRUDENCE 14 JUL
WILLIAMS. NANCY 8 JUN
CHESTNUT. SALLY NOV
MITCHELL. SARAH ANN 4 OCT
CAMPBELL. LUCINDA 28 MAR
DAVIS. RACHEL 17 DEC
NORVELL. ELIZA 24 OCT
JOHNSON. POLLY 3 JAN
DEWEESB. MARY 26 DEC
STORM. BARBARA 12 MAR
BLACK. ELIZA 4 JUL
WILSON. SALLY 8 OCT
FOLEY. WINNIFRED 6 JUN
GOLDEN. SALLY 14 FEB
BAKER. MARY 7 SEP
DANIEL. SALLY 11 DEC
BODKINS, MARY 27 DEC
CHISWELL, BETSY
HOARD, DRUCILLA 10 AUG
TUCGLE, MAHALA 19 NOV

.DEWITT, ELIZA 19 FEB
REDD. AMANDA M. M. R. 17 APR
HIGCINS, RACHEL AMANDA 10 JAN

1809

1833

1813

1843

1844
1846

1838
1807
1827

1833

1838

1848

1843

1841

1803

1830
1811

1B43

1808

1802
1812

1807
1848

1828

1333

1839

1813

1847

1809

1840

1848

1829

1818

1833
1818

1843

1828

1818
1818

1808

1848

1803

1808

1810

1834

1840

1834

1800

1839

1812

1823

1848

1842

1844

1831

1832

1840

1841

1844

1803
1807

1840

1843

1848

1814

1813

1843
1828

1814

1830

1839

1802

1844

1842

1808

1843

1839

1843

1829

1828

1813

1808
1847

1849

1818

1844

1813

1833

1812

1830

1829

1813

1811

1843

1828

1849

1807

1813

1818

1807

1827

1830

LAMBERT, HUGH
HAMMONDS. HM.
COBBS, AMBROS JR.
HUFF, WILLIAM
HOODS, JAS. S.
HAYWOOD, THOS.
MOORE, LABAN F.
BARTON. SAMUEL
HAY. AARON
PARTON. BOBT,
MERCES. THOMAS
BORDAN, GEORGE
HEIDRICK. CHARLES
YORK, DENNIS
CHENS, WILLIAM
MC CARRELL, MARTIN
OSBORNE. JESS
RODES, ALFRED
KOHELL. JOHN
MEADOR. JOSEPH
KING, WM.
BAKER, MILTON
KING. ISAAC
CURFIELD. WILLIAM
CRAIG, ANDREW
POWELL, LEVY
BENGH. DOHERY
WESSER. BENJAMIN
PARTON. CALVIN
HELTON. ARTHUR
CRAY. MILLENDER
SMITH, JOHN
hatcher, PATRICK A.
FUSON, JAMES R.
JOHNSON, HM.
COX. JOSEPH
EVANS. WILLIAM
MAYS. ANDREW
COPE. ANDREW J.
RICHMOND, JAMES
SNYDER. JOHN
WILSON. ISAAC S.
SHOEMAKER. JAMES
TUTTLE, JOHN
WITT. CHARLES
FLOYD. ISAAC
ELLIOTT. JOHN
MOORE, BARTON
OLIVER, WILSON
lathram. henry
LATHREN, HILEY
CHICK. SILAS
MILLER, DAVID
DAVIS. SHANDY
black. ALEXANDER
ALLIN. NISBIT
MORRIS, HENRY
GIBSON. JOSEPH
MADEN. JAMES
EDWARDS. WRIGHT
WHITE. JOHN
MAYFIELD. ROBERT
ENGLE. JEFFERSON
GIRDNER. MICHAEL
COX. ELIHU
DAVIS. WM.
TYE. GEORGE
BENNETT. JOHN
WILSON. ENOCH
PARKER. JAMES
ENGLE, JOHN
INCRAM.'JAMES
HIGGINS, HAMILTON
GLOSS, SAMUEL
DAHSON, JAMES
STEWART, WM.
NOVELL, HOWARD
UNDERWOOD. GUSTAVE
TERRELL, SOLOMON SR
HUBBARD, HOSES
FARRIS, JAMES
ROGERS. THOS.
DUGGER, JULIUS
BARTON, JOHN
MOORE. THOMAS W.
JOHNSON. MOSES
POPEJOY. TARRENT
FARRIS, GEORGE
ELLIOTT, ASAL JR.
HOWARD, ELBERT
ROBINSON. THOMAS
ROBINSON. RICHARD
TINSLEY. THOMAS
CAMPBELL,
HELTON, HAMILTON'
CAMPBELL. HIRAl
HELTON, WESLEY M. r,
LEWIS, STEPHEN
STEWART, JOSEPH
FARRIS, JOSEPH
SHELLY, NATHAN

e

JONES, SALLY
JONES, SALLY
JONES, SUSAN
JOSEPH. SARAH
KAMPER. SUSAN ANN
KELLAMS. SARAH ANN
KEMPER. JANS-KATHERINE
KIDWELL. SALLY
KINCAID, SARAH
KING. LOUIZA
KING. POLLY
KING, POLLY
KNIGHT. NANCY
KOOLUM. MARY
KUNCH. sally
lam. EBELINA
LAMASTER, ELIZABETH
LAMBERT. POLLY
LAMBERT. REBECCA
LAMOX. MARTHA
LANG, JANE K.
lash, sally
UUGHLIN. JANE
UUGHLIN. JANS
LAUGHLIN. SOPHIA
laws, ANN
LAWS. BETSY
laws, nancy
Laws, sally
LAWSON. SUSANNAH
LAY. CATHARINE
LAY, HANNAH
LEATH. MARY
LEE. CATHERINE
LEE. FERRIBY
LEE. REBECCA
LEECH. ELIZABETH
LEWELLAN. PHEBE ANN
LEWIS. WINNY
LIAGO. SARAH
LLOYD. MARTHA L.
LOCKE. KITSEY
LOGAN. ANNA
LOGAN. BETSY
LOGAN. ELIZABETH
LOGAN. MALINDA
LOGAN. MARY ELEANOR
LOGAN. POLLY
loveton. anna
LUNCEFORD. ADELIPE
LUNSFORD. SOPHIA
LUSK. ANNA
MAHAN. ELIZABETH
MAHAN. MARY JAN
MAHAN. PERMELIA
MAPPEN. BELLARNY
MARK. JENNY
MASON. POLLY
MASON. REBECCA
MATIN. BETSY
MATTHIS. LYDDA
MAYFIELD. ELIZABETH
MAYS. ELIZA
MAYS. ELIZABETH
KAYS. MARGARET
MAYS. MARY
MAYS, MARY
MAYS. OBEDIENCE
HAYS. OBEDIENCE
MAYS. POLLY
KAYS. SARAH
MAYS, SUSAN
KC CLELLAND. JANE
MC CLURE, NANCY
KC DUFF. FANNY
HC DOFF. POLLY
KC FADDEN. POLLY
KC FARLAND. BETSY
MC FARLAND. NANCY
MC FARLAND. PEGGY
MC FARLAND. SALLY
MC GOWAN. MARGARET
MC HARGUE. ANN
MC HARGUE. MARTHA
KC HARGUE. SALLY
MC HOLLAND. NELLY
KC KEY. DRUSILLA
MC NEAL. MARTHA
KC NEIL. OLIVIE
MC NEIL. PHEBE
KC NEIL. POLLY
MC PHERSON. NANCY
KC SPADDEN. JANE (WIDOW
MC VAY. ELIZABETH T.
KC VEY, AGATHA
KC VEY. ELIZABETH
MC VEY. MARY ANN
KC WHORTER. MARTHA
MC WHORTER, MARGARET
KC WHORTER. SARAH
MEADOWS, MARY

24 JUN 1809
I JUN 1848

16 FEB 1841
20 NOV 1808
1 JAN 1838

14 MAR 1848
19 FEB 1829
18 APR 1837
20 APR 1806
3 MAY 1844
22 KAY 1839
9 APR 1807
17 SEP 1826
2 DEC 1846
11 FEB 1828

9 JAN 1839
18 FEB 1809
5 may 1838
1 OCT 1830

18 NOV 1831
31 DEC 1838
3 DEC 1844
1 SEP 1808

13 OCT 1813
19 MAR 1807
28 APR 1836
13 AUG 1811
28 APR 1838
22 JAN 1848
20 FEB 1810.
12 DEC 1842
28 APR 1810
8 JAN 1830
10 NOV 1831
13 AUG 1829
23 JUL 1812
17 MAR 1848
18 NOV 1843
7 DEC 1844
17 AUG 1809
7 SEP18<2
21 FEA l&O
31 JAN TaC9
8 FEE 1308
28 APS 1842
29 NOV 1842
8 AUG 1843
22 DEC 1846
17 AUG 1809

19 SEP 1844
9 AUG 1846
29 SEP 1840
15 MAY 1808
10 FEB 1848
2 AUG 1824
8 FEB 1806
19 DEC 1816
21 NOV 1838
9 MAY 1848
12 JAN 1813
19 SEP 1818

FEB 1813
23 FEB 1847
6 OCT 1834
28 FEB 1843
21 FEB 1843
18 APR 1808
29 SEP 1846
12 MAR 1843
28 APR 1814

19 FEB 1844
12 JUL 1847
11 MAY 1830
17 FEB 1842
12 DEC 1839
10 DEC 1837
23 DEC 1823
1 JAN 1818
3 AUG 1841
27 DEC 1828

OCT 1812
16 FEB 1847
12 AUG 1813
11 JUN 1829
13 SEP 1828
18 AUG 1811
19 OCT 1814
27 JAN 1803
29 AUG 1847
24 OCT 1811
27 NOV 1806
22 AUG 1813
19 FEB 1818
13 SEP 1843
21 JAN 1847
4 DEC 1843
18 NOV 1848

7 MAY 1811
23 MAR 1813
24 MAR 1612
29 JAN 1813



MC VaY, km.
MC VEY, JAMES
HC VEY. JAMES
MC VEY. JOHM P.
MC VEY. ORAM
MC VEY. THOMAS
MC VEY, HH. R.
HEADOR. JOSEPH
MEADOWS. EDWARD
MEHOLLEN. DAVID
MERCEL. MOSES
MERCER. JACOB
MERCER. JOHN JR.
MERCER. LEON
MERCER. STEPHEN
MERCES. THOMAS
MEREDITH. BRADLEY
MERRICK. HM.
MERSHON, GALLATIN
MERSON. WM.
MESSER. EDMUND
MESSER. JOHN
MESSER. HOSES JR.
MESSER, NELSON
MICHAUX, JOSEPH
MILLER. ANDREW
MILLER. CASTLETON
MILLER. DAVID
MILLER, DAVID
MILLER. JAMES
MILLER. JOHN
MILLER. JOHN J.
MILLER. MARTIN
MILLER. MIDDDLETON
MILLER. PALLAR
MILLER. SAMUEL F.
MILLER. WILLIAM
MILLER. WILLIAM
MILLER. HM. J.
MILLER. WM. R.
MILLS. ANTHONY
MILLS. CLARK
MILLS. ISAAC
MILLS. JAMES
MILLS. NASBY
MILLS. NASBY JR.
MILLS. THOMAS
MILLS. THOS.
MILLS. WM.
MILLSER, LEANDER
MITCHELL. GRANVILLE L.
MITCHELL, ZACHARIAH
MOORE. ABRAHAM
MOORE. BARTON
MOORE. EVAN
MOORE. ISAAC
MOORE. LABAN F.
MOORE. MARTIN
MOORE. THOMAS W.
MORRIS. HENRY
MORRIS. JOHN
MORRIS. THOMAS
NOSER. JOHN
MOSES. JOSHUA
MOSS. JOSEPH
MOYER. OWENS R.
MULLINS, PETER
MUNCH. SAMUEL
MUNCY. REUBEN
MURRELL. CALVIN
MYERS. ISAAC M.
NAPIER. JESSE
NEILL. JAMES
NEILSON. DAVID A.
NEWMAN. SOLOMON
NEWMAN. HM.
NEWMEN. GEORGE
NICHOLS. RHODES
NICHOLSON. JACOB
NICHOLSON. JOHN
NICHOLSON. THOMAS
NICOLSON. JOSEPH
NIGHT. JOSEPH
NOE. BLUFORD
NOE. JOHM
NOE, SAMUEL
NORTH. JOHN
NORTH. MARCY ARTHUR
NOVELL. HOWARD
NUNSFORD. JOHN
OHLER. BENJAMIN H.
OHLER. JONAS
OHLER. JONATHAN
OLDHAM. GOODMEN
OLIVER. WILSON
ONEY. JAMES
OSBORNE. JESS
OURFIELD. WILLIAM
OWENS. BAILEY
OWENS. ELI
OWENS. ELIJAH

CAMPBELL. SARAH
EDWARDS. ELIZABETH
TURTLE. VINBY
CAMPBELL. LYDDA
POWELL. MARY
WARREN. ELIZABETH L.
HELTON, LEVIENA ANN
LAMOX. MARTHA
THOMAS. ABIGAIL
BAILEY. JOANNAH
GOLDEN. WINNEY
MORGAN. POLLY
GREGORY. ELIZABETH
GREGORY. POLLY
GREGORY. SALLY
KING. POLLY
TAYLOR. MAHAU
NORTON. POLLY
EVE. ELIZABETH
JONES. ROSANNAH
walker. ANN
MILLER. JANE
GEEZALINE. SALLY
Davis, mahala
RENFRO. CHARITY
DORSEY. KEZIAH
WYATT. LUCY
MAHAN. ELIZABETH
WARFIELD. SALLY
BINGHAM. LUCRETIA
SMITHERS. MARY
hhittimore. fanny
STEWART. SUSANNAH
WARFIELD. EMILY
SPURLOCK. BETSY
BALLINGER. LUCY L.
COBB. ESTHER
MOORE. MAHALA
ANDERSON. ELIZA JANE
CARTER. JANE
KAMHONS. CREAGY
TAYLOR. SALLY
HAMMONS. LEVANIA
EDWARDS. EUPHEMA
EDWARDS. JOICE
BAKER. BETSY
COPE. SUSANNAH
MESSER. SALLY
CAPE. LUCANEY
BALLINGER. VIRGINIA
HENDRICKSON. MARTHA J.
STEELE. EMILY
BOYD. POLLY
LOGAN. POLLY
BLAKELY, LUCY
CHIGRAM. SARAH
KEMPER. JANE KATHERINE
FOX. SUSAN
MC HARCUE. SALLY
mark, jenny
WIATT. LYDDA
PICKETT. ESTHER
RICMOND. POLLY
HIGHDEAR. MARY ANNA
PRICHARD. FANNY J.
STEWART, LUCY A.
CLARK, SALLY
ENCLC, ELIZABETH
OWENS, SALLY
VANNOY. MARGARET
BALLINGER. SALLY H.
BROWN. POLLY
HOPPER. DORCAS
HERNDON. JANE R.
BEIN. KATHERINE
PAIN. JEMIMA
JOHNSON. JANE
SKEEN. BETSY
STANFIELD. FRANKY
COX. MAHALA
BARBOUR. SUSANNAH
BURRUS. ELIZABETH
PRATT. SALLY
DAVIS. ELIZABETH
PAYNE. ELIZABETH
EMERSON. ANN
FULKS. GURSEY
NORTH. SARAH
MC FADDEN. POLLY
BUTCHER. PERMELIA
HERNDON. SUSAN
HARRIS. PHEBE
FREEMAN. NANCY
JACKSON. KITTY
LOVETON. ANNA
PAYNE. ACNES
LAMASTER. ELIZABETH
LAUGHLIN. JANE
HAMBLEN. BETSY
HENDERSON. POLLY
PHILLIPS. ELIZA JANE

3 MAR 1340
15 JUN 1837

21 SEP 1841
10 AUG 1845
8 AUG 1844
15 MAY 1850
23 DEC 1845
16 NOV 1831
19 APR 1810

12 NOV 1809
9 APR 1812
5 FEB 1807
12 SEP 1811
30 APR 1815
5 OCT 1812
22 MAY 1839
11 OCT 1845
1 FEB 1839
8 MAR 1632
4 JUN 1845
24 FEB 1834
25 MAY 1836
14 AUG 1839
12 OCT 1850
5 APR 1832
17 APR 1842
15 AUG 1815
15 MAY 1806
19 MAR 1826
It NOV 1836
16 JAN 1827
4 MAY 1837

30 NOV 1809

28 FEB 1839
17 DEC 1846
8 NOV 184t
9 JUL 1812
20 AUG 1825
12 JUN 1837
17 MAR 1847
15 NOV 1831
3 OCT 1839
20 DEC 1831
4 DEC 1840

28 MAY 1850
30 JUL 1835
18 JUL 1844
25 JUL 1850
12 MAR 1836
16 JAN 1834
17 FEB 1847
26 MAR 1839
21 OCT 1813
22 DEC 1846
29 OCT 1828
28 FEB 1611
19 FEB 1829
8 AUG 1833
15 SEP 1826
19 DEC 1816
22 AUG 1815
17 MAY 1837
13 APR 1809
23 APR 1816
3 FEB 1634
4 JUL 1849

21 FEB 1830

12 JAN 1632
17 APR 1816
18 APR 1841
10 FEB 1814
17 FEB 1814
2 MAR 1815

31 OCT 1848
20 NOV 1850
28 FEB 1829
22 SEP 1815
13 SEP 1812
30 JAN 1817
23 MAR 1846
26 OCT 1809
31 DEC 1806
30 AUG 1805
25 MAR 1832

9 JAN 1849
6 JUN 1844

12 JAN 1807

13 OCT 1840
25 DEC 1825

25 JAN 1825
3 JUN 1845
10 AUG 1843

4 OCT 1836
7 APR 1812
17 AUG 1809
8 JAN 1835

18 FEB 1809
13 OCT 1815

5 JAN 1824
14 FEB 1839
30 AUG 1842

9

TAYLOR. GEO. W.
CROSS. JAMES
JOHNSON. BENJAMIN
BLACK. SAMUEL
MAINE. DAVID C.
FREDERICK. WM.
PATTERSON. JACKSON
HUBBARD. PRESTON
MILLS. THOS.
CUSHING. JAMES H.
HOOKER. JAMES
GAMBREL. JOHN
ENGLE. JAMES
BRUMMIT. REESE
MC CORMACK. EVANS
JACKSON. DAVID
CUMSTOCK. JOSEPH
LEETH. HAMILTON
HORTON. WM.
MESSER. JOHN
YEAGER. JOHN
STEELY. JOHN
black, martin
PEACOCK. THOMAS
mason, THOMAS
PAYNE. ELISHA
PAYNE. ELIJAH
IRON. ISAAC
HAMMON. JOHN
POWELL. THOMAS
PAYNE. JOSEPH
BINCHAM. JOHN
CARSON. JOHN
REYNOLDS. GEORGE
HOSKINS. LEVI
barton, henry
BANTON. JOHN B.
MC FARLAND. BARNEBAS
ANDERSON. JOHN
HARP. BENJAMIN
BRITTAIN. GEORGE
BALLOW. PETER
BAILEY. NIMROD
AUSTIN. ARCHIBALD
PEMBERTON. THOS.
CURTIS, DAVID
HAMMOCK. JAMES
EDWARDS. JAMES
MILLER. WILLIAM
GILBREAT. BENJAMIN
turtle. JAMES
HOSKINS. JOHN
TOWNSLEY. LEWIS
DISH. WM.
PIERCEFIELD. PETER
MERCER. JACOB
SEXSON. FREDERICK
HARGIS. JOHN
CURTIS. KEZIAH
PARTON. JAMES
CANTRIL. JOSEPH
HAYS. JOHN
HODGE. FLEMING T.
HODGE. EDWARD
BRUMMETT. REESE
SMITH. DOWERY
PRICE. JENNINGS
LYONS. JAMES
WHITE. HENDRICK
HODGE. ELIJAH
dean. Isaac
OWENS. EMANUEL
JOHN. JAMES PETIT
NORTH. MARCY ARTHUR
MERRICK. WM.
MC HARGUE. ALEXANDER
ADKINS. KM.
PAYNE. BENJAMIN
SPURLOCK. HM.
JACKSON. REUBEN
BROCK. AMOS
COPE. AMOS
DIZNEY. PATRICK
COURSEY. LEWIS
baker. JOSEPH
MUNCY. KtuutN
HORN. JAMES
NEWMAN. WM.
CARNES. WM.
FARRIS. JOSEPH L.
SMITH. JOSIAH D.
bain. ROBERT JR.
BALLINGER. EDWARD
CAMPBELL. WM.
COX. LEVI
TROSPER. JAMES
JONES. ISAAC SR.
HAYS. ROBERT
JONES. SOLOMON
CARTER. SOLOMON
PARTON. ANDERSON

MEEKS. SARAH H.
MERCER. PRUDENCE
MERCER. SARAH
MERSHON. BETSY
MESSER. ELIZA
MESSER. MINERVA
MESSER. POLLY
MESSER. RAILY
MESSER. SALLY
MILLER. AMERICA
MILLER. BARBARA
MILLER. ELIZABETH
MILLER. ELIZABETH
MILLER. ELIZABETH
MILLER. ELVINA
MILLER. EMILY
MILLER. FAITHA
MILLER, FRANCES
MILLER, jane
MILLER. JANE
MILLER. JANE
MILLER, MARGARET
MILLER. MARY
MILLER. MARY
MILLER. NANCY
MILLER. POLLY
MIU^. RACHEL
MILLER. SARAH
MILLS. APALEY
MILLS. ESTHER
MILLS. LUCRETIA
MILLS. SALLY
MILLS. SALLY
MIPPSAPS. DORCAS
MIRACLE. SALLY
MITCHELL. MALINA
MITCHELL. MARY E.
MITCHELL. SARAH ANN
MOODY. ELIZABETH
MOODY. JANE
MOODY, KITTY ANN
MOODY, NANCY
MOORE. CATY
MOORE. CHINA ANN
MOORE. DEBORAH
MOORE. DELILAH
MOORE. ELIZABETH
MOORE. JANS
MOORE. MAHALA
MOORE. MARY
MOORE. MATILDA
MOORE, NANCY
MOORE. RANEY
MOORE. SARAH
MORGAN. JEMIMA
MORGAN. POLLY
MORGAN. POLLY
MORGAN. SOBIE
morris, ESTHER
MOSELY, SUSAN
MULKY, ELIZABETH
MULLINS. ATHELIEL
MULLINS. NANCY
MULLINS. NEWRENY
MURPHY. KEZIAH
murphy, POLLY
MYERS. JUSTINE E.
NEIL. PATSY
NEWTON. PEGGY
NICHOLSON. PATSY
NOE. CAROLINE
NOLIN. NANCY
MORRIS. SUSAN
north. SARAH
NORTON. POLLY
NORVELL. ELIZA
NORVELL. VIRGINIA
OFFIELD. ELIZABETH
OFFIELD. PATSY
OHLER, EVY
OSBORNE. POLLY
OWENS. ACELINDA
OWENS. CAMILLA

■ OWENS. ELIZABETH
OWENS. PATSY
OWENS. SALLY
PACE. SALLY
PAIN. JEMIMA
PANCE. MALINDA
PARKER. BETSY
PARKER. MARY
PARKER. NANCY
PARKER. NANCY
PARKER. REBECCA
PARKER. SOPHIA
PARROT. SUSAN
PARROTT. ELIZABETH
PARROTT. NANCY
PARROTT. SALLY
PARTIN. POLLY
PARTON. NANCY

1 JAN 1845
10 MAR 1816
28 JUL 1811
12 APR 1818
16 JUL 1839
IS FEB 1838
25 FEB 1638
3 JAN 1844
25 JUL 1850
3 JUN 1850
3 FEB 1848
18 APR 1841
28 OCT 1845
5 MAR 1844
15 FEB 1842
19 JAN 1832
23 MAY 1833
20 JUL 1841
3 MAR 1838
23 MAY 1836
16 DEC 1845
23 DEC 1833
2 MAR 1837
12 OCT 1843
2 MAY 1845
28 DEC 1809

1811

23 DEC 1850
6 AUG 1829
27 MAR 1844
29 MAR 1838
18 OCT 1849
18 OCT 1849
3 AUG 1813
20 JUN 1816
20 DEC 1827
1 OCT 1835
4 OCT 1847
23 DEC 1816
12 JUL 1810
11 JUL 1834
21 JUL 1808
29 SEP 1809
27 DEC 1847
7 SEP 1826
18 SEP 1836
20 NOV 1634
12 DEC 1814
20 AUG 1825
27 MAR 1814
25 MAR 1829
7 AUG 1841
28 SEP 1837
23 MAR 1645
15 SEP 1831
5 FEB 1607
26 DEC £816
5 «C« laiS
28 MAS. 1844
17 ISK £625
8 FSB 181D
11 AUH 1837
21 APR 1844
7 MAR 1844
17 MAR 1808
14 APR 1814
25 OCT 1832
18 SEP 1808
20 NOV 1806
9 JUN 1824
23 DEC 1850
24 DEC 1839
13 JUL 1845
13 OCT 1840
1 FEB 1839
24 OCT 1844
26 NOV 1849
23 AUG 1827
6 MAY 1832
2 AUG 1839
26 SEP 1811
7 MAY 1845
10 SEP 1841
3 NOV 1805
22 MAY 1826
17 APR 1816
20 MAR 1818
28 FEB 1829
10 AUG 1848
25 OCT 1811
6 JAN 1834
4 JUN 1848

21 DEC 1809
4 OCT 1837
19 MAR 1829
7 MAR 1833
30 SEP 1844
17 NOV 1825
12 APR 1842
7 SEP 1844
7 AUG 1841



OWENS, EMANUEL
OWENS. JAMES
OWENS, JOHN
OWENS, WILLIAM
PAINE, JOSEPH
PAINE, WILLIAM
PARKER, GORDON
PARKER, JAMES
PARKER, JOHN
PARKER, JOHN
PARKER, SAMUEL
PARMAM, JOSEPH
PARHON, JAMES
PARMON, NH.
PARROT, JOEL
PARROTT, FRANCIS
PARROTT, JOEL
PARROTT, JOHN
PARROTT, LATHEY
PARSONS, JAMES
PARTIN, JAMES
PARTIN, JOEL
PARTIN, VINCENT
PARTON, ANDER^N
PARTON, CALVIN
PARTON, JAMES
PARTON, ROBT.
PARTON, SHELTON
PATTERSON, GEORGE
PATTERSON, JACKSON
PATTON, JOHN
PAYNE. BENJAMIN
PAYNE. ELIJAH
PAYNE, ELISHA
PAYNE, ELISHA
PAYNE, JAMES
PAYNE, JAMES
PAYNE, JOSEPH
PAYNE, JOSEPH
PAYNE. THOS.
PEACE. JOSEPH JR.
PEACE, ORRIL
PEACE, THOMAS
PEACOCK. THOMAS
PEARCE, JAMES
PEMBERTON, ELKANAH
PEMBERTON, JAMES
PEMBERTON, THOS.
PENNISTON, FRANCIS
PERKINS, SOLOMON
PHELPS, WILLIAM N.
PHIPPS, BENJAMIN
PHIPPS, JOSEPH
PHIPPS, JOSEPH
PIERCEFIELD, JEREMtAH
PIERCEFIELD, PETER
PIERCEFIELD, HASHINSTOK
PINKERTON, DAVia
POGUE, AUGUSTUS G. tt.
POGUE, EVERMONT
POGUE, JAMES
POGUE, JOSEPH G.
POLLY, JAMES
POLLY, PLEASANT
POLLY, URIEL
POOR. MASON
POPE, HENRY S.
POPE, WM.
POPEJOY, TARRENT
POPEJOY, WILLIAM
POTTER, RICHARD
POWELL, LEVY
POWELL, PETER
POWELL, THOMAS
POWERS, GEX>RGE
POWERS, JESS
POWERS, JOHN
PREWITT, JOHN
PRICE, ANDREW J.
PRICE, JENNINGS
PRICE, RICHARD
PRICE, RILEY
PRICHARD, CALVIN
PRICHARD. JOSEPH
PRICHARD, M.
PRICHARD, WILLIAM
RAGSDALE, BENJAMIN
RAILSBACK. DAVID
RAINS, HENRY
RANDALS, JOSIAH
RASNICK, JOHN T.
RATLIFF, BRITTAIN
RAY, THOMAS
REDD, CHARLES A.
REDD, ROBERT
REECE, JOHN
REECE, JOHN S.
REESE. JAMES
REESE, JAMES
REESE. JOSEPH

NOLIN, NANCY
JOHNSON, RACHEL
HATFIELD, POLLY
KUNCH, SALLY
STEWART, POLLY
STEWART, ABIGAIL
TERRELL, LUCINDA
MAYS, POLLY
RUDDICK, LETITHA
swafforo, jane
HOODS. POLLY
VANTRIESS, NANCY
CUMSTOCK, NANCY
FARRIS, HILEY
WARFIELD, ELIZABETH
PAYNE, CATHERINE
PAYNE, AGNES
HALE. MALINDA K.
EVE, MILDRED
BEGLEY, CHARITY
DAVIS, MARY ANN
BIROS, patsy
CHIGRAM, ELZABETH
PARTON, NANCY
Laws, sally
MOSELY, SUSAN
KING, LOUIZA
EVANS, ELIZABETH
BINGHAM, POLLY
MESSER, POLLY
DORTON, PATSY
OFFIELD, ELIZABETH
MILLER, RACHEL
MILLER, POLLY
VANNOY, MARY
RIDGELL, HARRIETT
PURCIFULL, LOVE
SPENCER, JANE
MILLS, LUCRETIA
WISE, PEGGY
BLACK, LOUISANA
BUCK, SARAH
GOINS, LOUISA
MILLER, MARY
ELLISON, L.
CRAIG, ELIZABETH
FOWLER, ELIZABETH
MOORE, DEBORAH
HOPPER, ELIZABETH
FREEMAN, NANCY
JOKNSN, BETSY
GOINS, DELILAH
DE8ARD, NANCY
OEBOARO, NANCY
DURRAN, HANNAH
MORGAN. JEMIMA
GOODIN, SARAH
TURTLE, POLLY
STEWART, EUPHAZIN
HALES, MAHAU
POPE, HAHALA
TUGGLE, MARY
CAIN. SUSAN
HENDERSON, MAHAU
VOTAH, REBECCA
DAVIS, NANCY
CHICK, FANNY E.
TUGGLE, SUSAN
MC KEY, DRUSILU
ALLEN, CATY
SNEED, JEAN
UWS, ANN
BAKER, ELIZA
MILLS, ESTHER
WILSON, ABIGAIL
BENNETT, REBECCA
COX, UVIUS
DEMOSS, JUDITH
SMITH. SINA
MYERS, JUSTINE E.
SMITH, SUSANNAH
REECE, MARTHA ANN
COX. HANNAH
TYE. POLLY
TYE, ELIZABETH
SMITH, FANNY
COFFELT, POLLY
SMITH, MARTHA
DENNY, MARGARET
JANE, AMERICA
CRINDSTAFF, REBECCA
WARD, SAMANTHA
BAKER, CATHERINE
GEORGE, NANCY
DICKENSON. REBECCA G.
PREWITT, ELIZABETH
TERRELL, POLLY
HOODS, EMERLINE
FORE, NANCY
HARRISON. RACHEL

24 DEC 1839

S JUN 1836

9 APR 1829

11 FEB 1828

1 APR 1801
1 APR 1801

12 NOV 1833
28 APR 1814
29 JAN 1807

23 FEB 1846
29 DEC 1827

3 JUN 1813
2 AUG 1832
22 OCT 1829

13 NOV 1834
26 AUG 1843
14 AUG 1839

5 NOV 1844

11 NOV 1841

16 APR 1812

11 APR 1841
17 MAR 1840

26 JUL 1810

7 AUG 1841
22 JAN 1648
17 AUG 1625
3 MAY 1844
25 MAY 1842
17 JAN 1837
25 FEB 1838
12 JAN 1814
23 AUG 1827

1811

28 DEC 1809

6 NOV 1844
12 MAY 1825

27 SEP 1647

21 SEP 1837
29 MAR 1838
20 JUN 1825

12 JAN 1843
1 DEC 1842
20 JAN 1848
12 OCT 1843
16 MAY 1810
9 FEB 1841

22 MAR 1627

7 SEP 1626'

13 MAR 1832

12 NOV 1814
14 AUG 1814

12 FEB 1839
5 DEC 1835

3 DEC 1833

14 APR 1812
15 SEP 1831

15 FEB 1830
13 MAR 1828
28 JAN 1646
1 MAR 1838

10 NOV 1825
27 SEP 1827
10 FEB 1832

14 OCT 1841

26 OCT 1826
31 OCT 1843
9 AUG 1838
31 DEC 1835
19 OCT 1814

15 SEP 1814

23 MAR 1804

28 APR 1836

10 MAR 1846

27 MAR 1844

25 JAN 1827
24 MAR 1614
20 OCT 1816
10 AUG 1803

15 AUG 1839

25 OCT 1832
18 APR 1839

15 OCT 1849

19 JUL 1834
6 SEP 1810
6 DEC 1829

11 SEP 1806
19 MAY 1825
19 OCT 1847

23 JAN 1648
25 FEB 1842
15 DEC 1842

25 DEC 1842
30 DEC 1843
7 AUG 1841

9 DEC 1840

1 OCT 1815
15 AUG 1847

28 OCT 1846

16 FEB 1847
23 JAN 1843

Walker, john
COTTON, ISAAC T.
WOODS, JOHN
JORDAN, THOMAS
ONEY, JAMES
PARROTT, JOEL
SOVIL, EDWARD T-
DICKEY, THOMAS
PARROTT, FRANCIS
VALENTINE, LA2SV
BREWTON, WILLIAM
BUIR, WILLIAM
NOE, JOHN
HUGHES, BENJAMIN
SAMPSON, ANDREW
DOZIER, WM. A.
CATTRON, WM.
CRAIG, ROBERT
BROUGHTON, JOHN
FADDIS, BLAKE
TYE, JOHN F.
EVANS, JOSEPH
HAMLIN, VINCENT
SALMONS, BENJAMIN
BRACKETT, JOHN JR.
SKEEN, HENRY
EVANS, WM.
CAMBREL, HARLAN
WHITE. HARRISON
COX, NATHAN
freeman, JOHN H.
SHERILL, ELI
OWENS, ELIJAH
JONES. MILTON
BORUFF, CHRISTOPHER
COBB, JOHN
REYNOLDS, CHARLES
HAMMONDS, CHARLRS
MORRIS, THOMAS
KOPAR, SEYMORE B.
GRESHAM, URIAH
BUSTER, DAVID
GREEN. THOMAS
WORD, JOHN
RENFRO, JOSEPHUS
TUGGLE, RICHARDSON
CORUM, KM.
FARRIS, DUDLEY
BARTON. BAKER
BARTON, WM.
ENGLE. CAMPBELL
HARDY, CALVIN
POGUE, JAMES
DUGGER, JAMES
WALL. MATTHIAS
MAPLES, JESSE
WALKER, WILLIAM
MC VEY, ORAM
CRAY, EDMUND
ROBERTS, JESSE
TYE, JOHN
NIGHT, JOSEPH
JONES, WILLIAM
REECE, JOHN
MOSS, JOSEPH
BLANKENSHIP, TAZEWELL
PAYNE, JAMES
BULL, JAMES
FARRIS, ISON
COX, JOSEPH
MC ROBERTS. ANDREW
ELIOTT, THOMAS
ELLIOTT, HENRY
WILLIAMS, BENNETT
PRICE, RILEY
STOWE, MARVIL
WILLIAMSON, ROBERT
WILLIAMSON, ROBERT
HUBBARD, SOLOMON
MICHAUX, JOSEPH
KEANINGHAM, LYNN S.
BYRLEY. JOHN
ADAMS, GREEN
FORAN, JOHN
JOHNSON, LARKIN
SOOFIELD, CORNELIUS
DACRE, EZEKIEL
ELKINS, JAMES
FAULKNER, JOHN
BOSWELL, JOSEPH
MOSER, JOHN
CRAIG. JOHN
PAYNE, JAMES
STANFIELD, JOEL
BARTON, WILLIAM
WOODSON, SIUS

CARTER, ROWLAND
GOINS, HARDIN
ANDERSON, JOHN

PATTERSON, ANNE
PATTERSON, VIOLET
PATTON, MARY
PAYNE. ABIGAIL
PAYNE, AGNES
PAYNE, AGNES
PAYNE, ARMILDA JANE
PAYNE, BETSY
PAYNE, CATHERINE
PAYNE, CATHERINE
PAYNE, DORCAS
PAYNE, ELIZA
PAYNE, ELIZABETH
PAYNE, UVINA
PAYNE. LUCY ANN
PAYNE, MARY
PAYNE, NANCY CATHERINE
PAYNE, RACHEL
PAYNE, SALLY
PAYNE, SUSAN
PEACE, ELIZABETH
PEACE, nancy
PEACE, SOPHIA
PEARCE, POLLY
PEARCEFIELD, BETSY
PEARCEFIELD, LUCY
PEAVLER, SARAH
PERCIFUL, SEALY
PERKINS, AMY
PERKINS, LUCY
PERMAN, PHEBE
PHER, NANCY
PHILLIPS, ELIZA JANE
PHIPPA, THOMAS
PHIPPS, ANNE
PHIPPS, LURENA
PHIPPS, RUTHA
PHIPPS, SUSANNAH
PICKETT, ESTHER
PICKETT, NANCY LOVINA
PITMAN, BETSY
PITMAN, JANE
PITMAN, SUSAN
POGUE, CATHARINE
POGUE, ELIZABETH F.
POGUE, MARY
POINDEXTER, RACHEL
POLLY, MAHALA
POLLY, MALINDA
POLLY, TELLITHA
POLLY, ZERELDA
POPE, ELIZABETH
POPE, MAHALA
POSSON, PEGGY
POTER, BETSY
POTTER, DIANA
POTTER, RACHEL
POWELL, MARY
POWELL, REBECCA
POWELL, SUSANNAH
POWERS, BETSY
PRATT, SALLY
PREWITT, ELIZABETH
PPJ3<ITT, ELIZABETH
PRICHARD, FANNY J.
PRICHARD, PATSY
PURCIFULL, LOVE
PURCIFULL, SARAH
RAGON, MARGARET
RAINS, POLLY
REDD, AMANDA H. M. R.
REECE, ELIZABETH
P.EECE, LETICIA
REECE, LUCINDA
REECE, MARTHA ANN
REECE, NANCY
REESE, MATILDA
REESE, MATILDA
REESE, SARAH ANN
RENFBO, CHARITY
RENFRO, JANE
RENFRO, MARTHA
RENFBO, MARY
RENFRO, NARCISSA
RENFRO, OILIVIA
RENOLDS, EMABAL
REYNOLDS, MARY ANN
REYNOLDS, POLLY
RICHARDS, KIZZY
RICHARDSON, MARTHA
RICMOND, POLLY
RIDGELL, CATHERINE
RIDGELL, HARRIETT
RIPLEY, ELIZABETH
ROACH, POLLY
ROBERTS. MARY JANE
RODES, POLLY
ROGERS, CYNTHIA
ROGERS, PATSY

17 NOV 1831

23 MAR 1848

29 MAY 1634
25 MAR 1834
8 JAN 1835

14 AUG 1839
17 SEP 1844

21 FEB 1833
26 AUG 1843
31 MAY 1842
25 SEP 1828

1 OCT 1828
9 JAN 1849
5 NOV 1829

21 MAR 1848
23 MAR 1848
30 DEC 1847
29 OCT 1829

1 SEP 1830
23 AUG 1838
25 JON 1829
4 AUG 1834
5 NOV 1818
7 JAM 1837
30 AUG 1832

29 MAY 1817
30 MAY 1844

12 JUN 1841
30 NOV 1815

21 JUL 1812
11 DEC 1828
13 JAN 1814

30 AUG 1842
1 AUG 1840

27 OCT 1846

28 MAR 1842
6 APR 1837
19 MAR 1841
17 may 1837

1 SEP 1846

I NOV 1825

12 APR 1818

7 SEP 1818
27 FEB 1842
10 SEP 1850

8 OCT 1835
19 OCT 1832
10 OCT 1645
11 DEC 1841
31 OCT 1835
20 NOV 1844
21 JUL 1836
10 NOV 1825

1 JUN 1809
14 MAY 1807
12 APR 1825
9 APR 1815
8 AUG 1844
3 AUG 1837
16 SEP 1827
5 MAR 1812

30 AUG 1805
30 MAR 1815
1 OCT 1815
3 FEB 1834
27 DEC 1849
27 SEP 1847
25 DEC 1846
24 JUN 1840
27 JUL 1815
17 APR 1827

^8 JUL 1807
1810

1 FZ3 1835

XL OCT IS4»
20 OCT 1813
29 SEP 1833

2 OCT 1840
17 APR 1849
5 APR 1832

23 SEP 1840
16 JAN 1849
17 AUG 1841

21 SEP 1843
17 MAY 1827
3 MAR 1842

31 OCT 1844

28 AUG 1827
15 AUG 1816
8 FEB 1849

13 APR 1809

23 SEP 1829

12 MAY 1825

3 DEC 1809

5 MAY 1808

13 SEP 1842

11 SEP 1844
12 DEC 1839

28 NOV 1811

10



REESE, STERLING
REEVES, HENRY
REID. MATTHIAS
RENFRO, JOSEPHUS
RENFRO, MILTON
RENFRO, SAMUEL H.
REYNOLDS. CHARLES
REYNOLDS. GEORGE
REYNOLDS. JESSE
REYNOLDS. JOHN
REYNOLDS. TARLTON
REYNOLDS. WILLIAM
RICE. DANIEL
RICE. JOHN H. A.
RICHARDS. JOHN
RiaiAROS. HM.
RICHARDSON. HENRY
RICHARDSON. HERNDON
RICHMOND. JAMES
RICKETT, JOHN
RILEY. JOHN
ROBERTS. JESSE
ROBINSON. RICHARD
ROBINSON. THOMAS
ROCHESTER. NATHANIEL
BOCK. GEO. M.
RODES. ALFRED
RODES. JOHN
RODES. KESIAH (GROOM)
RODES. RYAL
RODES, THOS.
ROGERS, JOHN
ROGERS. NATHANIEL 0.
ROGERS. THOS.
RONALD. HM. A.
ROSE. RILEY
ROSS, JAMES
ROSS, SAMUEL
ROYSE. JOHN
RUDD, BRYANT
RUDD, EDWARD
RUDDICK, WILLIAM
SALLYERS, JOHN
SALMONS. BENJAMIN
SAMPSON. ANDREW
SANDERS, HENRY
SANDERS, JOSEPH
SANDERS, ROBERT
SAWYERS, ISAAC
SAYLOR. JOSEPH
SCOFIELD, CORNELIUS
SEALS. ANTHONY
SEARS. JAMES B.
SEARS. JESSE
SEARS. LEWIS
SEVIER. ALEXANDER
SEXSON. FREDERICK
SEXSON. SAMUEL
SHACKELFORD. HM.
SHACKLEFORD. HENRY
SHARP. HM.
SHELLY. NATHAN
SHERILL. ELI
SHOEMAKER. JAMES
SHOTWELL. DANIEL
SHULL. JOSEPH
SIBERT. DANIEL
SIMMERMAN. JOHN
SIMMONS. JOSEPH
SKEEN. HENRY
SMALLHOOD. BENJAMIN
SMITH. ABRAHAM
SMITH. DAVID
SMITH. DOWERY
SMITH. JAMES
SMITH. JAMES B.
SMITH. JOHN
SMITH. JOHN
SMITH. JOHN L.
SMITH. JOSIAH D.
SMITH. MILUM
SMITH. ROBERT
SMITH. HM.
SMITH. ZACHARIAH
SMITHEN. ALLEN
SNEED. CHARLES
SNEED, HILLIAM
SNYDER. JOHN
SOVIL. EDWARD T.
SPARKS. JOHN H.
SPENCER, JOSEPH
SPENCER, HILLIAM
SPURLOCK, JOHN
SPURLOCK, RALEIGH
SPURLOCK. KM.
ST. JOHN. GRANVILLE
STANFIELD. JOEL
STEELE, WILLIAM
STEELY. JOHN
STEPHENS, ELISHA
STEPHENS. MOSES

HUDSN, JANE
HELTON, ELEANOR
COX. BETSY
POCUE. ELIZABETH F.
FLETCHER. ISABELLA
HENSON. ELIZABETH
PHIPPS. RUTHA
MIPPSAPS. DORCAS
BURTON. MARINDA
SEVIER. POLLY
SNEED, POLLY
HAYS. ABIGALS
ROSS. MARY
DAVIS. MARY
WALKER. CATY
BURAKER. AMILURE
DANVILLE. MARGE ANN
HOGAN. NANCY
LIAGO. SARAH
SMITH. SARAH
HAMMONDS. NANCY
POWELL. SUSANNAH
MC PHERSON. NANCY
MC NEIL. POLLY
JOHNSON. MILLY
DAVIS. LUCINDA
LAMBERT. POLLY
HENSON. MARTHA
WATTS, POLLY
COBB. ISABELLA
WATTS. SUSAN
EATON. JENNY
BENNETT. SARAH
MC GOHAN. MARGARET
DEAN. ELIZABETH
BENNETT. SOPHIA
CAIN. ELEANOR JANE
GRAY. PEGGY
FARRIS. ELZABETH L.
COLE. SUSAN
HELTON. MARGARET
WILSON. BETSY
BLAKE. REBECCA
PEARCE. POLLY
PAYNE. LUCY ANN
IWHEN. SUSANNAH
COX. NANCY
HYATT. LUCRETIA
CAMPBELL, MARGARET
BANJOR. NANCY
REMOLDS. EMABAL
BISHOP. POLLY
WALKER. JANE D.
COX. PEGGY
BENNETT. PHEBE
BRITTAIN. AMERICA
MORGAN. POLLY
DAVIS. PATSY
HOODSON. SUSAN
CRUMP. NANCY
WILLIS. CHARITY
MEADOWS. MARY
PHER. NANCY
LOGAN. ANNA
FARRIS. EDDY
CUTBIRTH. POLLY
COTTONGAME. SALLY
SMITH. SALLY
GRANDSTAFF. ELIZABETH
PEARCEFIELD. LUCY
HOTSON. SALLY
F5C5HER. MARGARET
WATKINS. POLLY
KCRPBY. POLLY
BURNS. BERTHEMA
HOODSON. JANE
LAY. HANNAH
BAKER. PATSY
GIBSON. KISIAH
PARKER. MARY
CAMBREL. MARY ANN
WISEMAN. ANGELINA
TUGGLE. MARTHA
VANNY. FANIS ANN
ADKINS, JANE
FINDLEY. BETSY
DUGGER. SARAH
LLOYD. MARTHA L.
PAYNE. ARMILDA JANE
WILSON, NANCY
JOHNSON, JENNY
dancy, sally
WILLIAMSON, ELIZABETH
GREGORY. PEGGY
OFFIELD. PATSY
ARTHUR, SARAH
RIPLEY. ELIZABETH
DAVIS, REBECCA
MILLER. MARGARET
WILSON. SALLY
BRUMMETT. BETSY

7 JAN 1830

24 MAR 1848

1 OCT 1804
10 SEP 18S0

29 NOV 1832
16 NOV 1848

6 APR 1837

3 AUG 1813
29 AUG 1843

19 APR 1836

8 SEP 1808

16 SEP 1807

12 OCT 1841
3 APR 1850
15 OCT 1813

20 NOV 1845

17 FEB 1848

5 MAY 1801

17 AUO 1809

12 AUG 1850

30 NOV 1826
16 SEP 1827

22 AUG 1813
27 NOV 1806

31 MAR 1810

2 DEC 1850
3 MAY 1836

18 JAN 1849

19 JUN 1834
17 DEC 1849

21 OCT 1830

11 JAN 1816

1 OCT 1844

16 FEB 1847

4 MAR 1848

24 FEB 1844

10 JAN 1843

6 JAN 1814

9 FEB 1832

29 AUG 1632

28 DEC 1827
25 FEB 1808
6 OCT 1807
7 JAN 1837
21 MAR 1848
19 JUL 1810
22 AUG 1808
2 APR 1835
31 JAN 1810

21 JAN 1808
3 MAR 1842
21 JAN 1808

3 DEC 1812

5 MAR 1807

28 SEP 1840

3 JAN 1836

26 DEC 1816

6 OCT 1816

20 OCT 1831
1 APR 1601

4 JAN 1840
29 JAN 1813

13 JAN 1814

31 JAN 1809

6 JUL 1806

23 MAR 1810
29 MAR 1816

11 NOV 1813

4 JAN 1836

29 MAY 1817

12 JAN 1832

19 AUG 1802

23 DEC 1826
14 APR 1814

31 AUG 1846

2 NOV 1838
26 APR 1810

19 APR 1834

26 MAR 1818

6 JAN 1834

2 SEP 1848

28 FEB 1839

22 MAY 1830

11 DEC 1845

3 MAR 1846

11 NOV 1809

12 JUL 1808
7 SEP 1842

17 SEP 1844

9 JAN 1844

21 FEB 1815
19 DEC 1813

23 DEC 1850

25 JUN 1836

6 MAY 1832

31 MAR 1644

3 DEC 1809

20 AUG 1831
23 DEC 1833
12 AUO 1809

11 AUG 1809

n

GRIFFITH, ISAAC
DUGGER, MARX
RICE. DANIEL

FERGUSON. HILLIAM
watts. ABEL
BENNETT. WM. B.
PARKER. JOHN
INMAN. THOMAS
BODKINS. JAMES H.
ELY. WILLIAM
EPPERSON, WM.
JACKSON. JOHN
GHERTON. JAMES
HAMMER. FREDERICK
FARRIS.
GIBSON. TYREE
REYNOLDS. JOHN
FARRIS. JOHN
LONG. ROBERT
HARRIS. NATHAN
ALSUP, JOHN
LOGAN. HILLIAM
WILLIAMSON. BRITE
HAYS. JOSHUA
GATHERS. WILLIAM
NICHOLS. RHODES
BIRD. ISAIAH
MANGUM. HENRY
CRAVENS. JESSE
BALL. JOSEPH
WILKERSON. BRANMOCK
BINGHAM. ROBERT
ADKINS. GEORGE
FLANNINGAN. JOHN B.
HIGHTON. MADISON
FARRIS. HEZEKIAH
HAKN. DANIEL
GAMBREILL. HM. G.
PRICHARD. WILLIAM
CHICK. JOHN
GARLAND. WM.
LITTON. BARTON
TACKETT. LEWIS
RAILSBACK. DAVID
WRIGHT. JAMES
BENNETT. JOSEPH
SIMMERMAN. JOHN
RICKETT. JOHN
PRICE. ANDREW J.
PRICE. RICHARD
MILLER. JOHN
POTTER. RICHARD
DANIEL. ABRAHAM
REYNOLDS. TARLTON
ALLISON. THOMAS
MASON. WM.
MARCEE. SPEEDWELL
MARTIN. HUGH P.
VOTAM. JAMES

WALTERS. THOMAS JR.
PAYNE. JOSEPH
BROGANS. CALVIN
MILLER. PaLLAR
HAMMONDS. JOSEPH
CARROLL. WASHINGTON
HAMMONDS. JAMES
COX. WILLIAM
GOODIN. JOHN
NICHOLSON. JACOB
WADKINS. LUKE
MITCHELL. ZACHARIAH
GAINES. PRESTON
BRUMMIT. BANON
WILDER. WILLIAM
HUDSON. JOHN
HUNTER. FRANCIS
PAINE. WILLIAM
ALSUP. JAMES
walker. CHRISTOPHER
HOODSON. WADE N. JR.
POGUE. AUGUSTUS G. W.
MOYER. OWENS R.
COX. THOMAS H.
HIGNIGHT. HM.
JONES. JOHN
HYATT. JOHN
WORMIS. THOS W.
PAINE. JOSEPH
BECLEY. JOHN
JONES. DUTTOH S.
BURTON. JESSE
FREDERICK, EDMUND
MILLER. MARTIN
COLTON. JOHN
EDWARDS. WILLIAM
EARLY. WILLIAM
FINDLEY, ROBERT
MC HARGUE, WILLIAM
LOGAN. THOMPSON
DUNKIN. JOHN S.
HOSKINS, JOSIAH

ROGERS, REBECCA

ROSS. JINNY
ROSS. MARY
ROSS. NANCY
ROSS. SALINEY
ROSS. SUSANNAH
RUDDICK. LETITHA
SANDERS. PRISCILLAH
SASSER. SMITHY
SAYLOR. REBECCA
SCHECKLEFORD. AMERICA
SEALS. ZANA
SEARS. BETSY
SELLARS. ABIGALE
SELLERS. ELIZABETH
SEVIER. MARTHA
SEVIER. POLLY
SEVIER, SALLY H.
SEXTON. PEGGY
SHOEMAKER. JUDY
SHOEMAKER. NANCY
SHOEMAKER. SALLY
SHORT. SARAH
SHULL. LYDIX

'SINNE. SUSANNAH
SKEEN. BETSY
SKEENS. POLLY
SLAUGHTER. ELIZABETH
SLAUGHTER. tOVINIA
SLAUGHTER. PHEBE
SLAUGHTER. POLLY
SMITH. ALCY
SMITH. ANN
SMITH. CHARLOTTE
SMITH. DRUCILLA
SMITH. ELIZA
SMITH. ELIZABETH JANE
SMITH. EMILY
SMITH. FANNY
SMITH. FRANCES
SMITH. JANE
SMITH. JANE
SMITH. LUCY
SMITH. MARTHA
SMITH. POLLY
SMITH. SALATHA
SMITH. SALLY
SMITH. SARAH
SMITH. SINA
SMITH. SUSANNAH
SMITHERS. MARY
SNEED. JEAN
SNEED. JENNY
SNEED. POLLY
SNIDER. ROSANNAH
SNUFFER. MARY
SNUFFER. NANCY
SNUFFER. RACHEL
SOLOMON. ANNA

SOLOMON. LOUISA
SPENCER. JANS
SPENCER. MAHALA
SPURLOCK. BETSY
SPURLOCK. NANCY
SPURLOCK. ORVA S.
SPURLOCK. SUSANNAH
ST. JOHN. ALCY
ST. JOHN. SALLY
STANFIELD. FRANKY
STANSBERRY. SALLY
STEELE. EMILY
STEELS. AMANDA
STEPHENS. EVE
STEPHENS. JANE
STEPHENS. PESGY
STEWARD. BETSY
STEWART. ABIGAIL
STEWART. ANN
STEWART. ELIZABETH
STEWART. ELIZABETH
STEWART. EUPHAZIN
STEWART. LUCY A.
STEWART. MARGARET
STEWART. MARGARET
STEWART. MARY
STEWART. MARY
STEWART. MARY ANN RUTHY
STEWART. POLLY
STEWART, REBECCA
STEWART. REBECCA
STEWART. SALLY
STEWART. SALLY
STEWART. SUSANNAH
STEWART. UPHENNE
STINSON, ELIZABETH
STINSON. PRISCILLA
STOE. SALLY
STORM. BARBARA
STOWE, ANGELINA
SULLIVAN. JEMIMA
SUTTON. SALLY

24 APR 1825

17 FEB 1811
12 OCT 1841
11 FEB 1813
26 DEC 1839
IS APR 1841
29 JAN 1807

4 SEP 1806
28 JUN 1838
18 AUG 1809
19 FEB 1850
27 FEB 1825
13 FEB 1612
28 OCT 1807
21 AUG 1824
13 JAN 1840
19 APR 1836

22 NOV 1627
21 JAN 1616
13 JUL 1815
24 JUL 1606
9 MAY 1609
28 MAR 1847

15 JUL 1310

OCT 1813
13 SEP 1812
30 MAY 1816
4 FEB 1812

1 MAY 1816

6 JAN 1803
15 JAN 1807

28 JUL 1838
10 JUN 1836
9 OCT 1811
17 NOV 1842
10 DEC 1805
16 OCT 1850
15 JAN 1846

11 SEP 1806

25 MAY 1841
4 MAY 1837
12 AUG 1802
31 MAR 1811
19 OCT 1847
7 SEP 1809

20 OCT 1845
11 NOV 1813

12 AUG 1850

15 AUG 1839

18 APR 1839
16 JAN 1827

23 MAR 1804

30 NOV 1815

8 SEP 1808
12 SEP 1816
14 JAN 1648
21 MAR 1848
3 NOV 1841
18 SEP 1633

13 OCT
21 SEP
14 JUN
17 DEC
27 FEB
6 MAR

6 AUG

8 DEC
29 DEC

30 JAN
14 DEC
26 MAR

30 NOV

7 FEB
16 APR
10 MAR

12 JUL
1 APR

20 MAR

2 DEC
24 MAY
28 JAN

4 JUL

14 NOV

30 APR

1 OCT

31 FEB

18 JUL

1 APR

15 FEB

1 MAR

22 JAN

4 FEB

30 NOV

23 FEB

23 MAR

30 DEC

17 DEC

12 MAR

31 AUG
1 JUL

29 OCT

1843
1837

1836

1846

1849

1845

1840

1613
1847

1617

1818
1839

1847

1811

1809

1813

1826

1801

1805

1813

1842

1846

1649

1839

1842

1829

1810

1849

1801

1810

1827
1835 t

1838

1809

1609

1808

1813

1812

1812

1847

1817

1814



STEPHENSOM, JESSE
STEWART, ANDERSON
STEWART, CHARLES
STEWART, DANIEL
STEWART, ISAAC
STEWART, ISAAC
STEWART, JAMES
STEWART, JAMES
STEWART, JOHN
STEWART, JOSEPH
STEWART, NELSON
STEWART, THOMAS
STEWART, WM.
STOE, ROBERT
STOE, WILLIAM
STOHE, HARVIL
SULLIVAN, JOHN
SULLIVAN, JOSEPH
SWIFT, JOHN
TACKETT, JAMES
TACKETT, LEWIS
TALBOT, HILLISTQN J.
TAYLOR, CORNELIUS
TAYLOR, GEO. H.
TAYLOR, ISAAC
TAYLOR, JOHN
TAYLOR, SAMUEL
TEAGUE, SILAS
TERRELL, RODDEN G.
TERRELL, SOLOMON SR
THOMAS, SAMUEL
THOMPSON, HIRAM
TINSLEY, ROBERT
TINSLEY, THOMAS
TOWNSLEY, LEWIS
TRAMMEL, PETER
TREADWAY. ROBERT T. JR
TROSPER, ISRAEL
TROSPER, JAMES
TROSPER, JAMES HENRY
TROSPER. JOHN
TROSPER, LARKIN F.
TROSPER, PETER JR.
TROSPER, ROBERT
TUGGLE, HENRY
TUGGLE, RICHARDSON
TOGGLE, SPENCER
TUGGLE. THOS. R.
TUGGLE, WM.
TURNER. ABRHAM F.
TURNER, BENJAMIN
TURNER, GEORGE
TURNER, WM.
TURTLE, JAMES
TUTTLS, JOHN
TYS, GEORGE
TYE, JOHN
TYE, JOHN
TYE, JOHN F.
TYE, JOHN P.
TYE, JOSHUA
TYE, WILLIAM
UNDERWOOD, GUSTAVE
VALENTINE, JAMES
VALENTINE, JOHN
valentine, LARRY
VALENTINE, WASHINGTON
VALENTINE, WM,
VANBEBBER, GEORGE
VANCE, DAVID E.
VANCE, NATHAN
VANNON, jack
VANNOY, JOHN
VANNOY, MILTON E.
VANNOY, PETER
VANTREECE, JOHN
VEACH, ANDREW J.
VOTAW, JAMES
VOONCEY, SAMUEL
WADKINS, CHAPMAN
WAOKINS, LUKE
WAGGNER, ELI
WALKER, BRYCE
WALKER. CHRISTOPHER
WALKER, JAMES
WALKER, JAMES
walker. JOHN
walker, NATHANIEL
WALKER, WILLIAM
WALL, MATTHIAS
halters, ALFRED
halters, franklin
halters, hardin
halters, JAMES
halters. THOMAS JR.
WARD, BRITTAIN
WARD, THOMPSON C.
WARD, THOMPSON C.
WAREFIELD, REASON
WARREN, JAMES H.
WATKINS, JONATHAN
WATTS, ABEL
HATTS, JAMES

HENDERSON, POLLY
CAIN, JANE B.
ARTHUR, SUSANNAH
HAMMONDS, THURZY ANN
HIATT, ELIZABETH
COX, CATHARINE
BAKER, SALLY
ENGLE, ALICE
BAGLEY. BETSY
MC WHORTER, MARGARET
CAIN, SUSAN
BAKER, Jans
MC DUFF, POLLY
COX, CATY
GATLIFF, CHRISTINA
REECE, NANCY
ELLIOTT, MAY JANE
DUNCAN, NARCISSES
BIRD, CATY
WORLEY, MEMITA
SMITH, LUCY
HAYS. ELIZABETH
WALKER, SALLY
MEEKS, SARAH H.
HAMMONDS, PERMELIA ANN
GATLIFF, JANE
gray, SUSAN
GOLDEN. NANCY
WILLIS. NANCY
KG FARLAND. NANCY
BRADFORD. SUSALLAU
ENGLE, POLLY
COODIN, HANNAH
HC SPADDER, JANE (WIDOW
MOORS, RANEY
TODD, POLLY
EDWARDS, MINERVA
HELTON, SUSAN
PARROT, SUSAN
CAMPBELL FANNY
WOOLSEY, ANNA
VOTAW, MAHALA
CAIN, CATHERINE
HIGGINS, ANNE
EVE, MARTHA ANN
POGUE, MARY
BALLINGER, MARY ANN C.
HOPPER, RHODA
TUGGLE, MARTHA
HORTONBERRY, NANCY
DAVIS, PATSY
JOHNSON, POLLY
BELEW, BETSY
MOORE, MATILDA
LOGAN, BETSY
MAYS, MARY
POWERS, BETSY
HOOD, SOPHIA
PEACE, ELIZABETH
UGGLE, CHARITY B.
CUMMIN, ELIZABETH
HARP, NANCY
MC FARLAND, BETSY
JOHNSON, LOVINA
DEAN, REBECCA
PAYNE, CATHERINE
Harrison, Margaret
HARRISON. ELIZABETH
TINSLEY, MARY
HENDERSON, MARGARET
EDWARDS, ELIZABETH
ENGLE, PEGGY
JOHNSON, DELILAH
DORMAN, ELIZABETH B
TINSLEY, JANE
HORN, JULIA
FLOYD, MARGARET
SOLOMON, ANNA
HOPPER, SALLY
CHESTNUT, SALLY
STANSBERRY, SALLY
BALES, MINERVA T.
BINGHAM, NANCY
STEWART, EUZABETH
BA^UR. HANNAH
^BSEN. JULIA ANN
PXTTSRSON, ANNE
COODIN, PEGGY
POTTEH. RACHEL
POTER, BETSY
BISHOP, POLLY
HOWARD, MINERVA
FLOYD, SARAH
DADE, ALICE
SOLOMON. LOUISA
WARD, SAMANTHA
JONES, ELIZABETH
FARRIS, SAMANTHA
HOODSON. MARY N.
TAYLOR, MARY ANN
DANIEL, AGGA
ROSS, SALINEY
COX, LOUISA

29 JAN

31 Jan

21 SEP
25 MAY
0 SEP

10 MAY

23 DEC
IS FEB

23 MAR
12 DEC
26 NOV
10 DEC

12 FEB
9 JUN

20 OCT
17 SEP

2 AOG
23 JUN

18 AUG

31 MAR

19 DEC
1 MAR

I JAN
11 FEB
13 AUG

12 JAN
9 JAN

14 FEB

9 AUG

20 JAN
22 MAR

9 MAR

19 FEB
26 SEP
21 DEC
31 MAR

3 APR

7 MAR

23 DEC

8 SEP

23 FEB
7 NOV
9 FEB
18 OCT
8 OCT
29 JAN

2 OCT

22 MAY
6 AUG

4 SEP

27 AUG

8 DEC
29 MAR

8 FEB

18 APR
9 MAR

APR
29 JUN
29 OCT
12 MAR
19 MAR

1 JAN
14 DEC
16 JAN

31 MAY
19 OCT
16 JUN
10 DEC
30 NOV
22 AUG
14 OCT
20 DEC

19 APR

13 MAY

18 DEC
10 OCT
18 SEP
9 JUN

11 NOV

14 DEC

26 DEC

19 JAN

2 DEC
8 MAR

24 MAY
17 NOV

31 OCT
9 APR

14 MAY
11 SEP

27 FEB

11 APR

21 JAN

13 OCT
27 DEC
3 DEC

8 SEP

6 NOV

28 OCT
2 OCT

26 DEC

13 MAY

1

1843

1843

1801

1843

1807

1842

1807

1847

1810

1813

1839

1812

1837

1807

1826

1813

1846

1812

1812

1814
1811

1836

1814
1849
1647

1836

1826

1631
1841

1841
1811

1838
1829

1818

1837

1806

1842

1847

1833

1847

1814

1846

1830

1832

1827

1839
1827

1841

1830

1841

1842

1801

1836

1829

180R

606

1612

1827

1829

1648

1809

1828

1818
1847

1833

1842
1836

1646

1844
1837

1838

1818

1802
1842

1831

1810

1848

1833
1611

1607

1816

1890

1832

1813

1829

1842

1831

1611

1819

1807

1837

1890

1848

1842

1843

1842

1635

1840

1805

1830

1809

1839

1849

13

Parker, john
GHERTON, ROBERT
HEMPHILL. JOSEPH
WRIGHT, JEFFERSON
WRIGHT, JEFFERSON
MEREDITH, BRADLEY
WARREN, JAMES H.
HART, JOSEPH
MILLS, CLARK
HARRIS, WM. H.
hart, JOHN P.
PARKER, GORDON
BAIN, HIRAM
FOLEY, MARTIN C.
HART. THOS. W.
REECE. JOHN S.
FLOYS. JOSEPH
WELLS, JOSEPH
MEADOWS, EDWARD
CAMPBELL, JESSE
FRANKLIN, ROBT.
VANNOY, PETER
GOODIN, THOAL
VANBEBBER, GEORGE
TRAMMEL, PETER
HOWARD, JONATHAN S.
GROAN, MERRIWEATHER
ENGLAND, ALLEN
eve, ACHILLES
MARLEY, WM. P
ANGLE, MARTIN
LAUDERDALE, JOHN
BINGHAM, ISAAC
GARLAND, WM.
CAMPBELL, GEORGE
DIZNEY, BALLARD
HIGGINS, YOUNG
MAHAN, JAMES
FOLEY, MOSES
DAVIS, MATTHEW
BELLINGAR, JOHN H.
MC NEIL, JOHN
SMITH, WM.
TUGGLE, WM.
POGUE, JOSEPH G.
POPE, WM.
DENNY, AARON
CRISP, ALEXANDER
COLSON, JAMES
BURNS, JOHN
HOWARD, LEWIS A.
JONES, JOEL
LOGSDON, JAS. O.
PINKERTON, DAVID
MC VEY, JAMES
COBB, JOHN
FAULONER, DANIEL JR.
PRICHARO, M.
PRICHARD, JOSEPH
BURNETT, EZEKIAL
TYE, JOHN P.
ENGLE, JACOB
HENDERSON, ANDREW J.
BURCH, JOHN
KING, JAMES R.
BURK, ZACHARIAH
HICKS, NIMROD
FORE, PETER
MURRELL, CALVIN
PAYNE, ELISHA
CAIN, DANIEL
SMITH, ZACHARIAH
PARMAN, JOSEPH
KING, HENRY
knight, HARVIL
TROSPER, LARKIN F.
POLLY, URIEL
HOMBLES, JOSHUA
MESSER, EDMUND
RICHARDS. JOHN
SEARS, JAMES B.
CRAWFORD, GEORGE W.
GATLIFF, MOSES
TAYLOR, CORNELIUS
CHIGRAM, ISAAC
JOHNSON, GEORGE
HELTON. JOHN
HATFIELD, JAMES
RATLIFF, BRITTAIN
WARD. BRITTAIN
LOGAN, WM. C.
PARROT. JOEL
MILLER, MIDDDLETON
MILLER. DAVID
MC VEY, THOMAS
LITTERAL, THOMAS
SMITH, DAVID
HELTON, JESSE
laws, NOAH
BODES, KESIAH (GROOM)
laws, WILLIAM
GREGORY, BENJAMIN
RODES, THOS.

SHAFFORD, JANE
SHIFT, BETSY
TATE, CATY
TAYLOR, CLARA
TAYLOR, CLARA
TAYLOR. MAHALA
TAYLOR, MARY ANN
TAYLOR. PATSY
TAYLOR, SALLY
TEDDER, AILEY
TERRELL, ELIZABETH
TERRELL, LUCINDA
TERRELL, MAHALA
TERRELL, MALINDA
TERRELL, MAY
TERRELL, POLLY '
TERRELL, RACHEL
TERRELL. REBECCA
THOMAS, ABIGAIL
THOMPSON, SALLY
TINSLEY, ELIZABETH
TINSLEY, JANE
TINSLEY, MARY
TINSLEY. MARY
TODD, POLLY
TREADWAY, SUSANNAH
TROSPER, ABIGAIL
TROSPER, ELIZABETH W.
TROSPER, ELIZABETH
TROSPER, HANNAH
TROSPER, LOUISA
TROSPER, MAHALA
TROSPER, MARGARET
TROSPER, MARGARET
TROSPER, MINERVA
TROSPER, nancy ADELINE
TROSPER, POLLY H.
TROSPER, REBECCA
TROSPER, .SALLY
TROSPER. TONY (BRIDE)
TUGGLE. ELIZABETH
TUGGLE, MAHALA
TUGGLE, MARTHA
TUGGLE, MARTHA
TOGGLE, MARY
TUGGLE, SUSAN
TURLEY, ELIZABETH
TORLEY, MARGARET
TURLEY, SOPHRONIA ANN
TURNER, ELIZABETH
TURNER. ELIZABETH
TURNER, SARAH
TURNER. STACY ANN
TURTLE, POLLY
TURTLE, VINEY
TUTTLE, ELIZABETH
TYE, ELIZABETH
TYE, ELIZABETH
TYE, POLLY
TYE, SALLY
UGGLE, CHARITY B.
VALE, RACHEL
VALENTINE, MARY
VALENTINE, THURZY ANN
VANDAPOOL, RACHEL
VANDEPOOL, ELIZABETH
VANKIRK, LADICEA
VANNOY, ELIZABETH
VANNOY, MARGARET
VANNOY, MARY
VANNOY, TERUPY
VANNY, FANIS ANN
VANTRIESS, NANCY
VAUGHMAN, IVAN
VAUGHN, CLARA
VOTAW, MAHALA
VOTAW, REBECCA
WAGES, REBECCA
Walker, ann
walker, CATY
WALKER, JANE D.
walker, MAHALA
WALKER, MARY
walker, SALLY
WALTERS. BETSY
WALTERS, POLLY
WALTERS, SALLY
halters, Sarah
WARD. SAMANTHA
WARD, SAMANTHA
WARFIELD. DORCAS
HARFIELD, ELIZABETH
WARFIELD. EMILY
HARFIELD. SALLY
WARREN. ELIZABETH L
WATERS. RACHEL
WATKINS, POLLY
WATSON,
WATTS, ELIZABETH
watts, POLLY
WATTS, REBECCA
WATTS, SALLY
WATTS, SUSAN

23 FEB 1846
21 NOV 1619
31 MAR 1817
13 NOV 1838
29 NOV 1828
11 OCT 1849
28 OCT 1830
3 JAN 1833
3 OCT 1839
8 JUN 1649
27 DEC 1647
12 NOV 1633
10 NOV 1630
16 FEB 1631
10 SEP 1646
19 AUG 1847

9 OCT 1841
7 MAR 1637
19 APR 1810
24 OCT 1636
21 OCT 1649
13 MAY 1831
16 OCT 1627
10 DEC 1644
21 DEC 1806
29 MAR 1842
15 APR 1829
16 MAR 1830
14 FEB 1843
8 DEC 1831
2 APR 1646
19 JUL 1638
25 MAY 1837
20 DEC 1849
9 OCT 1845
26 MAR 1846
21 FEB 1839

1810
16 SEP 1830
16 SEP 1830
16 FEB 1837
19 NOV 1618
22 MAY 1830
22 may 1830
27 SEP 1827
31 DEC 1835-
26 Jan 1847
9 FEB 1849
9 NOV 1840
11 AUG 1844
5 JAN 1845
25 KAY 1644
11 MAR 1829
13 MAR 1826
21 SEP 1841
20 AUG 1846
23 MAR 1849
6 DEC 1829
6 SEP 1810
9 JAN 1813
29 OCT 1848
18 MAR 1814
27 FEB 1840
29 OCT 1636
10 DEC 1649
29 JAN 1849
19 JAN 1840
20 AUG 1818
18 APR 1841
6 NOV 1844
24 MAR 1808
11 DEC 1849
3 JUN 1813
26 DEC 1840

8 JUL 1836
23 FEB 1646
26 OCT 1826
17 OCT 1619
24 FEB 1834
19 OCT 1819
3 DEC 1812
26 APR 1836
5 SEP 1803
1 MAR 1814

14 DEC 1615
26 AUG 1813
25 SEP 1825
28 SEP 1837
25 DEC 1842
27 DEC 1842
13 JAN 1848

13 NOV 1834
28 FEB 1839
19 MAR 1826
15 MAY 1850

13 MAY 1808
23 DEC 1826
10 JUL 1816

1 MAR 1827
19 JUN 1834
2 APR 1835
18 AUG 1831
21 OCT 1030



weaver, JASON J.
WEBB, AOSTIN
WELLS. AGNER
WELLS, JOSEPH
WELLS, ZACHARIAH
WESSES, BENJAMIN
WESSER. SION
HESTERFIELO. JAS. C.
WHITE. HARRISON
WHITE, HENDRICK
WHITE, JOHN
WHITE, MC TIRY
WHITECOTTON, GEORGE
HIATT, JAMES
WICKER, ASA
HIGGLE, HAYHAN
HILBURN, EDWARD
WILDER, JOB
WILDER, WILLIAM
WILKERSON, BRANMOCK
NILKERSON, JEREMIAH
WILKERSON, SOLOMON
WILLIAMS, ANDREW
WILLIAMS, BENNETT
WILLIAMS, CHARLES
WILLIAMS, DAVID
WILLIAMS, HARDIN
WILLIAMS, HARVEY
WILLIAMS, HENRY
WILLIAMS, JAKES
WILLIAMS, JOEL JR.
WILLIAMS, JOHN
WILLIAMSON, BRITE
WILLIAMSON, ROBERT
WILLIAMSON, ROBERT
WILSON, ENOCH
WILSON, ISAAC S.
WILSON, JOHN
WILSON, JOHN
WILSON, RICHARD
WILSON, SOLOMON
WILSON, THOMAS
WILSON, WILLIAM
WISOR, JOHN
WITT, CHARLES
WITT, SAMUEL
WITT, WM.
HOMBLES, JOSHUA
WOODFXJRK, HILLERIAH
HOODS, JARRETT
HOODS, JAS. S.
HOODS, JOHN
WOODSON, JOHN
HOODSON, JORDAN H.
WOODSON, SILAS
WOODSON, SILAS
HOODSON, HADE N.
HOODSON, HADE N. JR.
WORD, JOHN
WORD, HM.
HORMIS, TKOS W.
WRIGHT, JAMES
WRIGHT, JEFFERSON
WRIGHT, JEFFERSON
WRIGHT, JOHN
HYATT, ISAAC
HYATT, JOHN
YEAGER, JOHN
YORK, DENNIS

JONES, RHODAS S.
GREGORY, JOANNA
ELLIOTT, KAHALA
TERRELL, REBECCA
GOODMAN, POLLY
LAWS, NANCY
WESSER,- ELIZA
HOPPER, HAN.CY
PERKINS, AMY
NEWTON, PEGGY
MATTHIS, LYDDA
CAMPBELL, ELIZABETH
DEMOSS, SUSANNAH
HIBBARD, SALLY
BEATTY, ANNE
DONALDSN, JANE
BENHAM, SARAH
BINCOE, ELIZABETH
STEPHENS, JANE
SLAUGHTER, POLLY
POX, MATILDA
WISE, PEGGY
HENDRICKSOH, MARY ANN
REECE, LUCINDA
BRUMMIT, JUDITH
HUBBARD, CATHERINE
HENSON, SUSAN
CHICK, ALCY
EDWARDS, AMANDA
BARTON, AMELIA ANN
HART, DOLLY
AUSBURN, NANCY
SHORT, SARAH
REESE, MATILDA
REESE, MATILDA
MAYS, OBEDIENCE
LOCKE, KITSEY
WILSON, FANNY
WILSON, MARY ANN
GREEN, MARY
CADWELL, SALLY
HARP, GINCEY
HAMBLIN, SALLY
HOSKINS, POLLY
LOGAN, ELIZABETH
BLACK, SALLY
gatliff, nancy
WAGES, REBECCA
BATEMAN, MALINDA
GREGORY, NANCY
KAHPER, SUSAN ANN
PATTON, MARY
KARNDON, EMILY

, REBECCA
ROBERTS, MARY JANE
ADAMS, OLIVIA'
CHICK, ALMY.
STEWART, ELIZABETH
POGUE, CATHARINE
BANTON, SUSAN
STEWART, MARY ANN RUTHY
SMITH, POLLY
TAYLOR, CLARA
TAYLOR, CLARA
GREGORY, FANNY
BLACK, MAHALA
STEWART, MARY
MILLER, JANE
KOOLUM, MARY

2 DEC 1844
2 FEB 1832
14 FEB 1834
7 MAR 1837

12 APR 1838
28 APR 1836
17 MAR 1844

1837
30 NOV 1815

20 NOV 1806
19 SEP 1816
2 SEP 1842
13 SEP 1802
23 FEB 1809
3 JAN 1817
5 MAR 1850
23 JAN 1803
31 MAR 1810
16 APR 1809
15 JAN 1807

19 JUL 1832
21 FEB 1825
25 DEC 1849
1 FEB 1835

26 MAR 1607
22 SEP 1844
20 JUL 1826
9 MAR 1841
17 AUG 1837

1 AUG 1848
25 DEC 1849
26 JUN 1845
28 MAR 1847
29 SEP 1833
2 OCT 1840

12 MAR 1845

21 FEB 1843
29 AUG 1816

17 SEP 1818

15 DEC 1806

10 AUG 1808

25 FEB 1841
8 JAN 1807

26 DEC 1843

28 APR 1842
7 SEP 1835
26 FEB 1829
17 OCT 1815
6 NOV 1818
24 SEP 1840

1 JAN 1836

29 KAY 1834

12 FEB 1827

18 HAY 1832

13 SEP 1842
28 JUL 1846
11 NOV 1813

24 MAY 1842
27 FEB 1842
18 FEB 1834
18 JUL 1649

7 SEP 1809
29 NOV 1828

13 NOV 1838

29 APR 1815

18 DEC 1834

31 FEB 1610

16 DEC 1845
2 DEC 1846

MARCUS. BENJAMIN
BELLEW, THOMAS
WESSER, SIGN
GOURLEY, HENRY
BOYD, THOS. W.
BAUGH, GEORGE
BRUMITT, NICHOLAS
FREDERICK, JOHN
MILLER, JOHN J.
STEWART, ISAAC
MORRIS, JOHN
CURTIS, SAMUEL
JAMES, GARRARD
COLSON, NOEL
BAKER, JOSEPH
MC FADDEN, EDWARD
MAHAN, JOSHUA
SPURLOCK, JOHN
DARTER, JESSE
SHARP, WM.
TERRELL, RODDEM C.
CAMPBELL, ALEXANDER
POWERS, GEORGE
CLEGHORN, JOHN
RUDDICK, WILLIAM
GIBSON, LEWIS
HAMBLIN.
HAMLIN, LEROY
WILSON, JOHN
LYNCH. JOHN
BLAKELEY, CURTIS
CUTBIRTH, DAVID
WILSON, JOHN
FERGUSON, SAMUEL
SPARKS, JOHN W.
HC KEENAN, THOS.
STEPHENS, ELISHA
PAYNE, THOS.
WILKERSON, SOLOMON
SMITH, .ROBERT
ASHER, PRESTON
JOHNSON, JOHN
COOPER, SHERROD
ADAMS, ELISHA W.
hammons, peter jr.
DEWEES, JESSE
TYE, JOHN
REESE, JAMES
BARTON, WM. JR.
HENDERSON, ROBERT
PARKER. SAMUEL
EPPERSON, RICHARD
SMITH, JAMES B.
GARRARD, WILLIAM
WAREFIELD, REASON
CARSON, James d.
SHACKELFORD, WM.
TROSPER, JOHN
BRUCE, JOHN P.
HERNDON, RICHARDSON
BURCH, THOS. C.
TACKETT, JAMES
HENSON, FREDERICK
gray, henry
BAILEY, THOMAS
SANDERS, ROBERT
MILLER, CASTLETON
HORN, CHAPPELL
FARRIS, ISOH
HAMM, OBEDIAH

WEBSTER, MARY ANN
WELLS, MATILDA
WESSER, ELIZA
WEST, SUSAN
WHARRITT, ELIZABETH
WHITE, ANN
WHITE, POLLY
WHITTIMORE, ELIZABETH
WHITTIMORE, FANNY
WIATT, ELIZABETH
WIATT, LYDDA
WILKERSON, RACHAEL
HILLFORD, BETSY
WILLIAMS, lAM
WILLIAMS, JANE
WILLIAMS, NANCY
WILLIAMS, POLLY
WILLIAMSON, ELIZABETH
WILLIAMSON, SUSAN
WILLIS. CHARITY
WILLIS, NANCY
WILSN, BETSY
WILSON, ABIGAIL
WILSON, ALMEDA
WILSON, BETSY
WILSON, BRISCILLA
WILSON, DIANA
WILSON, ELIZABETH
WILSON, FANNY
WILSON, LUCY
WILSON, MARIAN
WILSON, MARY
WILSON, MARY ANN
WILSON, MAXIMA AMERICA
WILSON, NANCY
WILSON, SALLY
WILSON, SALLY
WISE, PEGGY
WISE, PEGGY
WISEMAN, ANGELINA
WISER, MARGARET
WITT, BETSY
WLKERSON, LULAH
WOLFINBERGER, BETSY
HOMBLES, ELIZABETH
WOOD, JANE
WOOD, SOPHIA
WOODS, EMERLINE
WOODS, FRANCES ANN
WOODS, POLLY
HOODS, POLLY
HOODSON, ELIZABETH
WOODSON, JANE
WOODSON, MARY E.
WOODSON, MARY N.
HOODSON, SALLY ANN
HOODSON, SUSAN
HOOLSEY, ANNA
WORD, CHARITY
WORD, CHINA
WORD, MARY
WORLEY, MEMITA
WORRAM, MARTHA
WRIGHT, CLARY
WYATT, FANNY
HYATT, LUCRETIA
HYATT, LUCY
HYATT, RODA
YANCY, ELIZABETH
VOUNG, ANNE

25 JAN

28 FEB

17 MAR

28 JAN

9 NOV

8 SEP

21 AUG
15 JUN

4 MAY

9 SEP

22 AUG

2 SEP
24 AUG
24 JAN

7 JAN

8 JUN

28 JUN
25 DEC
15 JUL

4 JAN

14 FEB

3 SEP

25 JAN

20 OCT
25 FEB
10 FEB
24 JAN

23 JUN
29 AUG

3 AUG
7 MAR
14 FEB
17 SEP
7 JUN
9 JAN
8 OCT
12 AUG

20 JUN

21 FEB
28 FEB
3 JAN

12 MAR
13 DEC
18 MAR
6 FEB

1

1844
1834

1844

1841
1830

1808

1808

1828

1837

1807

1815

1805

1816

1341

1834

1813

1834

1850
1838
1840
1841
1812

1827

1832

1808
1814
1841

1841
1816

APR

28 OCT
23 DEC

29 DEC
5 JAN
2 NOV
10 SEP
6 NOV
2 OCT
20 OCT
8 SEP
11 MAY
27 OCT

3 DEC
18 AUG
31 JAN
30 JUL
2 OCT
2 APR

15 AUG

24 DEC
9 JAN
24 FEB

818
1805

1814

1818

1838

1844
1829

1809

1825

1825
1839

1839

1818

1809

1842

1837

1813
1827

1846

1835

1812
1827

1650
1838

1844

1805

1849
1831

1814

1836
1841

1829

1814

1840

1845

1814
1835

1815

1816

1806
1826

13
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